Unofficial Translation

The ! Abgapa ' O0yo
Fifty Fourth  Annual Report
2017

The Office of the Auditor General

Babarmahal, Kathmandu, Nepal



Unofficial Translation

The Audi t or Gen e &5%9
Fifty Fourth  Annual Report "
2017

OOoooooooooogooooogoogog
N N A A I
OOooooooogogooooogoogodg

The Office of the Auditor General
Kathmandu, Nepal



SERVING THE NATION AND THE PEOPLE

Vision

We strive to be a credible institution in promoting accountability,
transparency and integrity for the benefit of the people.

Mission

Provide independent and quality audit service to assure our stakeholders
that the public funds are efficiently used.

Core Values

Integrity
Independence
Professionalism
Transparency

Accountability



Auditor General
Babarmahal, Kathmandt
of
Nepal

Nepal

Transmittal letter

Letter No.:2016/17
Ref no.: 36

Date:April 12, 2017

Subject: Fifty -Fourth Annual Report

TheRight Honorable President,

Office of thePresident
Kathmandu, Nepal

We hereby submithe Annual Reportas required byhe Article 294 ofthe
Constitutionof Nepal following the auditscarried outfor the financial year 2016/17
pursuanto theArticle 241.

YoursSincerely

(Sukdev Bhattarai Khairi
Acting Auditor General



Table of Contents Pageno.

Status of Audit, and IITEQUIAIITIES ...........ooeiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e amees s e e e aaaaaaeeeaees 1
MaJOr AUAIT FINAINGS ..o eiee e eeea bt ettt ettt e e e emmr e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s aammmeaeaees 6
| [=oT0) aT0) 0 [o [ Lo [0z ] £ 1
1 =0 Lo o=y A =T F= o [=T 1 [T o O 4
| (DL o] = T Lo I ANCYS 1S = 1 (o 7
| Accounting of Consolidated FUNQ................uuiiiiii e eeeers e e e nnae e e e e 11
| YL A TU =T =T 0 ] o) 1o o PP 13
1 (@1 o] ¢= I €= 11 N 1= D PR 14
1 JLIE= D ST 1= 1 TS o 18
1 LT o701 0 41T = 23
1 V= 11U TSI [0 1Yo I 1= G 27
1 (ORI (0] T T [0 o3 - 30
1 (o] [=Toi Y F= T o F= Vo [T o 41T o | PP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPPP 31
| ProCcuremMent ManageIMENT. ... .cu it eer e et e et e e et e e e e s e e eaa e e e eaa e s ameneeesneeeeannneeesd 43
| U [ £ 58
| P Yot o3 0 L=To [ 1 (o7 0 [T 61
1 Overpayment and Financial BUIOEN..............iiiiiiiii e eeeeeeeee e e 64
1 Safeguarding and Utilization of Governmental Property................uuuuuiiiiiiccceeeiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e 68
| (0112 X o I 0 ) H T = o | ST £ |
1 Program Implementation ... et eeensnbenrnseeeeeeeeees ] O
| Dot o] o I 1 0] 0] (=T 0 0= 1 r= L1 [0 o S PPUUUSS 81
| 1Y/ F ) 1 o 1 o 87
| Quality Of CONSIIUCTION WOTKS ...ttt e e s e e e e e e e e e e e amnnnnaaeeeeees 88
| T T = LY, =T g F= o =T o 1= o | PR 89
| Electricity Generation and DIStDULION .........ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 90
|| U LY = F= T = 0 = o | PN 91
| DS Y (T @1 = TaT= Vo =T 1 41T oL U PPPPPPPRP 94
1 Audit of Wholly Owned Corporate BOGIES...........cooiiiiiiiiiii i ieeee e aeee e aaaaas 97
1 Audit of Substantially Owned Corporate BOAIES...........uuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 106
|| Settlement Of IITEQUIATITHIES. ........oi i reer e e e e e e e eeane s e e aaa e e 109
1 F == L3R o] gl [T o] o 1V =T 00 T= o 110

PN A1 A LS) 8 1 (<R 112



Foreword

Economic objectives, as enshrined in the Constitution of Nepal, is to achieve rapid and sustainable
economic growth, by way of maximum mobilization of available means and resources, and to build
independent and robust economy through equitable distribatitre gains. In order to achieve this
objective, the state resources must be acquired economically, and used efficiently and effectively. The
Constitution has entrusted responsibility to the Auditor General to evaluate and report on whether the
public resources have been mobilized in a responsible manner. This report, with recommended
measures, has been presented to the Right Honorable President by conducting objective analysis of
financialtransactions.

It is high time that the quality of auditing behamced by imbibing changes and best practices in
auditing in the international arena. The Office of Auditor General (QA®Ing a member of
International Organization of Supreme Audit Institutions (INTOSAI) and Asian Organization of
Supreme Auditinstitutions (ASOSAI), as well as the elected member of the governing board of
ASOSAI, has formulated five-year Strategic Plaro come into existencey adopting the standards
issuedby these Institutions in order to further enhance the quality of audit

In order to achieve effective utilization of limited resources, audit has been contuthedoffices
based onisk assessment as stipulated by the Audit Betrict wise andMinistry wisereports and

an annual report have been prepathid yearwith the objectiveof providing easy access audit
reports anddisseminatingt to the stakeholdersThe practice of reporting on common issues of all
offices was initiated fronthe 49" Annual Report. This year, common and significdigmaticissues
have been included in the annual report whereas other issues have been included inmsiaesty
district wise reports. With a view to facilitate the audditthe stateandthelocal level in line with the
federal structure of the country, aoppsal for expansion of organizational structure of this Office has
been submitted tthe Government of Nepalt is believedhat it wouldeasehereporting orfinancial
transactions athefederal,province andlocal level by addressing publiconcerns.

Considering the suggestions received fittPublic Accounts Committee (PAC) from time to time,
deliberations held with officials of GoN, Strategic Plan of this Offaaed recommendation of peer
review reportreporting based on the common ahdmatic issuebhave been initiated by modifying
transaction wise and entity wise reporting systBure to this practicet is expected that the report
would become more readable and facilitate the PAC in holding timely deliberations and issuing
necessarynstructions

As per the Constitutional provisiont)e Staté s@ction shall be directeldrientedto make public
administration fair, impartial, transpareahdaccountabléo guarantee good governance. According

to legal provisions, the respgible person is requiretb collect the government receipts rmake
expenditure by paying attention to regularity, economy, efficicaog propriety as well as caroyt

or cau® carrying outof internalcheck of the financial transaction madetbmandbecome confident

of its accuracy. Noncompliance with such provisions while carrying out financial transactions results
in audit objections.

Universally acceptedhe philosophical aphorism& A{ L2 p wo{ O 2KJatyapratihih {UAc(
kriyUphal (]Sateghata bagisimiruth inherently imbues all actions and rednltaesame

context it is essential that one mustomprehendo n e 6 s integrity, angr of e
responsibilitytowardsrespectivevork for makingfair financial transactiongConsidering this fact, the

Office has preparednd applied Professional Code of Ethics for its staff. It is equally essential that the
offices responsiblefor financial transactions, regulatory authoritieed stakeholders direchdir



attention towards thiend. In this contextconsidering the important role of internal control and
audiing, thatalso nedsto be made effective.

Last but not thdeast,we would like to express our gratitude towards LegiséaParliament, all
Constitutional bodies, entities of Government of Nepal, pudijanizationsdevelopment partners,
civil society, media person, general pub#iod others for providing suggestions for preparaticth®f
Audit Report as per the Constitutional mandatereports have begsublishedonthe officialwebsite
www.oagnep.gov,npf this office and we appeal to all to provigeur valuable opinion, advigeand
suggestions after studyirig



AUDITOR GENERAL OF NEPAL

Babarmahal, Kathmandu
Nepal

Audit Report onthe Accounts of theConsolidated Fund

TheFinance Secretary
Ministry of Finance

Singh DurbarKathmandu

1.

Report on the Financial Statemens - We have audited the financial statement tloé
Consolidated Fund dhe Government of Nepal for the yeandedJuly 15, 2016and the basis
of accountingas well asaccounting notes thereon.

Management 6s Responsi bil it yUndeothe rasgomsibilEyifan a n c i
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Financial
Procedure Act 1999, Financial Proced&eles, 2007, prevailing laws, Nepal Public Sector
Accounting Standards (NPSAScceptedaccountingprinciples andpracticesmanagemeris
responsibldor effectivelyexecuing aninternal controbystem into an entitgfter developing it
andpresentingof financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting
estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Audi t or 6 s R®ugrpespansihiliby is to exprgss an opinion on the financial statements
based on our audit. The audit is conducted in accordance with the Constitution of Nepal, Audit
Act, 1999, basic audit principles of International Organization of Supreme Audit listitut
(INTOSAI), government standards on Auditing and guidelines issued by the Office of Auditor
GeneralThose Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the dinstatements are free of
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures, including verifying and testing, to obtain audit
evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statehtenpsocedures selected

dependonte auditords judgment, including the as
of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the
audi tor considers internal caadnfdir presentatioa of he a n t

financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances
but not for the purpose of expressing an o0f
control. An audit also includesvaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and

the reasonableness of accounting estimates made as well as evaluating the overall presentation
of the financial statements.



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtainedfifcient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our qualified audit opinion.

Basis for Expressing Qualified Opinion - The following issues are the basis for expressing
qualified opinion that have material effect thie financial statement:

The FinanciaComptroller General Office has not prepared Financial Statement of Consolidated
Fundthat slould have been maintad in accordance with Cash Basis Nepal Public Sector
Accounting Standards (NPSAS), as approvedheyGovernment of Nepaln September 15
20009.

The observations, regarding Consolidated Fund, depdpagable deposis) and other
transaction of Government of Nepal, that were made with relation to correctness of transactions,
compliance with legislations, internabntrol managementsafeguarding of asseasd useof
resources, have been communicated to the ministtiéshose observations, some of the
significant observations have also been includeth&@b4" Annual ReportFromt hi s year ¢
audit, total irregularitiesamounting ® NPR 88 billion and855.9 millionhas been observedat
includes amountsto be recoveredf NPR 40 billion 438.9 million, irregulatransactionf

NPR 5 billion 155.5 million, norsubmited documentaryevidence ofNPR 18 billion 142.5
million, non-carried forwardrevenueof NPR 1.4 millionto be collected nonobtaired
reimbursableamountof NPR 1 billion 123.8 million and irregular advances BPR 24 billion

13.8 million. In addition, revenuarrearsof NPR 132 billion 111.8 million,and yet to be
reimbured grant and loan dNPR 22 billion 517.6 million andNPR 14 billion 337.2 million,
respectively, has impactggvernment receipts.

Out of the allocatetbudgetto National Reconstruction Authorjtunspent amount dfiPR 18

billion 260 million, underthe budget subead 6028013/ANPRhas been transferred to the Kha

12 Reconstruction Fund Account, opened in the Financial Comptroller General Office, at the
end of thdfiscal year. Similarly NPR5 billion has been transferred BEzonomicRehabilitation
Fund.Due to merdransfersof these fund, instead ofincurred actual expenditure has resulted

in overstatement of expenditurethre Consolidated Fund.

The Government of Nepal hateposited colicted VAT amount im separatbankaccountthat
was opened this yeaand has refunde®AT of NPR 5 billion 449.3 million from the same
account. However, the Financial Comptroller General Office hasneotporatedthe said
accountsn the Consolidated Fund Account.

The prevailing legislation specifies to prepare government account by applying cash basis of
accounting. However, Consolidated Fund reflects annual negative badlgntelast year, the

total balance of government accourdasanegativeof NPR 78 billion 694.4 million, on which
savings of this year dfiPR56 billion 42.7 million has been added, thus resulting in balance of



4.6

4.7

negativeNPR22 billion 651.7 million at the end of this year. The occurrence of negative balance,
despitepreparing the financial statement by applying cash basis of system of accounting, has not
beenyet scrutinized and confirmed.

The Financial Statement of Consolidated Fund shows total recelpPRBf27 billion 426.6
million under theexternalloan, whichcomprisesNPR 4 billion 196.6 billion received in cash,
NPR 14 billion 550.8 million received as reimbursement BIRR8 billion 679.2 million under
directpayment The Central Treasury Account submitted by Nepal Rastra Bank shows external
loan of NPR 29 bilion 773.5 millionwas receivedthus there is striking difference in loan
amount seenbetweenNepal Rastra Bank and Financial Comptroller General Office. The
difference ofNPR 2 billion 346.9 million in the loameceivedbetweerthe financial statement

of Consolidated Fund submitted by Financial Comptroller General Office and Central Treasury
Account of Nepal Rastra Bank has not been reconciled.

Undertheforeign grant, the Financial Statement of Consolidated Fund shows total i¢R&pt

43 billion 48.8 million that includeNPR3 billion 914.2 millionreceived as casNPR28 billion
562.8 as reimbursememMPR 7 billion 527 million as direcgrantpaymentandNPR 3 billion

44.8 million axcommaodity grant. Similarly, Nepal Rastra Bdrds showmNPR 39 billion 783.2
million as grant receivedAs a result, the balance of the Consolidated Fund, excluding direct
grant and commodity grant, PR 32 billion 477 million and the grant received as shown by
Nepal Rastra Bank reveals a differenaf NPR 7 billion 306.2 million, which has not been
reconciled.

Audi t or 6 s In Oy iopiniom ased on the accounts, documents, information and
explanation submitted to us, the matters stated in Adnexcluding norpreparation of the
financial statement of Consolidated Fund in accordance with Nepal Public Sector Accounting
Standards, neapprovalof the format of Financial statement of Consolidated Fund as per the
laws, billions of rupees observed as irregularities, difference in revenue collectienchsion

of VAT in Consolidated Fund, negative balances andneconciliation of differenceraount
reported, were reported i n Flgaogpersisysdneouropniom, e p or
except for the possible effects of the aforementioned matters, the financial statements of
Consolidated Fund of Government of Nepal present fairlgll material respects, asJuly 15,
2016the financial position of the financial transaction for the year then ended in accordance with
theaccounting system ahe Government of Nepal.

(Suldev BhattaraiKhatri)
Acting Auditor General



Objective, Scope and Methodology of Audit

Constitutional and Legislative Rovision - Pursuant taheArticle 241 of the Constitution of Nepal,

the Auditor General (AG) is mandated to carry out the audit gioakrnment offices of thiederal
andthestates including local level and institutions as specified by law having regard to, inter alia, the
regularity, economy, efficiency, effectiveness and the propriety thereofamadnual reporis to be
submittedto the Presidenby the Auditor Generah accordance witthe Article 294. The Audit Act,

1991 stipulates the methodology, scope and the matters to be audited by the AG; moreover, it also
stipulates for carrying out the auditwhaly and majority owed corporate bodies of Government of
Nepal. Ths report has been prepared by conductngit in conformity with the legal mandate as
conferedby the Constitution and the Audit Act.

Objectives - The objective of audit was to ensure that acquisition and utilization of public resources
was done with due consideration to regularity, economy, efficiency, effectiveness and propriety as per
the need and to provide assurance on the following matters:

1 Financial statement has been prepared in the prescribed formats and transactions are reported
in true and fair manner,

1 Expenditure has beancurred forthe very purpose argpecified taskvithin limit approved for
asset by Appropriation Act,

All receiptsancludingrevenueand depositire properly collected and deposited,

Adequate arrangements have been made for maintaining records of government property, its
usage and safeguarding,

Arrangements for internal control are effective,

1 Financial trasactions are carried out in compliance with laws and adequate supporting
evidences have been maintained,

1 The progress as per the programnachievedvithin thespecified perioénd
1 Issues pointedut in the past have been implemented.

Scopei In thisyear, Audit has been carrieout of the financial transactions of fiscgar201516 and

audit backlogs ofprevious years, to the extent submitted, has been carried out by cos#ring
Government Offices, Corporate Bodies, Committees, BoardsustFunds, Authorities and
Universities, other institutions as prescribed by |lA& perthe approved annual audit pJdimancial

audit along withperformance, information & technologgnd environmental auditas been carried

out From this year, issued basaddit has been done by focusing on some important issues and has
been included in the report.

Methodology - The audit has been accomplished in accordance with the Constitution, Audit Act,
Auditing Principles as pronounced by the International Organizafi@@upreme Audit Institutions
(INTOSAI), audit guidelines and good audit practices and exercises.

Audit repors wereissued following audgconducted at a field level as prescribed by the annual plan
and programin order toensure quality of its functigmeview has been doihg conductingnspection

and supervisionduring an audit execution for enhancingaudit quality and monitoring about
compliance withthe code of ethics As per the plan and procedure approved on the basis of risk
assessment for selecting the entities and transactions to be aadde#das been concludeoly
applyng a detailed and test of contrgdsocedures alongith based on thenternal auditandcertral
financial statements.



1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

Status of Audit, andlrregularities
Audit - This year, the Office hasompleted the auditss follows:

Government Offices- This year, audits of 3 thousand 944 government offiaés transaction®of
NPR1 trillion 295 billion 449.2 million has been accomplished towards appropriation/revenue/deposit
accounts as follows:

(NPRin million)
S. No. Transaction Audited figure of 2015/16
1 Appropriation released/disbursed 6,00,851
2 Revenue collected 4,75,124.9
3 Deposit Receipt 26,764.9
4 Others 1,92,708.4
Total 12,95,449.2

Thedetails of auditedigurestransaction of th&overnmengntitiesis mentioned in Annext.

Corporate Bodies, Boards and other Institutions This year, audit oNPR1 trillion 798 billion 836
million of 63 corporate bodie®yPR 122 billion 476 million of 693 boards and other institutions and
NPR 12 billion 327.7 million of 75 District Development Committees (DDCs) has been completed.
The detail descriptigstatements mentioned in Annex 2, 3, 4 and 6.

Performance and other Audit - This year, performance audit of seven topics, environment audit of
one topic and information technologpsed audit of three software have been accomplished.

Audit backlog T The audit backlg of government office$jasreached\PR 5.306 billion of 2,925
offices this year as compar&aNPR 5.741 billion of 2,929 offices up fpreviousyear. Likewise, in
case of corporate bodies, this year, remaining audit backlafgdid6 financial years which was 482
financial years up tpreviousyeatr.

Audit Report with Qualified Opinion T This Office has issued audit reports with qualified opinion

on Consolidated Fund Account arMdinistry-wise Consolidate@ompiled FinancialStatement
submitted by centrdevel entities. In case of corporate bodies, among the 38 financial statements
submitted, audit reports with unqualified (cleapjnion have been issued teendtities andemaining

34 entities have bearceivedqualifiedawdit reports

Irregularities - Section 2 (da) othe Financial Procedures Act (FPA)999 definesirregularity" as

"a financial transaction carried out without fulfilling such requirements as to be fulfilled in accordance
with the prevailing law or accownias to be maintained has not been maintained and a transaction
which has been carried out in an irregular or unreasonable manner."

The cumulativerregularamountincluding recoverablé be settled of the audited entitiesd
totaledNPR 328 billion 5238 million in the previousyear,while suchirregularitieshasreached\NPR
396 billion 256.1 million this yeaSuch amount has increased28/62 percent as comparedhat of
the previousyear Out of which, irregularities of Government offices ardistrict Development
Committees (DDCs) and other Institution/ Committeedateis stoodat NPR 222 billion.

1 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



(NPRin million)

S. No. Particulars Amount
Irregularities in Government Offices 167492.7
Irregularities in District Development Committees, Other Organizations and 54399.8

Committees
Audit Backlog 5306.4
Revenue Arrears 132181.8
Foreign Grant to be reimbursed 22527.7
[ Foreign Loan to be reimbursed 14337.2
Past due Principal and Interest granted on Guarantee 20.5
] Total 396256.1

Note: As the records of irregularities regarding corporate bodies are not maintained and fglow
are not conducted by this Office, the same figures are not included in the above figures.

Classification of Irregularities: - Underthe Financial Procedure Act (FPA), (1998)egularities are
categorized into Jategoriesas: recoverable, to beegularized and advances. This office has
categorized irregularities as: recoverable, irregular, unsubstantiated expensssibfngsion of
evidence), norcarried forward of balances, nabtaining reimbursement (unclaimed reimbursements)

and outstanding advance. Advances have been further categorized as staff advances, mobilization
advances, letter of credit (LC) advances and institutional adsdndahis year, heirregularities raised

by theauditsin thegovernment offices, committees and other institutions afellws:

(NPR in million)

1. Recoverable 40,438.9 947.8 41,386.7 | 42.48

24,013.8 1,555.4 25,569.2 | 26.24

2 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



3.1.

3.2.

4.1.

LC Advance 2,985.6 - 2,985.6 3.06
Institutional Advance 4,001.8 1,523.3 5,5622.1 5.68

Classification of Irregularities is stated in Annex 7 and 8.

With regardto Government Offices, the five Ministri@gth higherirregularitiesin monetary terms,
notedthis year, are mentioned below:

(NPRin million)
S. Ministry Audited Irregularities Figure Percentag | Percenta
No. figure Recoverable | To be | Advance | Total e of total ge of
regulari | outstandi irregulari | irregula
zed ng ties rities in
compari
son to
audited
figures
1 Finance 718,956.6 | 37,536.1 1,548.6 30.2 39,1149 | 44.02 5.44
2 Physical Infrastructure | 70687 650 2,425.2 | 9,695.3 1,2770.5 | 14.37 18.07
and Transportation
3 Federal Affairs and | 67,062.6 255.2 4,201.3 | 3,578.3 8,034.8 9.04 11.98
Local Development
4 Education 92,030.4 105.8 7,391.6 267 7,764.4 8.74 8.44
5 Water Supply and | 14,643.4 | 174.6 2,154.4 | 1496 3825 4.30 26.12
Sanitation
Total 963,380 38,721.7 17,721.1 | 15,066.8 | 71,509.6

The irregularities of above mentioned finenistriesstandsat 80.48 percentage of total irregularities
observed in th&overnmenentities

Thecomparativepositionof audited figuresind irregularitie®f pastthree years regarding government
entitiesis as follows:

(NPRin Million)
Annual Report Audited figure Irregularities figure Percentage
Fifty Second 8,53,946.4 37,405.7 4.38
Fifty Third 10,43,238.4 48,778.8 4.67

The irregularities figure in compaonwith the audited figurebas reached 6.86 percent in this year
that was4.67percentn previousyear.

Recovery. This year, out of the irregularitiesf NPR 97 billion 436.9 million noted by the audit,
42.48%or NPR 41 billion 386.7 million are the irregularities whicteeds tobe recovered. The
observations noted this regard are mentioned as below:

Following theirregularitiesreported invarious government entities liye Office, irregular amount of
NPR 1 billion 969.2 million was recovered in tothlat included recovered amowitNPR97.6 million
duringthe audit,NPR 23.3 nillion after issuancef preliminary audit report andPR 1 billion 848.3
million during follow-up. Regarding committee®yPR 2 billion 89.7 million has been recovered as a

3 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



result of audit, which includddPR 12.5 million recovered from 5 entities. The details of entity wise

recoveryarementioned below:

(NPRin. thousand)
S. Entity/Ministry Duri | After issuance | During Gross Other Total
No. ng of Follow- Total Entity
Audit preliminary up
report
1. Office of the President - 242 - 242 - 242
2 Constituent Assembly and 73 - 34 107 - 107
Legislature Parliament
Secretariat
3. Supreme Court 266 544 6729 7539 7539
4. Office of the Auditor General 9 9 9
5. Public Service Commission 20 - 58 78 - 78
6. Election Commission 5 - 144 149 - 149
7. Office of the Attorney General 51 - 24 75 - 75
8. Judicial Council 1648 - - 1648 - 1648
9. National Human Rights 2 - 6 8 - 8
Commission
10. | Office of the Prime Minister and 3257 28 5756 9041 - 9041
Council of Ministers
11. | Finance 11381 6528 637481 | 655390 6448 | 661838
12. | Industry 1378 34 - 1412 1412
13 | Energy 70 60 1475 1605 - 1605
14. | Agriculture Development 3535 1237 73357 78129 78129
15. | Home Affairs 8299 641 9156 18096 - 18096
16. | Foreign Affairs 5 - - 5 - 5
17. | Livestock Development 2722 79 793 3594 - 3594
18. | Culture, Tourism and Civil - - 470 470 40039 | 40509
Aviation
19. | Land Reform and Management 369 564 - 933 - 933
20. | Physical Infrastructure and 9088 222 53226 62536 - 62536
Transport
21. | Women, Children and Social 1721 3 2453 4177 4177
Welfare
22. | Youth and Sports 34 - - 34 34
23. | Defense 12018 - 474 12492 - 12492
24. | Forest and Soil Conservation 2569 101 10131 12801 - 12801
25. | Commerce 67 - 16 83 - 83
26. | Supplies 4 - - 4 4
27. | Population and Environment 9 - 21222 21231 21231
28. | Peace and Reconstruction 10 539088 | 539098 539098
29. | Education 9541 773 69806 80120 1903 | 82023
30. | Labor and Employment 50 0 0 50 - 50
31. | General Administration 319 0 6445 6764 - 6764
32. | Irrigation 969 431 15405 16805 16805
33. | Information and Technology 52 237 274025 | 274314 - 274314
34. | Urban Development 50 2051 12615 14716 14716
35. | Drinking Water and Sanitation 634 353 4628 5615 - 5615
36. | Federal Affairs and Local 25027 9038 83075 117140 426 117566
Development
37. | Health and Population 2327 333 19962 22622 71654 | 94276
4 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



4.2.

4.3.

4.4,

4.5.

4.6.

38. | Cooperative and Poverty 158 158 158
Alleviation

39. | Secretariat ofthe National 51 2 185 238 - 238
Planning Commission
Total 97630 23259 1848397 | 1969286 | 120470 | 2089756

This year, Ministry of Finance has the highest recoverable amotifirR87 billion 536.1 millionout
of the recoverableirregularities Such amount includes naacovery of capital gain taxpon
declaration of actual amount of purchase and sales transauiecollection of VAT even owatable
transactionscredit claim of ineligible VAT and nefiling of income returns and ngpayment of tax
despite having transaction is in excess of crofespees

In andunderthe Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transpdrhe recoverablamountof NPR

650 millionis reporedwhich includes excess payment of price adjustmentrecovery ofiquidated

damagesexcess payment made by inflatingelaamount, determining higher ratesaomew item, and
payment of expenses under provisional sum without bills and receipts.

In and underthe Ministry of Information and Technology, the recoverable amafniPR 554.6
million is repored which includes noiecovery of frequency fee, renewal fee and royalty from
telecom service provider companies.

The amountof NPR 336.3 millionis reporédto be recovered by thdinistry of Land Reform and
Management. It happenddmainly due tononcollection of capital gain tax on sale of land and
buildings and nostollection of registration fee etc.

In andunderthe Ministry of Agricultural Development and the Ministry of Federal Affairs and Local
Developmentthe recoverable amouat NPR256.2 million andof NPR 255.2million is reporeddue

to refunding of urutilized amount of conditional grant and failure collecting advance tax
respectively.

Advances: As perthe chapter @f the Financial Procedure Rule®)07, mobilization advance letter
of credit, staff and othexdvancesire required to bgettled byapplyingstipulated proceduréowever,
in this year, there ignliquidatedadvance irregularities PR 2 billion 413.8 millionremainedn the
governmenbffices. Such advance irregularities to dags reachetb NPR 58 billion 363 million.
Advancelrregularitieshas increased by 12.55 percent as comparedtof previousyear. The details
of advancerestatedn Annex 5.

Although mobilization advancean be providedfter signinga procurementontractandthat
advance amoumequiresdeducion from the running biles perthe provision stated in thHeule 113 of
the Public Procurement Rule2007 unliquidated advance irregularities has remaitg®R 27 billion
85.5 milliontill this year includingunliquidatedadvance of NPR 16 billion 617.3 million of this year

5 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



Major Audit Findings

The major audit findings, regarding adherence to public accountability, observed during the audit
conducted by thi©ffice is presented in brief as follows:

Budget Management Project Management
All foreign aid, including technics Non implementation ¢
or commodity aid not included projectsof nationalpride in &
budget planned way and low
Virement madeontraryto the Law progressachieved
Expenditure shown by transferri Nonpr eparati o
amount at year end action plans.
Non-monitored to grant though Dependency upon
significant part of budget covered | consultant,
grant Non-achievement C

Capital expenditures not incurred expected output and
anticipated outcome

Reimbursable amount not reced. Minimum  utilization  of
in time

foreign aid,

Low progress compared
target,

Contingency  expenditul
incurredwithout standards.
No interentity coordination

Unrealistic eport of current anc
capital expenditure

Internal Control and Accuracy of
Transadions

No inspection,  monitoring  fror

responsible person,

Ineffective InternalAudit,

Accounts not maintained as

government standards and nefiectedon

Consolidated-und Account,

Surplus amount not deposited in the

Consolidatedrund,

Weakinternalcontrol system

Operation of

Protection and Usage oResources
Non maintenance of consolidated record$
Government 6s assets.

Encroachment f Gover nment 6s
Nonutilization of Gove
No proper return fromconsumptionof natural
resources.

Revenue Administration
Non deductionof proportionatetax Corporation
credit, Most of corporat:
Non clearancedespite having hig}{institutions operating i
transactions, loss,
Weak internal control

Adjusted neligible VAT credit

6 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



Short ollection of customs dutyoy §| Not having audit
applying wrong tariff code of low J§ conducted on time and
rate responded upon audi
Non-assurance ofuse of revenul{report n time.

exemption Loan investedin inactive
Shortcollectionof taxesdue tonon {|institution  even  for
disclosure of actual transaction jmeeting administrative

tax payer, expenses

Increasing practice of evadingll Non recovery of royalt
CapitalGain Tax, renewal charges
Waivedoff revenuearrearsthrough

constituting tax settlemer

commission.

7 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



11

1.2

Economic Indicators

Overall Economic Activity 7 As per the data of National Planning Commission, the Thirteenth Plan
(201314- 2015/1§ had targeted to attain average growth rate pérgéentageshowever, the periodic
growth rateeemained at 2.9 percent. The targeted growth rate for agriculture aradjrionlture sector
was 4.5 percent and 6.7 perceggpectively however, the actual growth rate remained at 2.2 and 3.4
percent respectivelyin spite ofan economic growtlhof 0.8 percentichievedowing to shrunken
economic activitiesaused by badly affected overall economic sestoch wasmostly aresultof the
earthquakeand bader obstructios among othem
the fiscal year2015/16 considering the averag(_  _ . = | l

X . Poverty Reduction | T
growth rate of the last decade which remained at _ =
percentageexpected growth has not been achiey( 3t
In orderto becomea middleincomenationby 2030 | Men Asricvltue
growth rate of more than 7 percent is required. |t ]
the basis of rate of groWwias petheThirteenth Plan,  Azsiculmsl Sector =
it requires 24 years to double the GDP, where. . = =
further 18 years is required on the basis of aver

L 1|'|','

growth rate of last decade. Therefore, in order 0.00 1000 000 3000
achievethe targged growth rate, huge investmel

must be made ar@hpacity for implementing projec Prograss of 072/73- m Target of 07273
should be enhanced. Other observaioglated to | Progress of Plan  m Tarmt of Plan

this are mentioned below:

As perthe Economic Survey, this year, remittanacome inflowinto national economy isIPR 1

trillion 79 billion, representing 32 percent total GDP, however, such income was expended in
consumption, therefore, it has not contributed in capaiahation Dueto norachievement of the
desired level of growth in domestic production for import substitution and due to decline in competitive
capady, the exportremainedat only 3 percent of GDP. This year, importN&°R 781 billion as
compared to expolPR 70 billion, as a result the trade deficit has surgddR& 711 billion. Though

it was targeted to limit average inflation rate t@éfcentageby controlling price rise in order to
improve the purchasing power of general public, inflation rate for 2072/ 2073 was 9.9 percent and for
the plan period was 8.7 percent, due to which the goods and services were received in lesser amount
than expectedn the last decadgrossconsumptionwas 90percentandgrossdomesticsurpluswas

10 percentagéo GDP. In the current year, despite the consumption has increased to 94.7 percent and
savings has decreased to 5.3 percent, due to high remittéloee thegrossnationalsurplus toGDP
hasbeen 42.9 percent, however investment has not increased in productive sectors.

During the plan period, the ratio of population beline poverty line, which was 23.4 percent, was
targeted to broughdown to18 percety however, due to lower economic activity, it has decreased by

2.2 percent points only, whereas yearly average employment growth rate has increased only to 2.9
percent against the targeted average employment growth of 3.2 percent. Similarlyp@uripegiod

theper capitagross national income was estimatethtwease fronS Dollar 713 to 902, however, it

has decreased by 0.53 percent as compared with base price income of previous year and has beer
stagnant at US Dollar 766. As per Human DeveloprRamtort, 2016, Nepal stands at 144th position

with a human development index of 0.558, whereas, its Gini coefficient was 32.80 and Palma ratio was
1.3 which indicates overall lower development of human aspects and high inequality in income
distribution. Atthe year end, on the basis of outstanding deRB& 627 billion 690 million, per capita

1 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



1.3

1.4

outstanding debt has increased MR 2,895/ over the figures of last year and has reacN&dR
22,12900, however, the economic growth rate has decreased.

Against the target of the Plan@dnfiningpublic debt within 33 percent of GDP, it was 27.9 percentage

i.e. withinthedesiredimit, however, due twweakdevelopment management capacity, against a target

of mobilizing NPR 341 billion 590 million of foreggn grant and debt aishnly 53.44percent of the

target i.e NPR 182 billion 550 million was mobilized. Though the national pride projects, including
mega infrastructurbasedprojects, for the development of nation are being undertakepyogress
hasbeen sluggish. As per data of National Planning Commission, during the Plan period, expenditure
incurred wasNPR 1 trillion 358 billion 630 million representing 84 percentage of estimated budget of
NPR 1 trillion 616 billion 750 million. Regarding capitakpenditure, 72.9 percentage of estimated
budget on base price termsMPR 329 billion 980 million has been expended. Similar to prior years,

the gross government expenditure MIPR 601 billion 10 million has been expended this year,
representing 73.34 peentage of the targeted budget, while, capital expendituP& 123 billion

250 million has been expended, representing 59 percentage of capital budget. The capital expenditure
was lower than expected because of legal complexity, lack of proper mamagémeailable capacity,

lack of coordination among entities and lack of public accountability. Moreover, due to ladklic
accountability and neoompliance with legal provisions regarding revenue management and
expenditures in public sector and duelack offiscal goodgovernancethe audit of appropriation,
revenue and deposit of government office conducted this year has reMN&dRe88 billion 855.9

million as irregularities. Out of such irregularitiB*R 40 billion 438.9 million (45.51 percerga)

needs to be recovered. In such condition, due to lack of proper use of resources mobilized, the expected
return has not been obtained. Moreover, as per the statement of Finance Comptroller General Office,
if advances oNPR 22 billion 280 million and ransfer ofNPR 24 billion released at year end is
deducted from the expenditure accounted on cash basis, then the actual expenditure is decreased by
NPR46 billion 280 million. In such scenario, economic growth vedeld be furtherlowered.

As per the data of Nepal Rastra Bank,to2016/17mid February expenditureof NPR 313 billion

300 million including financing activitieswas made representing 29.83 percentage of total budget,
which is 38.39 percent of current expenditure and 15.0%8apital expenditure. Actual capital
expenditure will further decrease if advance is deducted from such expert@pital formation may
bestagnantueto increasingradedeficitin the currenyear, decreasingemittancenflow and shortage

of loamablefund, and current account saving and balance of payment may decrease in the current year.
Moreover, because of weak capacity of government expenditure management in comparison to
availableresourcs, there is cash balance dfPR 201 billion 610 million in the treasury dhe
Government of Nepal tilinid February Due to inflation and long idle period, there is condition of
significant slump in present value. Overaliiditional effortsareto be exercisetb maintainfinancial

stability, to increase acces® finance to strengthen financial management aidattain higher
economiagrowth by expanding such sectarsexisting economic scenario

It is expectedhat need for public expenditure wilbbeincreasal along withimplementation of
the federal systenThis year, though revenue collection has niettarget, source ofevenueshould
be made sustainable to me#te need of increasing resource requiremeifhere is the dominance
of import based tax revenue, thereforerfsustainable growth of revenue, it is necessary to expand
domestic revenue base by increasing production of internal goods and services so that revenue from
value added sector is increased. Similarly, in ordegtaduatethe country to adevelopingcountry
by 2022 and to a middle income country by 2030 through attainment of sustainable development
goals and high economic growth, reformatory initiatives should be undertaken such as:
commercialization and development of sectors having comparative advariikgeagriculture,

2 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



2.1

forestry, energy, tourism; providing emphasis on infrastructure development; making timely
reforms in legal and administrative sectors to increase domestic and foreign investment; investing
remittance income in areas of capital formaho simplifying legal obstacles and procedural
complexities for proper mobilization of available resources; enhancing capacity of development
management so as to increase capacityirafurring capital expenditure; making manpower and
institutions skilled ard professional;making the projectimplementation aspect accountable; and
providing effective service delivery by use of information and technology.

Status of Income and Expenditure - According to the Financial Comptroller General Office, the
position of income and expenditure of the Government for the lastybaee is depicted as below:

(NPRin million)
Particulars 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
Estimated Actual
Tax revenue 312441.30 355,955.5 448,360 421,100
Indirect tax 227,706.60 243,499.9 321,110 290,50
Direct tax 84,734.70 243,499.9 127,250 130,50
Nontax revenue 44,179.50 112,455.6 51,600 60,80
Principal repayment 569.80 49,910.7 2,000 13,69
Others 5,734.20 2,081.6 0 3,260
Total revenue 362,924.80 413,929.9 501,96 498,920
Foreign grant 34,000.60 38,267.3 110,99 39,50
Foreign loan 21,132.40 25,615.8 94,96 33,23
Internal loan 19,982.90 42,423.1 88,0 87,59
Total Receipts 438,040.70Q 520,236.1 7,95,8% 6,59,28
Expenses
Recurrent expenditure 303,531.70 339,407.3 484,20 371,29
Capital expenditure 66,694.70 88,843.5 208,89 123,29
Financial expenditure 64,825.80 103,307.2 126,3D 106,40
Total expenses 435,052.20 531,558.3 819,47 601,0D
Saving (deficit) 2,988.30 (11,322.2) (2363) 58,20

Indirect tax collection was estimated to K€R 321 billion, however, onl\NPR 290 billion or 90
percentagevas collected Though capital expenditure has increased by 39 percent as compared to
previousyear, expenditure incurred remained 59 percent of estimated figttBRR208 billion 880
million. While assessing the trend of government expenditure and its structureatbesrecurrent
expenditure, capital expenditure and financial services expenditustouaat61.77, 20.51 and 17.72
respectively of total expenditure. Other observai@tated to this are mentioned below:

A significant portion of the government lyet has been spent on salaries of civil servants and pension
service. This year, the ratio of this portion to total expenditure is 22.8%. Such expenditure is also borne
from recurrent grant provided to local bodies and other institutions, committees auad.bbds the

ratio of recurrent grant provided to these entities is 16.69 per cent of total expenditure, the share of
expenditure having consumable nature, including salary of civil servants and pension senace, is

in total expenditure.

3 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



2.2

2.3

Out of the ttal expenditure of the count®1.56 percent oNPR109.00 million has beespent on
providing conditional and unconditional grar#2.76 percenof which is social service grant, 5.63
percents local body grantand 3.16 percems social security granNPR. All of thegrant amourgare
accounted under recurrent expenditiiewever, NPR 68 billion 540 millionwas releasedor the
purposeof capitalformation As a result shownrecurrent and capital expendituleesnot present
correctly moreover, thergnt so provided is shown as expended even if the grant is not utilized by the
respective entity.

Even though budget &fPR1 billion 992.8 million was appropriated for the purchase of vehicles under
capital expenditure, expendituredPR 2 billion 219.7million wasincurred (11.39 percent more than
the appropriation). If expenditure amountiogNPR 406.6 million made by Department of Road and
Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation out of contingdnaigetis included in suclamount,
percentagevill further increase.

Budget management

Expenditure from Contingency Headi As per Rule 35(2) of Financial Procedure Rules, 2007, budget
release and expenditure can only be made where the amount is within the approved budgst and fall
under the concerned expenditure head. Moreover, ashpeédperationalManual, 2013 amount
appropriated from General Administration head should be released in such a way that such released
amountis accounted on the same budget-belad ofa concerned Miistry. As perthe decisionmade

by theMinistry of Financeon 21 June 201 is inappropriate to disburd¢PR5 billion through Nepal

Rastra Banko Economic Rehabilitation Fund for itgeration for the purpose onterest grant and
refinancing from e Contingency Budget Heaglven though, neither the program nor the budget was
approved for providinguch fundNPR The anount of such fund has still not been utilized

Finance Budget - As per Rule 35(2) of Financial Procedure Rules, 280§ competent authority is
empowered to release budget only when the amount is within the approved budget and falls under the
concerned head. The amount appropriated by Appropriation Act must have been expended for the same
purpose, however a lump sum ambaf NPR56 billion 669.1million under finance budget head was
appropriated and spent on the activities like financial assistance, travaliimgance, refund of
customs, refund of tax, physidakilities, earthquake reconstruction etc., basecherat hoc decision

of Ministry of Finance Such amount is 6.94 percarittotal appropriated budget of this y@&#PR816

billion 170 million. Such amount has been released through different Ministrid®R%&4 billion 500

million to NationalReconstruction &nd,NPR 183.5 million for financiahssistancegNPR 120 million

to Ministry of Suppliesfor physical assistance antNPR 12 million to Ministry of Livestock
DevelopmentWhereadNPR 13 billion 460 million was released previousyear

If this practiceis continued, then there would be problems on implementation of budgeted
program, difficulty onmonitoring, non-transparency of budget, and problem amaintaining record
and expenditure management. Therefore, such practices of spending from finance bundget
needs to be controlled. It is obvious that such expenditure hzmde an impact on budgetary
discipline also. The practice of neappropriation or underappropriation under the concerned
programand head, but releasing from the finance budget doesawnplywith budgetary principles.

Increment in Expenditure Size- Pursuant to Rule 33 of Financial Procedure Rules, 2007, the unspent
balance at the end of the fiscal year shoulftdmen This year, iis notedthat withthe motive to avoid

freezing ofbudget, and to increase the size of expenditure, Ministry of Finance has made following
release and accounted as expenditure. Such amount has been transferred to related Board, Fund
Authorities including other bodies in the last dayhef fiscalyear, lowever, they werenutilized, so

4 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



it cannotbe takenasactual expenditureDue tosuch expenditure, size of the budggtexpenditure
has increased by 6.2 percentage.

(NPRin million)

Organization Payment Date Description Disbursement
& Expenditure
KathmandwDrinking WaterBoard | July 4, 2016 Establishment of Fund fron 5,000

Miscellaneous Expenditure

KathmanduwDrinking WaterBoard | July 12, 2016 Loan Investment 4,348.1
Nepal Electricity Authority July 13, 2016 Loan Investment 4,879.9
NepalElectricity Authority July 15, 2016 Share Investment/ towar¢ 3,967.7

losses on electricity sales
National Reconstruction Authority| July 15, 2016 Transfer of unspent balance| 18,260
non  freezable  accoun
(foreign)

Nepal Army July 15, 2016 Virement from 6020233 by 409.7
change of source
Patan Academy of Health Sciencg July 15, 2016 Virement from 6020233 200
Town Development Fund Loan Investment 216.7
Total Expenditure 37,282.1

Despite the absence pbssibilityof incurring the expenditure, it is inappropriate to release budget for
purpose of keeping money in néneezable account just to increase the volume of budgetary
expenditure. This has resulted in violation of fiscal discipline. So, it is required &sedlee budget
and account the expenditure by fully adhering to the provisions of legislation.

Virement (Amount Transfer)- As per the provision laid down in Apportionment Agb amount can
be transferred exceeding 10 percentage of apportioned amoenulitic Account Committee had
directed to make virement according to law, however, as per the details obtainetidieimance
Comptroller General Office, it revealed that,dn average, virement upto 29.67 percent of initial
appropriated budget was ned 25 entities as depicted below:

(NPRin million)
S.No. | Ministry/ Entities Name Initial Addition Additional
Budget from Percentage
virement
1. Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and 42,021.8 11,781 28.04
Transport
2. Office of the Prime Ministerand Council of 4,236.1 7,344.1 173.37
Ministers
3. Ministry of Irrigation 18,784.7 3,400.5 18.10
4, Ministry of Urban Development 18,610.5 3,112.6 16.72
5. Ministry of Defense 3,099.1 824.8 26.61
6. Ministry of Foreign Affairs 2,990.1 505.5 16.91
7. Ministry of Commerce and Supplies 1,310.1 486.2 23.39
8. Ministry of Peace and Reconstruction 1,867.5 436.8 23.39
9. Ministry of Energy 927.8 367.3 39.59
10. Ministry of Finance 2,246.2 286.1 12.74
11. Ministry of General Administration 771.4 278.3 36.08

5 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

12. Office of the Prime Minister and Council of 965.5 147.8 15.39
Ministers

13. Ministry of Education 168.8 115.5 68.42

14, Public Service Commission 416.2 925 22.22

15. Office of the Attorney General 170 652 38.35

16. Office of the President 235.4 469 19.92

17. Constitutional Assembly/ Legislature 129 331 256.59
Parliament

18. Office of the Vice President 1.3 27.1 2084.62

19. Ministry of Women, Children and Social 145 19.8 13.66
Welfare

20. National Planning Commission Secretariat 62.1 11.8 19

21. Ministry of General Administration 38.6 9.2 23.03

22. Ministry of Youth and Sports 2.5 9.1 364

23. Public Service Commission 57.5 7.8 13.57

24, Ministry of Law, Justice, Constituent Assembl 4.7 5.2 110.64
and Parliamentary Affairs

25. Council of Justice 0.9 4.1 44,556
Total 99146.7 29418.3 29.67

Other observation related to virement are mentioned as below:

Under the sction8 of Financial Procedure Act999 it empowers the makingvirementif there is
surplus in anyappropriatedoudget. The Budget StldeadNo. 6021064, namely, Contingency for
Development Programs, which had initial budget allocatiddRIR 5 billion, was mad&PR9 billion
253.3 million after additional virement. ThereaftdPR 9 billion 531.9 million was reduceithrough
virement which resulted in a negative balancBlBR278.6 million in that budget head.

Ministry of Finance hadransferrednitial appropriatedvhole budgebf NPR6 billion 52.6million to
other heads fror87 budget sutheaddNPRtherefore, th@ppropriationvas notseemedealistic.

As per Rule 33 (k) of Financial Procedure Rules, 2007, transaction meiesbd7 days before annual
closing, however, it is observed that out of total viremeNRR 166 billion, virement of 14.46 percent
i.e.NPR 24 billion was made in 7 days of tfiscal yearend

Even though there was no budget allocation in foreign share investment thiNRBat06.8 million
has been spent on shamgestmenthroughvirement from contingency head.

The practice of approg@tions andvirement bycontravening the provision of legislation needs
to be controlled.

Expenditure and Revenue Incomé& This year,Government of Nepal hdaseated NPR} billion 880
million as interest incomeut of theoutstandingnterest ofNPR 20 billion 400 millionthat wasto be
paid to Government of Nepal by Nepal Electricity Authoribyt of the budgetdisbursed agoan
investmentby Government of Nepabn July 13, 2016 It does not seertogical to presentthis as
revenue for le interestthat waspayableto Government of Nepahat has beersettledfrom the
appropriaibon madeasloan investmenby the Government of Nepal itseDue to such transactien
volume of expenditure and income of Government of Nepabéas inflatedand as a result the report
published bythe Government is ndtir.

SpendingAuthori ty and Expenditure atthe fiscal year end- As perthe Single Treasury Account
of Financial Comptroller General OfficBPR 58 billion 420 million (47 percent) has beexpended

6 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



only in the month of Ashadh (month ending rAdualy) out of capital expenditure PR 123 billion

250 million incurred in thigear,A substantial amount of additional budget is released by Ministry of
Finance at the end of each fiscal year,, @utl of such amount offices tend to provide advances, and
transfer such money to ndreezing account, such practices found unchandtamme of the
observations related to this are as follows:

8.1  As per Rule 33 (k) of Financial Procedure Rules, 2007, finameiasactions should osed 7days
before annual closing, however, as per details obtained from Financial Comptroller General Office, it
revealed that, out of total appropriated budg@&BR601 billion,NPR870 billion or 14.47 percentage
has been expéed in last 7 days of fiscal year. Achievement from such expendautébe minimal.
Therefore, law should be complied wih timely spending

8.2 Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transpdras expendetlPR 28 billion 930 million (77.92
percent)out of total incurredexpenditure oNPR 37 billion 130 millionin thethird trimester. Out of
whichNPR 18 billion 380 million (49.49 percent) has been spent only in the nadmifd-July.

8.3 Instead ofauthorizing totalbudget forcapital expenditurby the Headquarter gfrmed Police~orce,
it grantedauthorizationrof NPR 0.14million initially and such authorization was given intermittently
to maintain aNPR 545.1 million. Similarly, Ministry of Defense has given budget authorization of
NPR410 millionfor reconstruction work oMay 6,2016.

8.4 As per the decisiomade on July 4, 2016y theMinistry of Finance, Ministry of Education has made
virement oNPR299.8 milliononJuly5, 2016and provided authority to 68 District Education Offices
for construction of school building and additional classrooms, purchase of machine and equipment
and computer construction of science lab, toilet and compound wall, playground and installation of
solar. In this way, although the grant money has lreearded as expenditures in the last moment of
the fiscal yeaby depositinggrant moneyn the accounts of schools, authority has been provided even
though there was no possibility to complete the watkin the stipulated time, moreover, cent percent
physical and financial progress has been shown just on the basis of deposit of antheuatdounof
school, which is ngustified.

The activitiedike incurring substantial amount of expenditure ithe month of Ashadh(June
15 July 15), transferring money in Funds and Boardsamong othersat the yearend to show high
volume of expenditure, making virement in excess of stipulated limit, and making expenditure after
virement from Contingency and Finance Budget etc. reflect weak scenario of budget discipline.
Additionally, Government of Nepal should demonstrate its seriousness to maintain budgetary
discipline and formulate legislation regarding fiscalccountabilityand implementti.

i Debt and Assistance

9. Overall Debt - In details submitted by the OffieCGO) total debt liability of Government of Nepal
till 2015/16is NPR 627 billion 790 million. Out of which internal debtfNdPR 239 billion 300 million
and foreign debt iBIPR388billion 760 million. Similarly, total debt liability is 27.92 percent of gross
domestic product a2015/16 This comprised of 10.63 percent internal debt and 17.29 percent foreign
debt. On basis of total population of 28.4 million, the per capita debtisilyear comes tdlPR 22
thousandL29.

10.  Foreign Assistance Observatiomotedpertaining to Foreign debt and grant are as follows:

10.1 This yearthe budget allocation for expenditure towards foreign grantiZ&110 billion 930 million
andtowards foreignrdebt wasNPR 94 billion 960 million totaling toNPR 205 billion 890 million
however NPR39 billion 541.7 millionexpenditure was madewards foreign grant aldPR 33 billion

7 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



10.2

228.3 millionexpenditure was made towardseign debt totahg to NPR 72 billion 770 million has
been found to be expended. This y@atotality, only 35.34 percentage of estimated amount of foreign
debtandgrant as per budget statemerstsfound utilized.

Under the Ministry of AgricultureMinistry of Irrigation andMinistry of Federal Affairs and Local
Development, agreement wasdefor foreign grant and loafor 12 projectsThe status of utilization
of loan is depictedsbelow:

(NPRin million)

Total
Expenditure

Total
Agreement
Amount

Period
Elapsed

Donor
Entity

S. | Project Name Project

period

Expenditure
Percentage

1. | Raising Income ADB 8 6 25920 10217 39.42

of Small &
Medium
Farmers Project

2. | Project for| World Bank 9 7 60000 26480 44.13

Commercial
Agriculture and
Trade

3. | Building
Resilience to
Climate Related
Hazard

World Bank 5 3 5154 2933 56.91

4. | Agriculture and| World Bank 5 3 49300 25373 51.57

Food Security
Project

5. | Improved Seeq World Bank 7 4 47760 11916 24.95

Program  for
Farmer

6. | Irrigation & | IFAD 4 2 62010 18167 29.3

Water Resourcs
Management
Project

Water Resourcs
Preparatory
Facility Project

Asian
Development
Bank

14729

5467

37.12

Rani Jamarg
Kulariya

Irrigation Project

World Bank

52298

22247

42.54

Strengthening
National Rural
Transport

Program

World Bank

174786

31227

17.87

Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017




11.

111

11.2

10. | Community Asian 7 3 36597 17464 47.72
Irrigation Project| Development
Bank
11. | Decentralized | Asian 5.33 5 71320 50419 70.69
Rural Development
Infrastructure Bank
and Livelihood
Improvement
Program
12. | Local Asian 4 3 109136 75134 68.84
Governance & Development
Community Bank
Development including 11
Program

It is seen that even though 50 to 94 percent of project time has elapseti3 @7lyo 70.6ercentof
debt grant been utilizedo it is unlikelyto spend the whole amount within the project peend the
set target can be achievetiherefore project should be completed withagreederiod.

Reimbursement of Granti Till the previous year, the reimbursable amount toward grantNPas

21 billion 250 million and in this year the reimbursable expenditureMRR 25 billion 120 million,

so the total reimbursable amount 8RR 46 billion 370 million Out of such amount, thigear, NPR

23 billion 853.4 millionwasreimbursedandbr adjusted, and at ¢hyearend NPR 22 billion 517.7

million remainedas balanceln comparison to last yeahe reimbursable grant hareased by 5.96
percent Other observations related to this are mentioned as below:

It is found thathe following 5 ministries, which hathe highest reimbursable grant, have balance of
NPR 19 billion 250 million. Suctamountrepresent85.49percentf reimbursablegrant amount.

(NPRin million)
S.No. Ministry Till Previous Till Current
Year year
1. Ministry of Education 14,030.4 13,346.6
2. Ministry of Federal Affairs and Local Development 3,073.0 2,467.5
3. Office of the Prime Minister and Council of 371.7 1,512.8
Ministers
4, Ministry of Agriculture Development 938.5 1,194.5
5. Ministry of Health and Population (101.6) 730.2
Total 18312.0 19251.6

Because of nomnmeimbursement of sucteimbursableamountthat increasefinancial burdenon the
resources oGovernment of Nepallherefore reimbursemerghould be obtainedn due time

In detail submitted by Financial Comptroll&eneralOffice, reimbursable amounh 22 projects is
negativeNPR 12 billion 651.8 million however, theeason has not been disclosBde to negative
balances in the closed projeets well| the total reimbigable amount also decreases a resultthe

9 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



12.

13.

shownbalance of outstanding reimbursable amount waaemiratelypresentedSuch account should
betimely reconciled.

Debt Reimbursement-Till the previous year, the reimbursable expenses toward foreign dehiRfRas

8 billion 679.5 million and in this year the reimbursable expenditureN#Z&&20 billion 279 million,

so the total reimbursable amount WéiBR 28 billion 958.5 million. Out of sth amount, this year,
NPR 14 billion 653.4 milliongot reimbursed an®NPR 32.1 million was adjusted, and at the yearend
NPR 14 billion 337.2 million remainetb be reimburseds balance

Outstanding dbt reimbursement amount has increased by 65.18 perceagagmmpared to
previous yearThe Ministries havinghighestoutstandingeimbursable deldre: Ministry of Finance
havingNPR 13 billion 268.7 million Ministry of Federal Affairs and Local Devgdment havindNPR
1 billion 672.1 million andMinistry of Irrigation havingNPR 1 billion 226.6 millionreimbursable

debt Arrangemenshould be madfor timely recovery of reimbursable amount.

Technical and Other Assistanceln the details oTechnical andrinancial Assistance presentddng

with the Budget Speech the LegislatureParliament, it was mentioned that for 133 agreements of 20

ministries,NPR 25 billion 39.7 milliontechnical assistance would be received.

As per Section 14(2) of Financial Procedure AQ99 detaik of technical assistancghould be
incorporated alongith central compiledinancial statemenhoweveras the sambkasnotbeendone,
thusthe overall picture oéxpenditure and revenue diet Governmenhas not been presentdelen
though Public AccoustCommittee has directed fgetting conductedaudit of technical assistance,
audit of such technical assistance has not beentosigmittinghefinancialstatementandaccounts

of such asistance.

(NPRin million)
S.No. Entity/Ministry Number of Agreement Annual Receivable
1. Supreme Court 1 71,745.5
2. National Human Right Commission 1 79,750
3. Finance 3 106,140.9
4, Industry 3 95,477.9
5. Agricultural Development 12 94,871.8
6. Energy 4 15,654.5
7. Home Affairs 3 43,323.5
8. Science, Technology and Environment 18 101,336.7
9. Women, Children and Social Welfare 1 1,120
10. Land Reform and Management 1 4,070
11. Forest and Soil Conservation 13 142408.7
12. Commerce andSupplies 3 34,939.2
13. Education 17 765,856.7
14. Culture, Tourism and Civil Aviation 1 3,911
15. Peace and Reconstruction 3 21,890.6
16. Urban Development 4 11,543.8
17. Federal Affairs and Local Development 23 732,429
18. Health and Population 17 177,146.8
19. Secretariat of National Planning 1 24,337.1
Commission
20. Labor and Employment 4 11,118.1
Total 133 2,539,071.8
10 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



13.1

13.2

14.

Other observation relating to other assistance are as follows:

Despitefund receied from the Government of Indianderthe Indian Assistance Programistrict
DevelopmentCommittee of Udyapur Gorkha, MakwanpurKathmandy Achham andBajura
expendedNPR53.1 millionfor construction of schools and other wodssuch amount has not been
incorporated in the budget allocatio

For assistance to Earthquake victims, Government of China has praodeuodity assistance
amounting NepalCurrencyof NPR 93 million to Ministry of Commerce and Supply which included
10 thousand units of induction stoves equivalenCtonese Yuan 5million, 10-ton salt, 10-ton
vegetable oil an80-tonrice equivalent t&Chinese Yuarl million. Ontestingby Department of Food,
Technology and Quality Control, of assistance received, a report was submittealtthait and rice
were as per thetandards set by the Government of Nepal, however, as the level of acid in theldil shou
not be more than 0.5 percent, dhd reported level of acid in oil was 1.26 to 1.41 percent, as a result
it found inedible In relation to induction stovegrantof NPR 25 million was provided to National
TradingLimited for payment of Custom Tariff and Value Added Tax (VAIQweversuch stoves are

still atthec u s t warebaselueto nonpayment ofdemurrage oNPR 10 million. Consequently
earthquake victimbawe been deprived ahe benefitso, appropriate arrangement should be niade
time.

Reimbursement of foreign debt and grant should be obtainedtiome and capacity for
utilization of foreign assistance should benhanced In addition, all foreign assistace should be
incorporated in budget andts audithas to beconducted.

Accounting of Consolidated Fund

ConsolidatedFund
Thepositionof receipt and payment Consolidated Funds presented Wyffice (FCGO)is asfollows:

(NPRin million)
Particulars F.Y. 2015/16 F.Y. 2014/15 Increase/
decrease in
%

Receipts
Receipt & grants 528288.4 449341.7 17.57
Revenue 485239.6 411959 17.79
Grant 43048.8 37382.7 15.16
FinancingArrangement 128708.8 64881.4 98.38
Repaymentof loan investment 13694 2081.5 557.89
Sale of share
Receipt of foreign loan 27426.7 20432.3 34.23
Receipt of domestic loan 87588.1 42367.6 106.73

Total 656997.3 514223.1 27.77

Payment
Current year payment 494546.3 428032.8 15.54
Expenditurecharged to 8763 9334.8 -6.13
Consolidated Fund

11 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017




14.1

14.2

14.3

14.4

14.5

14.6

Expenditurehrough Appropriation | 485783.3 418698 16.02
Act

Payment unddfinancing 106467.1 103307.2 3.06
l)Expenditurecharged to 68949.7 64457.8 6.97

Consolidated Fund.

Expenditurehrough Appropriation | 37517.4 38849.4 -3.43

Act

Adjustment of expenditure made b -58 -80.8 -28.22

District Treasury ControlleOffice
but not paid from bank.

Total 600955.4 531259.2 13.12
Previous yeaduepayment
Change in cash 56041.8 -17036.1 428.96
Opening balance for the financial -78694.4 -61575.9 -27.80
year
Closing balance for the financial -22652.6 -78612 71.18
year

Domestic loan oNPR 42 billion 367.6 million wastaken in previous financial yearhich increased
by 106% tdNPR87 billion 58.1 millionin current financial year. Foreign loan agrénthasincreased
by 34.26 & 15.1ercentrespectively in current financial ye&@therobservations noteid relation to
the alove are as follows:

In compaison to the previous financial yeagpaymenof loan investment has increased by Sibiés
and reachedPR 13 billion 690 million. This includes repaymeait NPR 12 billion 64 million i.e.
92% of principabf loan of Nepal @ Incorporation.

As pe the prevailing laws Governmentaccounting should be done on cash basis of accounting.
However,the balance of consolidated fund ve&enin negative This yeardespitetherewas a saving

of NPR 56 billion 41.8 million the balance has reachedegativeNPR 22 billion 652.6 million As

the inancial statementprepared following cash basis of accountsigpwednegative balangethe
financial statement does nefflectthetrueand fairpicture ofthefinancial position.

As per fnancial statemenbf the Consdidated Fund foreign loan receipt isNPR 27 billion 4.7
million. However, as per thteeasury record of BpalRastraBank,foreign loans NPR29 billion 773.5
million, therefore, difference diPR 2 billion 346.8 million wasappearedh the amount ofdan shown
betweertreasury record of Nepal Rastra Bank and the Qffice

As per the ihancialstatemenof Consolidated Fundhere isaforeign grant receipdf NPR 32 billion
470 millionexceptdirect grant and commodity assistancg of the totaforeigngrant receipt iNPR
43 billion 48.8 million, but of the grantshown by NpalRastraBankwhich is NPR 39 billion 7832
million, consequentlythere is a difference MPR 7 billion 307.2 million.

After preparation of the format of the Consolidakathd, he Financial Comptroller General Office
hasnot takenapproval from the Office athe Auditor GeneralTherefore, considering the prevailing
Act, Rules and good practicethe Ofice shoulddesignthe format ofConsolidated Fundndgetit
approvedrom theOffice of the Auditor General

With respect to the aboyéhe Public Accouns Committee has directetb prepare the format of
Consolidated Fund and act as per the suggesitoascertainthe cash balangcdo reconcile the
difference amount an submit the report within 3 months, however, it has not been complied with

12 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



15.

Necessarymodifications andimprovement shouldbe madein the format of Government
accounts andeconciliation should be done witthe account of theNepalRastraBank.

RevenueExemption

Exemption and ConcessionsAs per section 18 dhe Finance Act2015 Government of Nepal can
reduce, increase, partially or fulexemptthe fees, charges, amount and rate of tax as levied by the
laws. Finance Act has made provision to give the remission on rates of tax artdakesgyecified in
Value Added Tax Act, Excise Act and Custom Act.Joiy 15,2016,the Public Accounts Comméte
hasinstructedto control the provisions ajranting remissionto keepaccounting of remissioas per
international practicand toconducteffective monitoring of remission. It can be seen that this type of
remissionin pastthree financial years froiie financial yeaR013/14 is NPR 38 billion 270 million,

NPR 49 billion 10 million andNPR 51 billion 310 million, respectively, thudPR 138 billion 590

million hasbeerexempted | n t he t hr e e eyem@iongrantegneount hasdncreaseslv e n L
by 34 percent. Impact assessment of such revenue remissionp)aonete n done. Thi s vy
remission is as follows:
(NPRin million)
S. | Exemption Purpose Exempted| S. | Exemption Purpose Exempted
No. Revenue| No. Revenue
1. | Agriculture andiivestock related| 11,772.4| 2. | Chemical Fertilizer 5,517.8
production, hatchery and tea
industry
3. | Medicine and Pesticide medicir 5,361.8| 4. | Raw materials imported kged 4,185.2
and raw materials of medicine industries.
5. | Mill machinery 3,432.4| 6. | Gold and Silver 2,523
7. | Nepal Army, Police including 3,418.1] 8. | Electricity production 2,406.5
Government and other offices equipment parts throug
recommendation of Departme
of Electricity
9. |LPG gas, salt, cotton an 2,203.6| 10. | Hospital and Socia 2,158.5
instrument, organizations
11. | SAFTA exemption 1,616.4| 11. | Generator, rapeseed,threshey 1,286.5
harrow, pumping set includin
agriculture instruments
12. | Aero plane parts 1,038.2| 13. | Solar battery and others 799.5
14. | Project operatedunder foreign 653.9| 15. | Cotton sarijungi, tika tikuliand 639.4
assistance bangles
16. | Electrical vehicles, vehicles, fir 532.3| 17. | Crude oil imported by oil mill 511.1
engine, ambulance, hearse
18. | Printing books and printing 449.3| 19. | Crude jute and spare parts of ju 383.8
materials, news print paper, ba mill and reserveparts of jute
notes mill
20. | Fiber of carpet industry includin 331.3| 21. | PVC Film, BOPP Film,Filler 66
manmade fiber and Kashmiri ya master batch
and cotton yarn
22. | Goods imported for up gradatiq 21 Total 51,308
of standard of Hotel, goog

13 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



imported by cineindustry on
recommendation ofthe Film
DevelopmenBoard

There isaninternational good practice of submitting details of revesxeamption which is an integral
part of income expenditure statement, and impact assessment of such remusgjomththe budget
speech, itself. The Ministry of Finance has not prepared tt@dgon revenueforegonedue to
remission of custom, vat and excise. Significant observations regarding this are as follows:

15.1 In Group 11 under Schedule 1 of Value Addext, 1996 goods built in gold or powder gold and
ornaments of gold are exempted fraMAT. Due to such facility NPR 1 billion 940 million was
exempted last yeagnd NPR 2 billion 520 million has been exempted this year after increment
amountingNPR574.9 million (29.51 percentExemption providedn such luxurious goodshould be
reviewed

15.2 As per the gangementrevenue exemptiorgnd norcollection of fee and duty to agro and livestock
productswas grantedn orderto supplyof essentialfood in low andaffordable price revenue
exemptionof NPR 11 billion 770 million has beegranted onimports made byagriculture and
livestock hatchery and tea industri@s this year The study of impact caused by such rebate on
domestic products related to agriculture and livestock has not been caitried

15.3 If goods pertaining t&AFTA exemption as pd-inanceAct, 2015are produced in SAARC countries
and importedrom thesame countries witthe certificate oforigin thenthere is a provision of partial
exemptionon customsAs per such provision this yeldPR 1 billion 616.4 million has been exempted
from different custom office Government has nassessethe impact on domestic industries because
of such exemptionCountry has tcenhance&ompetitivecapacity to derive benefits froprovisionof
SAFTA agreemensigned amon@AARC countriesDetailedstudy should be done regarding import
and export of SAFTA exempted goods andiation should bdakento preserve the interest of the
country at SAFTA meeting

15.4 As per Financéct, 2072 exemption of custom and VA provided onmport of maize, soybeauil
seed cake and other goods by grain indusigom this provisionexemption ofNPR4 billion 180
million has been granted this yedhereis nomechanism to get #nsured that the goods imported
under revenue exemption has been utilizedfeproductionofbi r ds anfdedani mal 0 s

Impact on overall economydue to such exemptios should be assessedly preparing statement
of exemptedrevenue and presented in Legislaturd’arliament along with the budget.

1 Capital Gain Tax

16. Capital Gain Tax: As persection 2ka dg (3), 2(da) and 2(ka naf Income Tax Act2002 a foreign
investor disposing non business chargeable assetmssderedasa permanent establishment; as per
section 67(1)(2) withholding tax should be deposited in case of payment made in relation to activities
carried out in Nepal; and aer sectior85 anarrangement or part of an arrangement that is entered into
or carried ot as part of a tax avoidance scheme can4{obaeacterized. Even though these conditions
were present in case of transfer of shares by a foreign investor in telecom sector, it has not submitted
income tax return as per those sections and has creatadadtate entities in various countries for
establishing indirect control and has thus entered into a tax avoidance scheme. As per sec 96(5) of
Income Tax Act2002, jeopardy tax assessment as per section 100 can be carried out in case a person
is about toleave Nepal indefinitely, the person is otherwise about to cease activity in Nepal or the
Depart ment ot herwise considers it appropriate

14 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



16.1

16.2

16.3

accordingly. A private limited company engaged in providing telecomeatian services has filed tax

return regarding change in control as per section 57. In spite of prevalence of all these situations, the
Department has notade efforto make the same foreign investor submit tax return and recover taxes.

In this regard, ftbowing observations were notexh the basis of obtained information and documents
duringaudit

As on April 12, 2019 the date of disposal of the interest in the private limited carrying out
telecommunication business in Nepal, the net worth MRR 72 bilion 462.40 million and reserve
wasNPR 72 billion 362.3 million. Net capital assets WdBR 43 billion 992.1 million, capital work

in progress wabIPR8 billion 33.9 million and total assetsachedNPR 137 billion 753.4 million. At

that time, the same ipate limited occupied more than 50 percent of the market share in Nepal, and
earned net profit oNPR 27 billion 522.8 million fromrevenueof NPR59 billion 761 million; under

these circumstances, it would have been difficult for any other telecommanisatvice provider to

enter into business in Nepal. Considering the customer base and market share, assets created from
reserves and investment, amoln-consideration of technical valuation of licenaenong othersand

goodwill, the value disclosed bgtpayer for disposal of 80 perceamntrolling interest at thamount

of NPR 144 billion 782.5 million and for 20 percestakeat NPR 11 billion 576 million couldnotbe

justified as a fairdeal. Ther ef or e, t he L arfdlevinglcansideftonofethned s Of
valuation of goodwill, sharpurchaseagreement, confirmatioof transacted prickkom the concerned

buyers and investigatiownf therelatedbanking transactions, should carry out amended tax assessment
and recover taxeaccordinglybased on section 35 of Income Tax A2102.

The 80 percent share of aforementioned telecommunication service provider was held by a foreign
company which in turn was fully owned by another foreign company. The shares in the first foreign
company was fullyransferred by the latter foreign company to another foreign company, which has
resulted in the disposal of interest in the company situated in Nepal, as a regutthgfadvanceax

of NPR 9 billion 969.6 million was paid on the gains accruing to th& foreign company on such
disposal.On the basis of submitted documents regarding such transactiarhseiedhatthe same

tax was deposited as 15% of the gaili®R 66 billion 463.8 million, which was derived by deducting

the cost of sharedPR 78 billion 318.7 million from the sakvalueNPR 144 billion 782.5 million.

The tax payethatselling the shares must hafiled the income returns as per 8en 96 of Income

Tax Act,2002andmust have deposited tax at the rate of 25 percent as per schedule 1, however, 15
percent only has been pad advance tathe remaining amoumMiPR 6 billion 646.4 million along

with the interest and charges should be recovered after assessment asethorshe investigation
carried oufpursuant tesection 35.

The foreign company selling the sharesmgighersubmitted thesharepurchasesale greement in the

Large Tax Payer Office, nor hdise office soughsuchagreementAs per the available reabrand
evidence at the office, foreign company selling the shares has purchased the siiBfe4 &illion

128.8 million onOctober 12008,however, while selling the shares, it has deduittedNPR78 billion

318.7 millionascostof share Therefore, th excess claimf NPR 77 billion 189.9 million should be
disallowed by considering it as a tax avoidance scheme, and the short amount of withholding tax at the
rate of 15 percenworth NPR 11 billion 578.5 million as per section 95(a)(2)(b) should be rexwal/

from the company transferring the shares after investigaBanilarly, actionshould be taken against

the foreign investor for being involved in a tax avoidance schem®&BRIL9 billion 297.5 million

tax, calculated at the rate of p&rcentagesncluding advance tax as per schedule 1(2) of the Act,
along with the interest and charges should be recovered after assessment of tax based on the
investigation carriegursuant tesection 35.

15 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



16.4

16.5

16.6

17.

17.1

In the aforementioned talemmunication service provideagcording to a tax return for the financial
year2015/16submitted by a nonresideNepali taxpayer2015/16 who holds 20percentsharesthe
nonresident has deposited the tax amouPR 2 billion 831.5 million at the rate of 25 percent on

the gain oNPR 11 billion 326 million after deducting purchase cosN&fR 250 million from the sale

value ofNPR 11 billion 576 million.As per the annual report of a foreign investor, the same share
seller has obtained the loan of $ 230 million i.e. aroNRdR 20 bilion against the security of such

20% share from the foreign company. As per the sale purchase agreement submitted to the Department
of Industry, the buyer shdle free fromany financial interest after the paymentN#®#R 3 billion 312.4

million on accout of sold sharesherefore, on the basis of share sale purchase agreement submitted
to the Department of Industry, income tax returns submitted to the office and theatddPf20

billion loan has been taken against the security of such shamgatedthat tax payer has undervalued

the transaction amount and has entered into a tax avoidance sddenee, it is noticed that there is

a tax avoidance scheme, so as per section 35 of the Income T&082tthe transaction should be
re-characterizd. Despite the buy sale transactions are carried out at the same time, in case of a foreign
investor, the 80 percent shares held by it is valuétP& 144 billion 447.8 million, while in case of

the said taxpayer, 20 percentage of shares sold by the/éaipaalued aNPRL1 billion 576 million.

On a proportionate basis, the value of shares disposed by the taxpayer should hisWaRR3Eebillion

195.6 million, thus there is an undervaluation of the shar&§R24 billion 619.6 million.Therefore,
investigation should be conductedd on such undervalued amount dne tax amount oNPR 6

billion 154.9 million, at the rate of 25 percent as per schedule 1 of the Act, should be assessed and
recovered along with the interest and charges.

The income taxeturns on the basis of change in control by the same telecommunication supplier
private limited has been filed as pertg@t57 of Income Taxct, 2002 and gain oNPR248.3 million

on disposal of assets has been shown as per the self asgestme\er, the Large Taxpay@ffice

has not ascertained the valuation after considering the value of, &abéity, license and goodwill.

The Department must condumnualtax auditby selecting taxpayeisn the basis of risk, however,

upto now, tax auditfathe same private limited has been done only up Y02011/12. So, based on

risk assessment of tax of the same private limitad auditshould beconductedor additionalyears

as well and thactual position of saidaluation should be ascertained.

As per the decision of Finee Committee of the LegislatuRarliamenttakenon June4, 2015 after
gettingcompanyregistered in Nepafollowing earning profit and making capital gain from the sale of
sharedvy transferringof the ownership from the setlecapital gain taxshall be paidn Nepal.In the
decision, it is mentioned that in the past previous shareholddre@mpany had carrieout various
transactions, that the shares were transferred time andlagdhetax was paicdy making under
valuation of shares, and tha¢garding the parties relating to the current irregularities on liargd,
mentionedthat the Government of Nepalould be instructedo proceedwith legal actionagainst
wrongdoes by geting a probe conductedby the Commission for the Investigation of Abuse of
Authority into the mattersfinding out who evaded how mucltowever, no evidence regarding
investigation or action taken has bestomitted

Change in the structure of share holdig per section 35 of IncomTaxAct, 2002 Department can
ascertain the tax liability by reharacterizing a tax avoidance scheme or part of the scheme. Significant
observations in this regard are as follows:

The Department of Industry has given approval to one Service LimitedyE£yppurchase 50 percent
share (50 thousand in number) of one Telecom Limited situated in area number 1 Inland Revenue
Office, Kathmandu from one international limited of United KingdoBR 50 million on October

16 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



5, 2008 After that, in such Telecom LimiteB80 percenshares heldby theService Limited, Cyprus,
40 percentis held by one Telecom Private Limitedp&rcentis held by a natural personp@&rcentis
held by a Telecommunication Limited, Pakistan, ange2entis held by one Telecom Limited,
Bangladesh.

As referred irpage number 54 and 58 of Annual Report 2011 of foreign company located in Sweden,
such foreign company has obtained interest of 25 percerifeéteaom Limited, Nepaby purchasing

51 percent shares of tiservice Limited, Cyprusor NPR 2 billion 30 million (191 million Swedish
Kroner). Further, as per the page 27 and 102 of Annual Report 2012 of such foreign cotrizy,
purchased 25 thousand shares in the mesdidrlecom Private Limitethrough theService Limited,
Cyprus Thereafter, on 26 April 2012 such foreign company hasNBR 3 billion 680 million (295
million Swedish Kroner) to purchase 49 percent share ofS#wice Limited, Cyprusn order to
increase the share ownership to 75 percent from 50 percent ifiedeclbom Limited As a result, such
foreign company has cent percent ownership irBéwice Limited, Cyprus

As per section 67(6)(I)(2) of Income Téxt, 2002 a taxpayer hatw pay taxes on capital gain from

the activities having source in Nepal, however, the tax payer has established a company in Cyprus with
verysmallinvestment and made indirect transfer of share to the foreign company so as to derive capital
gain but not py taxes by making tax avoidance scheme.

Therefore, during the period from 2011 AD to 2012 AD, such foreign company has purchased 75
percent shares of such telecom limited R#R3 billion 870 million (half of NPR2.03 billion and

NPR3.68 billion) on propdionate basis. There is a capital gainN##R 3 billion 820 million after
deductingNPR 50 million (50,000 shares &§PR1L000 each), which is the cost of 75 percent share as
mentioned in balance sheet, frodPR 3 billion 870 million. Since, such transactisma tax avoidance

scheme as per section 35 of the Income Tax Act 2058, and such transaction have a source in Nepal as
per section 67(6)()(2), such transaction should behegacterized and tax diPR 955 million at the

rate of 25 percent according tet®dule 1 of the Act along with interest and charges, should be
determined and recovered after conducting investigation.

17.2 According to the agreement, dated 14 September 2011, between a Telecom Private Limited, Nepal,
underthe jurisdiction ofTaxpayers Serge Office, Tripureshwor, and a Services Limited, Cyprus,
which was submitted to the Department of Industry, 40 percent shares (40 thousand in number) or 25
thousand number of shares in the interest of a Telecom Limited, Nepal, were sold to Servicds Limite
Cyprus, forNPR 25 million, within 45 days as per the agreeméyd.perthe published Audit and
Annual Report of a foreign company situated in Sweden, which is the holding company of Services
Limited, Cyprus, on 26 April 2012he Swedislcompanyinvested NPR3.68 billion (295 million
Swedish Kroner) to acquire 50 percent ownership of shares (50 thousand number) in such Telecom
Limited, Nepal. Such 50 thousand shaks®include25 thousand shares obtained from the ownership
of Telecom Private Limted. On this basis, the foreign company has invekiieR 1.84 billion (50
percent of 3.68 billion) to obtain ownership of the shares of Telecom Private limited.

There was no substantial change in customer base, investment and future possibility of such
Telecom Limited, Nepal in the® o n t perodafter such Telecom Private Limited sold the shares.
Even though the share of such Telecom Limited were transaditRAi1 thousand per share in 2011
AD and atNPR 74 thousand per share in 2012 AD, it wasiedlafNPR 1 thousand only on September
2011 while selling the share to Services Limited, Cyprus, thus it is notice@ Hwteme for tax
avoidancewvas mades per sec 35 of the Act. Therefore, as a tax avoidance scheme was created for
undervaluation bystablishment of intermediary company, the amount shoutpibetified inmarket
value terms as per section 27. The transaction is deemed to be carriedNB& 84 billion (295

17 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



18.

18.1

18.2

18.3

19.

19.1

19.2

million Swedish Kroner, exchange rate equivaleM®iR12.47 on 26 April 202), the value disclosed

by the investor. From such value, the initial purcHéB& 25 million is to be deducted and that capital
gainof NPR 1 billion 820 million should be taxed at the rate of 25 percent according to section 2 of
Schedule 1 othe Act aml tax of NPR 453.8 million along with interest and charges, should be
determined andecovered.

Sale of Assets Observations in relation to the capital gain taxbe recoveredn sale of assets
includingland and building are as follows:

As per sectior2(r)4 of Income Tax A¢t2002 if a natural person doing the transaction of land &
building, in the nature of business asset, the value of whiNIPR3 million or more, thenprofit on
such transaction shall be included in theome frombusinessas persection 7 of Income Tax Act
2002andshall be taxed at the rate of 25 percent as per schedule 1 of the Act. Two talquayedsat
New road and Baneshwoengaged in real estate busindssve sold land costingPR 860.3 million
and such sale amountrisceived while disposing business assdtsvever, the same taxpayers have
not filed the tax returns greven if submitted, theale amounbas not been included in thevenue
Therefore, either the tax should be assessé&dPét48.2 million tax at the ratof 5 percent on gain
made by the natural person on disposal oflmasiness chargeable asset should be recovered.

As per section 2(r)(4) of Income Ta&ct, 2002and decision of Inland Revenue Departmentoly

28,2009 if a natural persosellsland andbuilding once or time and agamfuring an incomeyear of

the value oNPR 3 million or more, then on such capital gain, capital gain tax should be recovered as
per sec 9A (3). This year, in 27 Land Revenue Office, including Dillibaesad Chabhil| capita gain

tax of NPR 264.10 million has not been recovered due to reasons like claim of excess expenditures,
showninflated purchaseost and noraggregation of different disposals made during the income year

by the same disposeXks per section 95 (7) of Income Tax Act 2058, the concerned person should be
made liable and the shortfall amount of capital gain tax should be recovered along with the interest as
per sectionl19 andfees as per section 120he concerned ministry shousdrutinizethe remaining
documents that were not audited in various offices and recover ttearohusnt.

If a natural person, obtaining the loan from bank or financial institution against the security or mortgage
of private land and building, does not repay the loanime, then capital gain taxlesviedon sale or
transfer of such land or building. If such tax is not paid by the owner of land and building, the person
retainingsuch land building as a security or mortgage should pay the tax and should account the
expenditure incurred on auction or while taking in possession in the aaloanee Land Revenue
Office, Dillibazar, should recover advance capital gain taxRiR 15.60 million at the rate of 5 percent,

on auction or disposal, by thrésaners of land andouilding valued alNPR 312.50 million of which
purchasericewasnot disclosed

Tax Settlement

Waiver of Tax -The significanfindingsobserved fronthe audit in relation to the activitiearried out
by the Tax Settlement Commission, set ugh®/Govenment of Nepal fothe purpose ofettlement
of issues relating ttax assessment upfitscal year 2012/3, tax arrears tax amount receivable by
Government, tax and tariff issussbjudice before courbr other body, are as follows:

The commission had received 1726 applications, out of whickhasewas settledy takingaction
against 1069 applications. The status of settlement of outstanding amoyjudisabn administrative
review, revenue tribunal, court and other bodies arengbelow:

18 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



19.3

19.4

(NPRin million)

Particulars Number of Outstanding | Settled Settled Unsettled Amount

applications Amount number Tax Arrears Settled at
Demanded Arrears NPR

Administrative 248 10270.7 147 8293.2 1977.5 2309.0

review

Revenue Tribunal 237 7764.2 128 6754.3 1009.9 500.4

Court or other 144 10322.8 60 5740.2 4582.6 5182.5

bodies

Relating to 1037 12457.9 690 9726.9 2731.0 1542.9

Outstanding

Change in revenue 60 17.8 44 11.2 6.6 11.3

code

Total 1726 40833.4 1069 30525.8 10307.6 9546.1

Applications with total outstanding amountN®R40 billion 830 million were received in the
Commission, out of which action was taken against application tofdfiR)30 billion 525.8 million
andthatwas settled aPR9 billion 546.1 millionthrough agreemenin totality, 68.73 percent of all
revenue outstanding have been waived. Based on the review of application for settlement and action
taken, it revealed that out of 1 thousand 69 applicatettied 690 applicationswere relating to
outstanding amount. In value terms, out of total outstanding amount settd8FR80 billion 520
million, the portion of outstanding amount is 31.86 percenNRR 9 billion 730 million. The said
outstanding amount are not the amount over which the taxpageapplied for review or has filed
litigation, rather, it isunpaid due to reluctance of taxpayeEssen though the Tax Settlement
Commission was established to resolve the disputed amount, it is seen that the amount of tax not paid
deliberately by théaxpayer iSoundin excesoverthe disputed amount. Therefore, it is seen that the
practice of not paying taxes bgetting itwaivedby formation of Commission hdseen trending

Excluding the casesubjudicein administrative review, revenue tribunal and courts from the amount
waived by commission, the outstanding revenue, assessfil 213, of NPR760.8 million has been
settledthrough agreemeiat NPR257.10 million. Even though tax assessment was doddaapayers

did not pay the assessed amount, it was waived wat8ryears by forming the Commission. The
settlement of outstanding amount by the Commission has restricted the rights given by revenue related
Acts of making an amended assessment withinyears, therefore it not in line with the law.

It is seen that agreement for settlement has been done regardingd@ddaktax oONPR216.40 million

that should have been paid by various construction entrepreneurs for the yeeo@®1.213. Further

it is seen that the value added tax paid by the Government or the service receiver for the construction
works also has not been deposited. Even though the taxpayer him/ herself has shown those amount as
payable in the returns, it was not paid amhainedutstanding, however, the Commission has waived

such amount by entering into an agreement to settle them.

19 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



19.5

19.6

19.7

19.8

UndertheLar ge Tax Payer 6s Of fi c e ofatrbveerytid agdd2i18was o f
NPR401.4 million, however, the Commission has setti@tNPR 1.4 million i.e. 0.35 percent waiving

a huge amount diiPR 400 million. Whilecheckingthe audit trial report of the same taxpayer, it is
observed that out of the total outstanding amoNRR 27.4 million is the tax assessed figure and
remainingNPR 375 million is value added taas per the VAT return whiclwvas collected from
customer while selling the goods. In this way, even though the taxpayer colleciédTthemount
from customers, andisclosedt as payable in the returfiged by themselvesit has been waived by
entering into an agreement.

Underjurisdiction ofInland Revenue Department, Pokhara, agreemenmadsto recoveMNPR19.4

million only with a hotelout of the recoverable VAT dfiPR 184.3 million, by providing waiver of

89.47 percent. Whileheckingthe audit trial report othe taxpayer, it is observed that out of the
outstanding amount onlfPR4.2 million wasthe tax assessed figure and as per the VAT returns, the
remainingNPR 180.1 millionwasthe amount collected ke hotel from customers in order to pay to

the Governmerthatwas self declared by the tax payer. Agreement has been entered into even to waive
off such amount.

The VAT amount ofNPR 770 million, collected from the customers that should have been
deposied in the revenue by the concerned taxpayer has been waived off, which has aided in revenue
leakage Therefore,the officials of the commission should bleeld accountable

The objective of the commissiovasto protect the tax base and recover the maximum outstanding tax.
However, while agreeing fothe settlement of tax with taxpayer, the Commission agreed for a
minimum amount which led to a situation whehe tax paid earlier byaxpayersfound excess,
therefore,NPR 78.20 million was refunded to 9 taxpayersdbtainingadditional budget releadén

this year. In case of a trader, having outstanding amouNP&29.10 million till200940, the Tax
Settlement Commission agreed to settle itN&®R 4.5 million, which led to refun®iPR 18.9 million

from State fund. Similarly, in case of a tea company having outstanding am®PRE0O.90million,

it was settled by agreeing to coll®®PR2.6 million only, i.e. around 3 percent of the total outstagdi
amount. As a result, amount NPR 26.50 million was returned to such company frtra State
Treasury Since the Commission has entered into agreemantilfogicalmanner, which led to refund

of amounts from the Stafgeasuryrather than recoverintpe outstandingax amount, the Officials of

the Commission should teeldaccountable.

It has been stated that the Commission shdalaobjectivebasis toassess and settle tax by mutual
agreement. Few comparative instances of the outstanding taxagteedd amounthereon of
government owned corporations and private business are produced below:

(NPRin million)
Public Enterprises Private Business
S. | Tax payer name | Outstan | Settled | Waiver Tax payer | Outsta | Settle | Waiver
No ding tax tax in name nding | dtax in
amount | amoun | percenta tax amou | percenta
t ge amoun nt ge
t
1 | Agricultural 3919.8 | 1930.0 | 50.76 One inter- 68.6 3.0 95.63
Development continental
Bank, Ltd.

20 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017

o



19.9

19.10

2 | Salt Trading 68.3 27.0 60.37 One power |191.9 |6.0 96.86
Company company

3 Civil Aviation 1038.8 | 461.8 | 55.55 One regency| 10.5 0.1 99.05
Authority of hotel
Nepal

4 | Rastriya Beema 3670.1 | 2268.1 | 38.20 One wire 28.4 0.9 96.84
Sansthan company

5 Nepal Airlines 181.0 110.0 | 39.24 One steel 12.2 0.7 94.27
Corporation company

6 | Nepal 649.0 300.0 |53.78 One 589.6 |48.6 |91.75
Telecommunicatio brewery
n Company

7 | Sana Kisan Bank | 29.6 17.1 42.32 One mobile | 73.6 0.5 99.32
Limited related

Company

8 Nepal bank 1322.3 | 341.1 | 74.20 One cement | 26.4 0.8 96.74
limited company

9 | HetaudaCement | 308.9 180.0 |41.74 One trading | 30.6 0.4 98.62
Industry Ltd company

Agreement has been made to recover dBR 9 billion 550 million out of the total outstanding
revenueof NPR 30 billion 530million. Among them, irthe case of 9 government corporations, out of

NPR 11 billion 188.1 million outstanding, agreement has beedeso as to recovaXPR 5 billion

635.3 million. Out of total amount agreed for recovery, 59 percentage belongs to 9 corporations and
remaining 41 peentage belongs to 1069 privatesmesses. lthe case of governmermorporations,

waiver ranging from 38 to 7@ercentwasprovided,whereasto theprivate businesse@gxwaiverwas

givenup to 99 percenfThe commission has given waiver to private besses at a higher rate than to
government corporations. Even though, the Commission had made arrangements for settlement on
objectiveindicators it is noticed that private and government entitiagere treated differentlyhile

waiving theirtaxes so, it cannot bgetassured that objective basiasadhered

Minimum of the outstandingax amount of government corporations have been waived and
maximum waiver have been provided to private businessdsch indicatessigns of collusion,
therefore investigation should be done regarding the decisions of tax settlement.

Within the stipulated period mentioned in the agreement between the Commissioraanmayget, a

tax payer haso take clearance by paying thgreed (settled) amouhy informing relatedrevenue

offices, otherwise, the agreement shall be deemed to be invalid arehtireeamount shall be
considered as outstanding revenue. According to the details collected during audit this year, the
Commission has agreed (settled) theoant ofNPR 9 billion 550 million out of which agreement of

only NPR 6 billion 290 million of 826 taxpayers of 22 revenue offices has been implemented. The
agreement of remaining amount PR 3 billion 260 million has not been implemented and the
revene has neither been collected Matther waived As the agreement has not been implemented
within the agreed period, it should be included intthearreardist and process for recovery of the
same should be initiated.

In case of a tax payer, jarisdiction of area number 3 of Inland Revenue ©#fi the outstanding
amount wasNPR 529.90 million,and it was settledat NPR 43 million i.e. 8.11 percent of the

21 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



19.11

19.12

19.13

outstanding amount, however, the same amount had already been removed from the revenue arrear list
in theincome yea014/15 The amount should have been paid witBictober 132016 asper the
agreementHowever the tax arrearasereremoved from the records without depositing the amount
hencesuch outstanding amount must be maintained agamnilarly, in case of a travel agemho had

value added tax payable HPR16.60 million, agreementas madeéo recoveMNPR 0.5 million i.e. 3
percentand thugesulted tovaive off the remaining amount BfPR 16.1 million. Even though out of

such valueadded tax, the principal amountolved is NPR 6.1 million, so that even such amount

could not be recoverday granting waiver in the agreemewhich needs to be further investigated.

One bank, undehe jurisdiction of thé.arge Tax Payers Office, wdh had income tax payable 8PR

77.3 million for the income ye&008/09 to 2009/1,0settlement wamadeat NPR 32.3 million by
providing waiver oNPR 32.3 million i.e. 41 percent and in case of another bank, which had assessed
income tax ofNPR 98.3 fa the income yeaR006/07 to 200900, settlement wasnadeat NPR10.4

million by providing waiver ofNPR87.9 million i.e. 89 percent. Similarly, in case of another bank,
which had income tax payablef NPR 212.8 million for the incomeyear 200304 to 2008/09
settlementwas madeat NPR 38 million by providing waiver oNPR 174.8 million i.e. 82 percent,
whereas, in case of another bank, whieldincome tax payable dfiPR 82.7 million for different
income years, settlemewasmadeat NPR27.5 millionby providing waiver oNPR55.2 million i.e.

67 percent. Even though the Tax Settlement Werticedure 2014 has mentionedto consider
taxpayingability, nature of business, similarity in level of taxpayer and transactions as ddvasis
settlementandeven though there were no substantial difference among the taxpayers on such basis,
waiver of 42 to 89 percent of outstanding revenue was provided to different commercial banks.
Therefore, the sefriteriahavenot beeradheredvith.

After the settlementgzeement of the Commission with the tax payer, it was forwarded along with the
details to the relevant revenue office, whereupon, the relevant offices have decided to waive off the
outstanding amount without referring to the files of the taxpayem vesult, tax assessment order,
assessed tax amount, penalty and interest could not be matched and the amount of tax paid and the
security kept by the taxpayer could not be ascertained.

The provision for establishment of Tax Settlement Commission was made ifiath Settlement
CommissionAct, 1976 in order to settledisputes arisingrom the power conferred to thEax
Department to assess tax loest judgement assessmbasis as per the then Income Taot, 1974

Income taxAct, 2002 has adopted the system of setsessment of tax and as per the chapter 21 of the
same Act, the taxpayérnot satisfiedwith the decision of Department can file an objection with the
Department for administrative review and if stiifsatisfiedby thedecision of administrative review

can file an objection to the Revenue Tribunal. If aggrieved by the decision of Revenue Tribunal, the
taxpayer can challenge such decision with the permission of Supreme Court. Income Tax Act.
Sufficient legal provisionsadr a dispute resolution regarding income taxeiaeen subsumed by the
Income Tax Act.

As per section 142 of Income Té&xct, 2002 no other Acts except this Act shall be made capable to
make changes, amendment and imposition, assessment, reductionemcexemption, or remission

of tax to be made by amending this Act itself by annual Finance Acts. Establishing a Commission for
settlement of tax matters by invoking provisions which were existent when the concept- of self
assessment of tax was not inqdaand was used for dispute settlement in a different context, does not
seem consistent with thgevailinglncome Tax Act. Therefore, theettled outstandingx of NPR 30

billion 525.8 million by making agreement RPR 9 billion 546.1 millionand granting waiveshould
beinvestigated.

22 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



20.

21.

22.

23.

On February 26, 2016this office had requestethaking the report of activitiexarried out
by the Commissiomvailable. However, it waslisobeyedat that time and was provided after around
one year Thus it is obviousthat it was done to make the acticiaken relating to tax matters
unguestionable.

Arrears of Revenue- In this year, lhe

revenue arrears has grown by 3.08 Arrears of Revenue (NPR in million)
percentto NPR132 billion 180million

as compared tiNPR128 billion 230 128,230 132,180
million in the previousyear Out of the 03360 00

outstanding amount, 91.06 percenta 73,170

is of the Ministry of Finance. In this

year 0s outstandi )

outstanding value added tax has n _~
been recorded as arrear and n 50th 51st 52nd 53rd 54th
included in the financial statemen Report Report Report Report  Report
hence the outstding amount cannot

be ascertained. Though there is t

provision in the prevailing law to

recover the revenue amount by freezing transactions, movable and immovable properties of the person
who do notpaythe revenue amount within the due time, offioes have taken action as per legal
provisions which has resulted in increment in the outstanding revenue.

Out of the outstanding amount, the principald interest to be received by the government from
government corporations PR 108 billion 680 million. Mainly, suchieceivableamountincludes
NPR84 billion 790 million from Nepal Electricity AuthoritfhPR 2 billion 940 million from Udaypur
Cement IndustryNPR 1 billion 670 million from Kathmandu Valley Drinking Water Management
Committee NPR 1 billion 350 million from ButwalSpinning Mills, NPR 1 billion 210 million from
Orient Magnese, NPR 1 billion 80 million Janakpur Cigarette Factory adER 1 Billion 50 million
from Gorakhkali Rubber Industry.

Income Tax

Non-submission ofIncome returns i As per section 96 of the Income Taxt, 2002 subject to
sections 97, 98 and 100, every person ghakeself-assessment arfile atax return of income for

the yearat the place prescribed by the Department not later than three months after the end of each
incomeyear. However, the 7 taxpayarsderthe Large Tax Payer Office have saleansactions but

have not submitted tax returrt this stage?2 percent of theréansaction amounthich comes ttNPR

157.5 milliontax has not been recovered as per the provision of the Finance Act. Therefore, assessment
and recovery of tax should beadealong with fees and interest.

Air Transportation i As per section 70(1) and sext 67(6)(1)(2)(1) of Income Tax AcR002 the
nonresident person carrying on the business of air transport should pay the tax on the caalliage of
passengers from Nepal, however, income tax has not been paid by the related air transport operator in
acordance with the passenger departure details given by Civil Aviation Authority of Nepal. Therefore,
NPR282.3 million should be assessed and recovered from the 6 taxpayers of 2wdibides/e paid
lesstaxthan the payable amount.

Employee Bonusi As persection 5 of Bonus A¢tl973 each profitmaking enterprise shall have to
allocate an amount equivalent to 10 percent of its net income of one fiscal year for bonus to the

23 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

employees and as per sec 13 of the Act, 70 percent of the residuary amounstatietidn of bonus

from the allocated amount for bonus pursuant to Section 5 shall be deposited with the Welfare Fund
and remaining thirty percent shall be deposited with the National Level Welfare Fund. As per the
circulardatedMarch11, 2016ssued bythe Inland Revenue Department, if the bonus am@mains

as surpludy the reason of nedistribution, such remaining bonus amount shouldvben backin

the income obubsequenhcome year as per seb(2) (c) of the Income Tax Ac20®2. In case ofwo
taxpayeraunder jurisdictiorof Large Tax PayeDffice, amount has not been accordingiynittedto

the Fund, therefore, the bonus amount already deducted as expenditure by the taxpayer should be addec
back to the income ardPR 53.30 million should b assessed and recovered.

Foreign Permanent Establishment- As per sectior2 (ay) foreign permanent establishment is
considered as resident and accordingly the taxpayer should withhold taxes on. irtomeeer,
transaction of a taxpayer of areammber1l of Balaju appearss a foreign permanent establishment
according to the nature of works contract and contract agreement made fiegident therefore, tax

of NPR60.2 million on thencomerepatriatedy the taxpayer to the foreign country should havebee
deductedHowever,it has not been deducted. Therefore, tax should be assessed and recovered along
with interest and fees.

Royalty 1 One casino operator falling in the area of Large Tax Payer Office had deducted the expenses
of royalty for the F.Y.201415 and previous year which wasyableto Government of Nepal, and

had disclosed thBPR 60 million in the current liabilities, however, @heckingof electronic details

of tax payment fronduly 17, 20140 July 15, 2016 payment of such amount was nbserved. The

fees and interest along with such amount should be calculated and recovered.

Transaction of Tax Exempt Organizationi There is provision regarding tax exempt organization in
section 2(s) of Income Tax A@QO®. Tax exemptorganizationdave carried out activities that are

ultra vires their objectives and which are not social and charitable activities like: bus service
committees have earned rental income and trip management feggvanment organizations have
earned income from depit acceptance and loan investment, sale of electricity angama@rnment

health organizations have earned income from professional service fee, health checkup fee, family
planning service fee, income from commercial transactiosincome tax on thse income and
surplus should have been paid by 12 taxpayeder7 offices amounting tolPR 72.6 million, which

has not been paid. Therefore, tax should be assessed and recovered aldagngthst and fee on

such income.

Income Splitting T As per ®c 34 of the Income Tax Ac2002income should nobe shifted A
taxpayer of Large Tax Payers Office Issfted hisincome so as teeduce the tax liabilitgn liquor
related transaction with associated persons, therefore, tdRRB7.3 million along \ith its interest
and fees should be assessed on sales of liquor flavor.

Money Transfer and Merchant Banking Servicei As perclause(b) of groupl1l of schedule 1 of

Value Added Tax Agtl995 financial service has been categorized as exempted servicedigty

remit of the amount from one place to another and the transactions related to investment by Money
Transfer and Merchant Bank are related to financial service. However, these financial service
institutions have not been registered in Value Addedorethe basis of their services. On the basis of
being financial services anwbnregistration in value added tax, tax should have been paid at rate
applicable to the financial institutions i.e. 30 percent. Hence, the shortfall of 5 percent amounting to
NPR43.6 million should be recovered from 21 taxpayers of 5 offices towards Money Transfer and 9
taxpayers of 3 offices towards Merchant Bank.

24 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Long Term Contract 1 As per section 26 othe Income Tax Act20®, estimated cumulative
inclusions and deductis under a longerm contract of the person shall be treated as derived or
incurred according to the percentage of the contract completed during the year. 2 taxpayers falling
under Large Tax Payers Offieehich should have calculated income on theidads percentage of
completionhave calculated erroneouslyandshortfall taxof NPR 29.6 million, with its interest and
fees,should be recovered.

Recovery Ratei According to the Raw MateridNorms, 2006 published bythe Department of
Industry, productiorshould have been in accordance with the consumption of raw material. However,
5 taxpayers havehownhigher consumption in contrary to tepecifiednorms, therefore, income tax,
value added tax, and excise dutyN®#R 67.2 million which was under assesgseitth its interest and
fees,should be recovered.

Change in Gontrol T As per section 57(1) of the Income Tax A2Z902where there is a change of 50
percent or more in the underlying ownership of an entity as compared with its ownership 3 years
previously, the entity shall be treated as disposing of any assets owned by it and any liabilities owed
by it and as per sectiorY&) where there is a change in ownership, after the change, the entity is not
permitted claim losses as per section 20 and to carry forward loss as per section 20(4). However, one
taxpayer under Large Tax pay@ffice did notincludethe gairs on landin their calculationthe value

of which isNPR 15.9 million including other assetm accordance with the market valdée two
taxpayes of Inland Revenue OfficdBhairahawaand Taxpayer Service Offic8alaju deducted the

past loss oNPR 29.8 million which is not allowed for deduction. Their effect on income tax should

be ascertained and tax should be assessed.

Income not Disclosedi As per section 7 of Income Tax A@Q02 persorso profits and gaingrom
conductinga business for an income year shibbk included irbusinessncome However, three
taxpayeraunder3 Offices including of Inland Revenue Office of area numbgehave not shown the
sales amount PR 732 million in business income. The tax amouiBR46.2 million, on inclusion
of such figures in income along witts fees and interesthould be assessed and recovered.

Withholding Tax - As perchapter 17 of Income Tax A@QPQ tax must be withheldn payment. As
per section 90(1) of the sarAet, evey withholding agents required to deposit the amount within 25
days after the end of each month. 2 taxpayers uhddarge Tax Payers Offickad to withholdax
amounting taNPR 105.5 million on payment of management fees and rent expeiasest witthold,
therefore such amount should be recovered.

Monitoring of Tax Payer - As per section 96 of Income Tax A@002 every person shall fileax
returnfor the year on selissessment basiet later than three months after the end of each income
year. 3axpayeas undethelnlandRevenudOffice, Bhairahawahathave done transactions upN®R
505.8 million as per the ctmsn data, should have submitteetome returnswith tax assessethy
themselveshaveavoided returnsTherefore, tax amount PR 10.1 million on such transactions
along withits interest and fees should be recovered.

Difference in Saleil The amounts derived from disposal of the trading stock as per seatjoof 7(
Income Tax Act20®, and as per section 16 of Value Added Pax, 1995should be accounted as
sale. The shortfalNPR 29.4 million comprising income tax and value added tax by the reason of not
accounting the receipt of disposal as sale should be recovered from 3 taxpaiarshelnland
Revenue Office, Lalitpur.

Capitalization of Interesti As per the section 14 of Income Tax A2@02interest incurred by the
person during the income year under a debt obligation which was used to purchase an asset that is usec

25 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



37.

38.

39.

39.1

39.2

39.3

39.4

39.5

during the year is allowed for deduction. However, 6 tggpma under Large Tax Payers Office
including 6 offices, have claimeédPR 76.4 million as interest expenses incurred on the ¢ddPR

244.8 million, which was used for the construction of building and acquiring land which is not in use,
insteadof capitaizing it. Thereforejn case of 2 taxpayerblPR 27.7 million should be adjusted with
loss, and in case of remainingakpayers, NPR8.7 expenses should be disallowed and income tax
NPR10.9 million along withits interestand fees should be assessedraaedvered.

Loan from Related Foreigner - As per section 14(1) of the Income Tax A2002every person is

allowed to deduct the interest expenditure incurred to generate income from business in any income
year. One taxpayer providing telecommunication service under Large Tax Payer Office has obtained
the shorterm loan from one related foreigtompany in Netherland at the rate of 9.83 percent.
However, as per Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement the interest rate should be as per general
market rate i.e. 4.5 percent on the basis of LIBOR rate. Since there is an excess payment of interest by
5.33percent on loan dPR 3 billion 935.3 million, such excess interest expenditure amouNtirig

209.7 million isdeductibleas expenditure and accordingly tadtN##R52.4 million should be recovered

on such incoméy disallowing such expenditure.

Rate of Tax1 As per section 2(2) of schedule 1 of Income Tax 28R, the tax should be deposited
at therate of 30 percent on the taxaloleomefor the entities dealing with tobacco items, liquor and
beer. 25 taxpayermder the_arge Tax Payer Office includg 7 offices have paid taxes at rate lower
than 30 percent, therefore, tax amountinlRR 7.2 million which should be assessed and recovered.

AdvanceTax i As per section 87, 88 ,89 of Income Tax A&Q02while making the payment of tax
appliable amout) tax should bevithholding at the time of payment. However, 348 offices of 26
bodies have made payment without withholding tatNBR 65.5 million. Similarly, along with the
amount ofNPR 18.1 million not withheldby corporatebodies committee and 83 ber institutions,

total amount oNPR83.6 million should be recovered along with interest. Other observations regarding
this are as follows:

While making rental payment PR 125.1 million tosix private helicoptecompares, the Home
Ministry should havewvithheldtax at the rate of 15 percent bwithheldit at the rate of 1.5 percent,
therefore the shortfall amount PR 10.6 million should be recovered.

Though it hadbeenreportedin earlier years to withhold tax after deducting 75 percent foreign
allowance from taxable amount of the employseewingin diplomatic mission, Ministry of Foreign
Affairs has withheld less tax 8fPR 21 million on the salary and foreign allowance of 17A&efs of

33 missions. The person having liability to pay tax has not paid the tax and the office responsible to
recover tax has not recovered the tax. Remuneration tax should be recovered.

The tax has not been recovered onghantification of théoan facility of NPR 4 billion 390 provided
to employees of Nepal Rastra Bank up to this year by inclutlinghe taxable amount.

As per section 87,88 and 89 of the Income Tax 2@02 every person shall be required teithhold

tax on paymenif remunerdbn, service fees, rent and contracts amoutdwever, Tribhuvan
University Teaching Hospital, including, 32 bodies have not withheld total tAlP&10.5 million
includingNPR9.3million tax for remunerationNPR 11.1million tax for rental paymerandNPRO.1
million tax for otherpaymentThat levied tax amount should be recovered from the concerned person.

As per section 88 and 89 of the Income Tax R602tax should be withheld on payment. This year
43 District DevelopmenCommitteas shouldhave withheld tax on paymeas per lanwbut havenot
withheld tax ofNPR6.6 million.

26 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



40.

41.

Value Added Tax

Valued Added Tax Credit- According to Value Added Takct, 1995 nontfilers are 30 percent, debit
returnsreceivable by th&overnment are 13 percentetbredit returnpayableby the Government are

51 percent and of zero percent returns are 35 percent. The trend analysis of past 3 years has beer
depicted in the following chart:

Tax Return Trend Analysis

45.49 44.03 5111

40.1

e
36.05 dn 37 35.58
271 25.45
18.98 13.3
2068/69 2069/70 2070/71 2071/72 2072/73

= Debit Return (%) =—=Credit Return (%) ==—=Zero Return (%)

In comparison to past years, it can be seen that debit returns havee@evbareas credit returns have
increased. The credit amount is 4.98 times higher than debit amount. The ratio of credit amount will
go upin comparison to debit if the valkaelded taxof NPR 5 billion 450 million refunded by the
Department is adjusted. Therefore, emphsis@ild be given ogeffective monitoring.

Proportional Tax Credit - According to the Section 17(3) of VAT Ad995andRule 40(4) of VAT

Rule, 1996 tax paid on proportioh@urchase can be deducted only to the extent used for the purpose

of taxable sale, the deduction of value added tax paid on purchases used for taxable as well as tax
exempted transactions should be taken proportionately. There is the excess claimt dfyciédi
taxpayers of 3 offices by the reason of famljustment of valued added tax paid on purchases for
various income year. Since such amount should have been adjusted as debit. Therefore, such act shoulc
be declared invalid and tax shoulddssessed

In the aforementioned ineligible credit, a medical college has claimed full tax crédiRFof
178.7 on purchase, even though major portion of its income is exempt. A hospital has made excess
claim of tax of NPR 47.9 million which was paid on purchase ofpital assets but was not
proportionally credited after the commencement of sales as stipulated in the Directives. One authority
has claimed excess credit PR 56.9 million, on account of taking full credit even though it made
nontaxable sales. And 4 congtioncompaniedave claimed excess creditiPR 132.1 million by
the reason of neadjustment as debit evémough they were carrying oobrnrtaxable transactions.

27 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

Ineligible Credit - As per Section 17 of VARAct, 1995 credit of tax paid on purchases can be taken
only if it is related to taxable sales, however, 5 Taxpayers of 5 officeséhatbot carrying out taxable
transaction have claimadeligible VAT credit of NPR 52.6 million, therefore it should be assessed
and recovered.

Value Added Tax on Structure Construction i As per Section 8(3) of VAT Act1995 even though

the construction of a building or apartment or shopping complex andsothitar structure as specified

by the Department, of which value is m@than 5 million rupees, and which is built for business
purpose is procuredvenfrom anonregistered person, tax shall be assessed and collected from a
person who has ownership in that structure as if such construction were procured from a registered
person. However, there is the A@tovery of value added tax BPR 379.6 from 42 taxpayers of 14
offices engaged in such construction, the value of which is moreNB&®5 million, therefore, the

same should be assessed and recovered along with feilesenest.

Stock Broker Commissioni As per schedule 1 of VARAct, 1995value added tax is levied on the

goods and services imported in Nepal. If transaction is carried out by a person without being registered,
then the tax officer can assess the tax as per section 20 and can also impose the penalty as per sectio
29. Thebrokeragecommission received by the broker providibgpkerageservices is noWVAT
exempted, however, Taxpayers Service Office, Putalisadak and Naya Sadak has not réédveifed

NPR 60.7 million on the transaction ®fPR 467 million from 9 taxpayers. Sucmaunt should be
recovered.

Tax Collectioni As per Vat Act,1995if tax is levied on the transaction of any person, tax should be
collected and deposited with Inland Revenue Office in accordance with section 15(3). Accordingly,
though one authority has ci&d out taxable transaction dfPR 1 billion 177.9 million in2014/15
2014/15 VAT of NPR153.1 million has not been deposited in the revenue by issuiMptheénvoice;

the same should be recovered.

VAT in Cafeteria Operation - As per schedule 1 of VAT Ac1995 VAT is not exemptean the

supply of foodandedibleitemsfor hotel, restaurant, guest house and cafeteria etc, and as per section
20 and 29 of the Act, if these persons camguch transactions withotggistering then the tax officer

can assss the tax6 taxpayersegistered irinland Revenu®©ffice, Lalitpur, Bhaktapur, area number

3 of Kathmandu and Large Taxpayer Office, have earned school fee on account of food and lunch
income and an Authority has earnediadé catering and handling fees income, howeW&T at the

rate of 13 percent amounting dPR 37.7 million has not been recovered, the same should be
recovered.

VAT outside Nepali As per section 8 (2) of VARct, 1995the person receiving services from the
person outside Nepal which is not registered should assess and recover the tax in the taxable amount
while making payment according to VAT Act, and rules. However, in case of 2 unregistered taxpayers
under Large Tax Payéffice, valueadded tax oNPR 1.89 million on payment of service has not

been recovered, therefore, it should be recovered along with the penalty and interest

Commodity Market 1 As per section 5(1) a of VAT Ac1995,vat is levied on the goods and services
supplied within the state ofdpal and according to the same Act vat is not levied on the goods and
services listed in the schedule 1 of the Act. Similarly, as per the sub section 3 of section 17, if the entire
portion of goods or services transacted in a month were not used foretésaatdactions, the tax
previously paid on the goods or services shall be deducted as prescribed for the portion that was solely
used for taxable transaction of the goods or services. However, in case of a taxpayer carrying
commodity market business, falj under area no. 2 of Inland Revenue Offi¢AT of NPR 9.4

million on the service fees has not been recovered, so the same should be assessed and recovered.

28 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



49. VAT Refund 1 This year, as per the group 11 of schedule 1 of WW&T, 1995 amended by Finance
Act, 2015 there was a refund &fPR5 billion 450 million. This type of refund wd$PR 7 billion 30
million in 201314 andNPR 5 billion 760 millionin 201415, therefore in thepast3 yearsNPR 18
billion 240 million was refunded. This year, out of refundNPR 1 billion 209.5 million VAT was
refunded to 19 oil processing taxpayers under the Large Taxpayers Office even though out of 6 process
of oil processing, 5 processes were carried outside Nepal and imported in Nepatlammported oll
was sold after beingimply refined Similarly, NPR 752.2 million wasrefundedto 7 importers of
cellular mobile phone setvhich are not manufactured in Nepal. Even though the suggestions were
given in past reports to review these tyjpé process, the same has not been complied with.

The valueadded tax paid on the import of tablet set is not allowed. The tax amadJRFof
6.5 million refunded to 3 taxpayers of 2 offices on the import of tablet set should be recovered.
Similarly, everthough onlyNPR79.8 million has been deposited in the Consolidated Fund on account
of VAT by the mobile importers of Large Tax Payer office by exporting after doing local sale with one
other, refund oNPR 119 million has been taken, the excess refundPR 39.1 million should be
assessed and recovered.

50. Tax Invoice - As per Rule 17 of ¥lue Added Tax Regulatiod996 except as otherwise permitted
by the Tax Officer, a registered person shalkupplyingany goods and services, give tax invoice to
the recipient in the format aset forth in Schedule-5 and Scheda 5a. Following are observed
regardingto these provisions:

50.1 The joint venture with which bridge construction agreenves entered by Sanfebagar Mangalsen
Maartadi Road Project was foundregistered in VAT on searching in the online information system
of Inland Revenue Department, therefddR 0.24 million which was paid on account of VAT to
such joint venturshould be recovered

50.2 Tax imposed inside Nepad import ofdifferentequipmenthrough International Bidding by Logistics
Management Divisioof Department of Health Services, weegnbursed to importetsy the Division.
At the time of agreement, the price of goadssstated in foreign currency, therefore only tax that were
leviedinside Nepal should have been reimbursdalvever, in case of 5 importefr§PR 1.3 million of
excess VAT than the VA@ctuallypaid by the importers byeclaringat the custom point was refunded.
Amountpaid in excesshould be recovered.

50.3 Armed Police Fore, Headquarter, made paymentNPR 3.2 million amount to 3 importersven
though the invoice number was not legible, was corrected or was hand arntteviahakali River
Control Project made payment BPR 21.9 million, thus VAT has been paid without VAfvoice
totalingNPR 25.2 million.

50.4 Tax Invoice has not been issued by one of the construction entrepreneur of Rani Jamara Kularia
Irrigation Projectfor NPR49.4 million pertaining to difference in foreign exchange ratebgrathother
construction entrepreur of Sikta Irrigation Project fddPR 15.1 million while receiving payment.
Therefore appropriate actiomshould be taken as per the law amd should be recovered after
assessing thix liability.

50.5 Even though the invoicawere handwritten and scribbleDrinking Water and Sanitation Division
Office, Rupandehi, Nawalparasi including other 6 offipesd VAT amountingNPR 3 million and
Melamchi Drinking Water Development Committee pidieiR24.5 million, thus totalingo NPR27.5
Such VAT should béeposited oadjusted in concerned Inland Reveli@féices

50.6 As persedion 14(1) of Value Added TaAct, 1995 except otherwise stateelyery registered person
is required to issue an invoice to the recipient, in supplying any goatservicedt is observed that

29 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



tax invoice has not beabtainedor making payment o AT, amountingNPR8.7 million, to 73 firms
for purchase of goods and services by District Development Committee Saptari, Solokhumbu, Rukum
including 17offices Paynent of VAT amount without tax invoice should be recovered.

50.7 Office of District Development Committee Jhapa, Sunsari, Dhanusa including other 23 have not
recovered VAT amount dPR43.4 million on the contract income PR 334 million as per Section
15(3) of Value Added Tax Actl995. Similarly, Office of District Development Committee
Sindhupalchowkhas noteposited/AT amount ofNPR 2.8 million onincome recovereftom forced
account

T Custom and Excise

51. Under Collection by Differing Custom Rate - Customclearance should be doiy accurately
ascertaining the code of the imported goods as per the SctiedtilEnance Act, 20 and Custom
Tariff (Darbandi) Book. Mechi, Biratnagar, Birgunj, Dpprt, Tribhuwan Internatiomairport and
Bhairahawa and other 6 custom offites/ecollectedlessrevenue byapplying different code number
and customariff rate on goods like storage tank, cabinet, shrink sleeaaglorry, aluminum circle,
glass bids, tyre, telecom equipmeadaptor, cover of mobile set, etc. amountRR 87 million. Such
under collected revenue shouldreeoveredy makingconcerned officeresponsible

52.  Exciseon Import - Excise should be collected on imported good as per etariffestated in Finance
Act, 2015andSection 3 oExciseAct, 2001 However Biratnagar, Birgunj, Dry Porand Bhairahawa
including other 6 custom officehaveeithernot recoverear underrecoveredexciseamountingto
NPR337.2 million alongwith otherchargingtariff, on thataccordinglyon importof television filler
masterbatch,thinner and other goodSuch amourg should be recovered.

As per section 14(3)(wWf Annex 1 of Financéct, 2015 there is a separate provision of
custom rate for purpose of import okeatial parts for television installation by television assembling
industries. Biratnagar, Birguripry port and Bhairahawa Custom office applied custom rate to be used
for import of spare parts for repair purposgher tharapplyingprescribedcustom rate provided for
televisionassemblingndustries, which has resultedlossof revenueNPR 318.3 million

53. Exemption Facility - As per khance Act2015and Financé\ct, 2016 exemption of Custom, Excise
and VAT is providedonly if the stated rawmaterialsare imported by prescribed industries and
importers The ineligible exemption amounNPR 54 million provided byTribhuvan International
Airport, Mechi, Biratnagar, Dry port and includibgcustom offices on import of toweri) seed cake,
soybean maize, handicraftjoods,helicopter parts and other goods by various importers should be
recovered.

54.  Facility of Guarantee andRecord - Schedule 1 of Financkct, 2015has providedacility of import
on guarantee andn record for specific work or purpose Accordingly, mporters havemported
equipmentrelated to film, cement and other goods fronbhuvaninternational Airport and Birgunj
Custom Office wortNPR 57.5 billionunder the facility of guarantee and record.However, sich
goodshave not beereturnedthereforerevenuechargeable osuchgoodsshould be recovered.

55.  Import on Lease- NPR40 million havebeencollectedby Tribhuvaninternational Airport on imert
of aircrafton leaseby one Airline Servicd’roviding company, howevern other cass,clearance is
givenby obtaining deposibnly. Due to absence afear provision for import on leasseparate custom
tariff rate should be provisioned as per international best practices andhalilferecovered.

56. Bank Guaranteei According toRule 16 of Custom Rule®007, if the licensee of the bonded ware
house, imports necessary raw materials by furnishing the bank guarantee equivalent to the chargeable

30 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



57.

58.

59.

Customs duty for the purpose of producing goods for export or sale in Nepal in coavierin
currency, and if the finished goossmade by using of such raw material is not exported within 11
months or extended time period, then additional 25% of the custom tariff shall be redoverdee
bank guarante®espiteraw materiabeingimported by the 63 industries thebasis of bank guarantee
from BiratnagarTribhuvaninternational Airport, Birgunj, Dry porand Bhairahawa custqrinished
goodsmade from those raw materialgere not exported within prescribed time, so, custom duty
import d raw materials and 25 perceadditional amount of such custom duty totaltodN\PR 88.8
million should be recovered.

Packing Material Credit i As per section 3(a) of Excise A@)00asamended b¥inanceAct, 2015
credit can be takean excisepaid on raw materialJfhiowever, excise paid on auxiliary raw materials
(packaging materials$ ineligible forcredit. However,atax payemunder thelaxpayer Service Office,
Koteswor has claimed excise creditNPR 14.5 milion paid on packing ntarial, such amount should
be recovered.

Wastagei As per Rule 23(a) of Excise Duty Rul&§01, in case of beer manufacturing industry, if

the volume of inventory shown by bottle counter after bottling is lesstiiewolume of inventory
measured by Flometerbefore bottling then maximum of 1.5 percewastage is allowed. Similarly,

on physicalerificationof damaged bottles during pasteurization, packaging and storage in godown, 2
percentage of wastage is allowed. Howevelgase of a beer industrggistered ininland Revenue
Office, Bharatpurthe flow meter wasut of orderand it had claimed v&iage in excess of 2 percet

the time of pasteurization and packaging, and had claimed remis$iétRdf22.4 million excise duty,
which should be asseskand recovered.

The VAT credit is not accurate due to the reasons like rsarbmission oftax returns by
several taxpayersnon-inspection by the Governmendf large number of returns in which the
government has to refund (credifomparedto debit returns, ineligible credit claim of VATnon-
claim of proportionate credit, and claied credit evenfor unrelated purchaseto the business. This
has resulted irshortrecovery of revenue.

The effectiveness of Revenue Administration has beenenhancedas expected due to the
reasons like: laxity of implementation aspect of tax system, waiver of tax duly payable by forming
Tax Settlement Commission rather than initiating proceedings as per the law against the tax
defaulters increase in trend ofjranting tax exemption by provisioning the same in the Finance Act,
inability to bring the potential tax payers within the ambit of taghort recovery revenue than
stipulated by the law, increadeén revenue arrearspon-monitoring even though théaxpayes doing
millions of turnover have absconded, engaging in taxable transaction even though tax exemption of
certificate have beewbtained Therefore, in order to increase revenue collection by reforming the
discrepancies identified, and to make the tax ddistration more effective,it is necessary to make
tax administration responsible antb show seriousness in the implementation of law.

Project Management

National Pride Projects- Expenditure and progress, tqp201316, of projects of national prid&hich
have been implemented with highest priority for developing physical infrastructure of the country and
expansion of service to the people are as follows.

(NPR in million)

31 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



59.1

Note:Due to revision of total cost of Babai, Sikta Irrigation Project, Budigandaki Hydropower Project,

S. Name of project Commenc | Yearto be | Total cost Total Physical
No. ed completed | estimate | expenditu | Completio
Year re till n
date percentage

1 Melamchi Drinking Water 1999/00 2016/17 23,450 18,140 82.00
Project

2 UpperTamakoshi Project 2010/11 2016/17 41,720 32,540 82.30

3 Pushpalal (MieHill) Highway 2007/08 2017/18 33,370 13,800 42.35
Project

4 Budi Gandaki Hydropower 2012/13 2020/21 278,190 1,270 5.11
Project

5 Gautam Buddha International 2013/14 2018/19 6,230 1.270 24.00
Airport

6 RaniJamara Irrigation Project 2009/10 2017/18 12,630 6,130 58.16

7 Sikta Irrigation Project 2002/03 2019/20 25,020 12,010 47.69

8 Babai Irrigation Project 1988/89 2017/18 12,580 4,800 32.49

9 BheriBabai Diversion 2011/12 2020/21 16,430 1,810 18.00

10 | Western Seti Hydropower - - - - -
Project

11 | Pashupati Area Development 2000/01 2010/11 2,030 170 25.00
Trust

12 | Lumbini Area Development 2010 2017 7,000 690 55
Trust

13 | Pokhara Regional Internation] 2014/15 2019/20 21,510 2,120 20.00
Airport

14. | Second International Airport | 2014/15 - - 30 15
Nijgadh

15. | Kathmandu Terai Fast Track| 2065/66 2017/18 250,000 2,130 7.8

16. | East West Railway 2009/10 2018/19 689,670 4,490 5.96

17. | North-South Highway Karnali| 2007/08 2022/23 3,400 440 17.35

18. | North-South Highway Koshi 2008/09 2020/21 2,050 -

19. | North-South Highway 2009/10 2076/77 25,450 -
Kaligandaki

20. | Postal Highway Project 2009/10 2074/75 35,800 7,270 15.4

21 | President Chur&erai 2010/11 2015/16 1,960 2,930 -
MadheshConservation
Development Board

Pokhara Regional International Airport, theseemdlifference in physical progresiis yearas was
witnessed in the previous ye&imilarly, it was stated that the physical progress of Master Plan of
Pashupati Area Developmentust isdifferent than that opreviousyear.

Melamchi Drinking Water Project was commenaedl99899 and tle totalcost isestimatedo be
NPR 23 billion 450 million, physical progress of §&rcentagefias been attained till now after
expendituremadeof NPR 18 billion 140 million. Construction of Headworks, Tunnel and Water
Purifying Centre was scheduled te bompletd within 201817, however, upto midFebruary2017,
head works has been 29 percent complete and in case of tunnel, out kih22%6km have been

32 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



59.2

59.3

59.4

59.5

59.6

completed and 4.84 km remains. Regarding water purifying center, even though purifying dénter wi
capacity of 170 millioditerswas planned to be constructed, one water purifying center with a capacity
of 85 million is in the process of being completed and in case of another purifying center with same
capacity, the contract agreement has been kdowever, the construction has not been started till now.

It is observed that work completion within stipulated timansiphill taskecause of reasoasshown

for delaying constructiolike: presence of soft rock during tunnel drillimigcrepitmachineequipment,
banda(strikes),earthquake etc.

Upper Tamakoshi Project has a goal of generating 456 mega watt of electricity in total. The project
was started ir2010 and was scheduled to be completed2@15/16 However, due to reasons of
obstructionsin border area, earthquakand other reasons, it is estimated to be congbleithin

2017/18 The headwork of the project is 85.3 percent comgleteain tunnel work is 81.8 percent
completel and power house and transformer concrete cavern is 89.3 perceplet till first

trimester 0f2016/17 Work completion was seen behind the schedule due to need for construction of
main structure as its construction was obstructed by earthquake and additional study was needed due
to weak topograpmpmy of projectds | ocat.i

The estimated length of 1,776 km track has been demarcated from Chiyobhanjyang of Panchthar to
Jhulaghat of Baitadi under Midill Highway. The construction of the highway was startedd@7/08

and is scheduled to be complete@@17/18 Of total co$ of NPR33 billion 370 million, 41.35 percent
financial progress has been achieved after incurring expendithifeR1 3 billion 800 million. During

the plan period, all bridgesere targeted for completiomithin thealignment of roadnd to upgrade

350km that were not upgraded, however, as per the annual progress report of such period, only 211
km i.e. 60.28 km roads have been upgraded. In the eastern portion, out of 40 bridges 21 bridges have
not been constructed@herefore, it seems that the targainlikely tobeachievel within the stipulated

time.

Budhigandaki Hydropower Project has a target of generating 1200 MW electricity by constructing a
water reservoir in Budigandaki River located betwberder ofDhading and Gorkha District. The
project isscheduled to be completed within 8 years of commencement2dd2) and has estimated

cost of NPR 278 billion 190 million. The project has neither approved operation modality nor
formulated rules although its physical progress is 5.11 percentiradtered expenditure oNPR 1

billion 270 million till now. Thoughbudget appropriation diiPR 200 billion 900 millionwas for
purchase of necessary land for operation of prodeR 39.9 million (1.38 percentyasexpended.

In order to construct an alternatipart, Gautam Buddha International Airport has set a target of
upgrading existing runway of Gautam Buddha Airport, constructing an international building,
installing equipment for operation, communication and guiding navigation. Runway and international
building are being constructed and regarding installation of equipment, bids have been invited and have
been evaluated. Workas been witnessdd be not implemented in scheduled tindele to lack of

skilled staff, untimely delivery of goods by supplier, Kaof proper functioning of financial
management etc.

Rani Jamar&ulariya Irrigation Project aims at strengthen canal system of Rani Jamara and Kularia of
Kailali district and to extend irrigation in potential areas and provide irrigation facility to @0,30
hectares. At present, construction of intake and link canal in Chisapani has been completed,
construction of main canal and settling basin from Chisapani to Balchaur and construction of feeder
from Katase to Mohana has been completed. The estimateddstadf project wadlPR 12 billion

630 million, andNPR 6 billion 130 million has been expended till now. Project was launched in
2009/10and was targeted to be comptkia 2017/18and two years before scheduled completion,

33 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



48.55 percent of estimated cost has been spent with physical progress of 58.16 percent. Several
problems are being faced in the construction works like: shortage of local construction materials for
construction works (stone, aggregate, sand), deldgnd acquisitiondue todispute, lack of skilled
manpower, mapping of canal through forest area, lack of inter entity coordination, etc.

59.7 Sikta Irrigation Project, which aims to provide irrigation facility®thousanehectardand of Banke
District, had iniial cost estimate diPR 7 billion 440 million However,after thelatestrevision, the
estimated cost of project has been determined thR25 billion 20 million. Project completion
period hasbeen rescheduletb 2019/20after three amendmerg Till now 47.69 percent physical
progress has been achieved aifbeurring expenditure oNPR 12 billion 10 million (52.47 percent).

Till 2015/16 head works and 35 km main canal has been constructed in the Project. Detailed drawing
design, preparation of costtiesate etc for construction of branch canal and command area has not
been commenced. There are problems in implementation of project because of difficulty in supply of
construction materials (aggregate, stone, and sand) and additional local etasgesranded for
excavation, collection and processing of rbattconstruction materials for use in main canalhe
Projectcosthas been increasirtye to delagin project

59.8 Babai Irrigation Project was commencedl®B8to provide irrigation facility in Banya district and
was targeted to be compldtey 2017/18 This year, after revision the total cost estinsaémds aNPR
12 billion 580 million. At the time of 2 years before the estimated completion date of the master plan,
NPR 4 billion 800 million hasheen spent and physical progress of 32.49 percent has been attained,
therefore it can be observed that the project cannot be completed within the stipulated time.

59.9 Bheri Babai Diversion Project was commenced®@11/12 and was scheduled to be compleited
201819 after construction of a dam in Chiple of Surkhet District mmuhel of4.2 meters irdiameter
12 kmlength tolink water of Bheri River in Babai River, in order to generate electricity and to provide
irrigation facility to 51thousandhectares of land. The Project will also generate 48 megawatts of
electricity. The total cost of project PR 16.43 billion, whileNPR 1 billion 820 million has been
spent upto July 15, 2016in project management, construction work and consultancycsstvi
Agreement oNPR10 billion 570 million has been concluded watforeign construction entrepreneur
for excavation of tunnel of the project by boring machiithin March28,202Q As per the contract,
even after passage of 23 percent of tunnel coctsdn period, onlyNPR 962.9 million has been
expended talate Thereforethere is a situation dfavingdelay in construction works.

59.10 WesternSeti Hydropower has submitted detaif@ject feasibilityreport in 2017 A.D. whiclhad to
be submittecby 2013 A.D. and financing agreement of this project has been concluded between
Government of Nepal and one Chinese Company in fethruary 201{Magh 2073) As per the
agreement, 25 percent investment will be made by Electricity Authority and 75 percentimutt &ted
from the contractocompany. The compéas have had theirwork operationdelayeddue to problems
occurredwi t h respect to projectbs cost esti mat e,
etc.

59.11 Pashupati Area Developmehtusthas set target of overall development of Pashupatinath area and
to develop it as model of religious, cultural and tourist center. This project was comrnme2d8d01
for carrying out works like conservation of religious heritage, fostering religious tousisevation
of uncultivated land, management of Pashupatinath Temple etc. However, lack of skilled technical
manpoweland construction material has created problem in contract management. As per the status of
evaluation and monitoring of the implementatmfrthe projects under thErust construction works
havenot been carried out rapidly after the earthquakeust has nohadtheir financial transaction
audited sinc013/14

34 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



59.12 Lumbini Area Developmentrustis being operated under the Lumbini MastenPlgith the objective
to establisitheHoly Land of Gautam Buddha as internationatentrefor Buddhists and Peace loving
community in the. Construction of administration building and excavation and conservation of
archeological site of Dev Daha, Ramgranmd Sainamaina has been completed. It was found that as
per the master plan Lumbini Cultural Centre Building, Water Tower including 16 other Wasks
remained to be completed and for its completion cost of &eRE billion 900million wasestimated.
Remaining worlk of master plan should be completed.

59.13 The physical progress of Pokhara Regional International Airport Project will have reached 20 percent
by the first trimesteof 201617. Land acquisition work for airport has been started, and out of total
451 ropani of land to be acquired, compensation for 276 ropani has been distributed till now and loan
agreement has been concluded between the Government of Nepal and the Government of China for
project construction. Project is estimated to be completgdinwv4 years of agreement after
inaugurationn April 13, 2016.

59.14 Secondinternational Airport in Nijgadh is expected to make important contribution in augmenting
nati onods t oasastat withesat airpovt Such cerstruction work was comnoed from
January 2015The Project office has been established, land has been identifiedideboundaries
of the project have been demarcated by acquiring the land and now, the compensation is being
distributed. The construction of the Project hasrbéelayed due to delay in budget and management
of program.

59.15 Kathmandu Terai Madhesh Fast Track Project has the objective of construction of fast lirdcthe
capital city Kathmandu with Terai. The length of the Project is 76 kiloisétbe project &ice for
implementation of the project was establisie200809, howevettill 2015/16 construction workvas
not commenced. It was seen tN&RR 2 billion 13.8 million has been expended for land acquisition
the track distribution of compensatigand for operational expenses etc. Construction vhatknot
beenstarted till now due to incomplete acquisition of land, oppdsylocal denizensaand changein
alignment.

In Budget statement of Fiscal Ye2014/15 it was stated that the government will ensure
minimum number of vehicle to domestic or foreign investors willing to invest in building and operating
Kathmandu Terai Madhesh Fast Track Project, and on that basis one foreign company was also
selected. In Bdget statement of Fiscal Ye2016/17 it was stated that construction work will be
initiated by the Government of Nepal from next fiscal year and arrangement was made for
commencement of construction of Budhtiheatuda fast track as a part of this projeg allocating
budget ofNPR 10 billion. A clear policy for operation of such projects should be formulated and
implemented.

59.16 EastWest Railway wasargetedo be completed in 2018/19 after commencement in 2011/12. As per
the feasibility study of the project the total cost estimafdR& 689 billion, however even after 5
years of commencement of project, physical progress of 5.96 percent only has beeml attteesfore
the total time for completion of the entire project could not be ascertained. As per report obtained, it
was revealed that out of titMPR 1 billion 550 million budget allocated for this year, 42.21 percent
progress has been made by incuremgenditure of 650 million. Despite allocationNfPR 105 million
for construction of Simara Bardibas Rail way t
work has been done. According to project, delay was due to problems like hindrance iareagst
delay in approval of project, land acquisition, alignment of road and determination of compensation.
It is observed that in order to complete project in stipulated time Department and Ministry should
decide an appropriate working directives and pots.

35 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



59.17 Among the NorthSouth Highway, Karnali, Kaligandaki and Koshi Corridor are operated as National

59.18

59.19

Pride Projects. In those three and 12 additional NSahth Highway, 333 km of track is planned to

be opened. In line with the priority given to road ecting Northern border point, as per the annual
progress report a01546, 20km in Karnali Corridor, 2 km in Kaligandaki Corridor and 20 km in
Koshi Corridor totaling 42 km have been constructed and 20 km gravel has been accomplished in
Kaligandaki Corndor, which has resulted in attainment of 64.5 percent physical progress of annual
target. According to project, there is difficulty in implementation of project due to geographical
remoteness. Out of total 333 km, till now 172.33 km i.e. 51.76 percegritgsss has been achieved.

Despite having target of upgrading 507 km road out of 606 km of Postal Highway Road, only 82 km
i.e. 16.17 percent road has been upgralte@01516, 33 km road has been blacktop@ed 8bridges
hasbeen constructednder the poject. The project, with cost estimate PR 35.8 billion, was
commencedn 200910 and was scheduled to be complete@0d7/18 however, as only 15.4 percent
progress has been achieved, as a result, the project cannot be completed within the stpeldied
Project has mentioned that problem in compensation distribution, inactiveness of construction
entrepreneur and dispute by locals in mapping are some reasonsthekieidy.

This project, which has been operated the President TerarChureMadesh Conservation
DevelopmenBoard,has a aim of controlling wildfire in Chure and controlling forest encroachment
and theft and export, carrying out employment oriemtiéorestationfor poor and deprived residents

in Chure. Even though, in the program®ofrdand under the project, totdPR2 billion 930 million
expenditure has been incurred till now includkiigR 127.3 million of this year, however, consolidated
progress report has not been prepared. This )R 23.9 million has been expensed tovsasalary

of expert for preparation of conservation master plan of Committee, however, such master plan has not
been approved. Such amount includ#aR 27.5 million paidt o N @/Kkidh ias been selected for
operation of social mobilization program in 31tdes.

Significant observations arising from audit of National Pride Projects are inclutfeematicsection.
Remaining observations are included in Ministry wise section.

The project implementation is dissatisfactory due to absence of criteria alaittgindicators
for announcing National Pride Project, lack of implementation capacity for announced projects,
difficulty in land acquisition due to local level dispute, hindrance for construction in forest area,
weak management by construction entrepremgulack of inter entity coordination and unclear
implementation modality. In addition, non preparation of detailed feasibility study and detailed
project report and not having time bound work plan along with implementation model are also
reason for dissasfactory progress condition of projects.

Therefore,indexes for determinindNational Pride Project should be defined, detailed project
report should be prepared on time and project should be operated on the basis of time bound project
work plan, implemetation modality should be determined and work should commence after
gathering of resources, compensation dispute should be resolved on time, inter entity coordination
should be maintained, high level management and technical skilled manpower should beyaepl
and given continuation, equipment and manpower should be mobilized on time in working site as
per agreement after commencement of construction work and in such project budget implementation
and monitoring should be made effective. Manpower should Edmliable after evaluation on the
basis of result based performance indicators.

36 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



60.

61.

62.

62.1

Project Development Investment Board has made project development agreemtértivo foreign
companies orSeptember 19, 201dnd Novembef5, 2014 for construction of two hyro power

project Upper Karnali and Arun lll, respectively, having capacity of 900 MW. As per the agreement
the promoter has to make arrangement for acquisition of land necessary for project, rehabilitation of
residents affected in local level, educatibealth, development and training of Nepalese manpower
and resources and infrastructure construction. As per the work schedule land acquisition should have
been completed within one year, however, even though Arun Il Project has distributed compensation
for private land, acquisition of government land and forest land has not been completed due to lack of
coordination and facilitation among government entities. Work related to land acquisition for Upper
Karnali Project has ndieenstarted. Both the projectsead targeted to make commercial production
within DecembeB1, 2021 however, delay in preliminary work related to land acquisition will have
effect of delaying the construction works also, therefore, the Board should do the necessary
coordination and falitation and should initiate the project implementation pro@ssger the work
schedule

Project Selection As per section 11(2) of Local Body Resource Mobilization and Management
Procedure, 2012rograms and projects having a cost less MaR 0.5 milion cannot be selected

from Capital Grant apportioned under Social and Infrastructure Development. District Development
Committee Office Baitadi, Dhading, Achham and including 10 sthave made an expenditure of
NPR 277.6 million after selecting 1,576qgects having cost leskan NPR0.5 million from capital

head. Project should be selected according to the procedure.

Consultancy Service As per section 261) (a)of the Public Procuremepict, 2007, publicentity may
procureconsultancy service for ¢hworks that canotbe performed by the human resowaeailable
atthe entity. Observations seen in relation to this are stated as below:

In projects operated under Foreign Assistance, consultancy expenditure up to 47.1 percent of total cost
has beemade as follows.

(NPR in million)

Project Name Currency | Total Cost Amount Percentage of
Estimation| Separated for| consultancy on
Consultancy Total cost of

Service project
Irrigation and Water Resources usD 58.1 16.3 28.05
Management Project
Water Resources Project Preparatory USD 13.8 6.5 47.10
Facility
Community Managed Irrigated usD 72.7 3 4.13
Agriculture Sector Project
Strengthening National Rural usD 175.4 19.7 11.23
Transport Project
Community Irrigation Project usD 3,659.7 454.2 12.41
AFPR UsD 2.7 04 14.81
Third Small Town Drinking Water and SDR 38.9 5.1 13.11
Sanitation Project
Melamchi Drinking Water Project USD 287.5 31.8 11.06

37 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



62.2

62.3

62.4

62.5

62.6

62.7

62.8

Five projects, under the Ministry of Agricultural Development, related to commercial agriculture and
business, small and medium farmer income level, high value agricultural products, agriculture and food
safety and hybrid seeds for farmers, have totalafds?.630 billion. Upto this yeaNPR746.8 million

was expended, totalinhlPR3 billion 380 million till now. Out of such expenditure, expenditure
incurred for consultancy serviceNs®R 1 billion 890 million. Consultancy service expenditure should

be maitored as expenditure ranging from 11 to 36 percent has been made in relation to consultancy
service.

Two entities under Department of Road have made expenditiieR293.7 million for procurement
of consultancy service evéimoughmanpower was fulfilld as petherequired positionlt is necessary
to reduce dependency upon consultant.

As per Public Procurement Rul@€07, there is no provision to includeerhead in preparation of cost
estimatefor consultant. However, this yedour entiies under Department of Road has included
overhead amountingPR255.5 million. Person preparing cost estimate contrary to law should be made
liable.

As per the agreement of Department of Road with consultant for detailed engineering survey of bridge
and draving design, if work as per agreement cannot not be awarded to consultant, then compensation
of 10 percent of agreement amount shall be provibER 11.9 million amounting to 10 percent of
agreement amount has been paid as compensationctn8altantsiting reasonsuch as théridge

already beinginderconstrucion by other bodies on that site and rebrailability of site in connection

of survey. Entering into agreement without ascertaining the survey site has resulted in additional
financial burderto the Government of Nepal, for which officials entering into agreement should be
held accountable

In the 40 agreements, entered into by Department of Road, amounhiRRta6.6 million made in
2011/12for survey of bridges, there is no provision in theeagnent to issue variation order. Even
though the agreement was done for detail survey of bridges and drawing design which were included
in annual program of fiscal ye@011/12 variation order was passed to carry out survey of bridges
which were includedn the yearly program 02014/15and 2015/16 and the agreement price was
maintained aNPR 275.2 million. The consultants were appointed for carrying out survey of bridges
and drawing design, however, the work stipulated in the agreement were not coingiete and the

time was continuously extended, moreover, variation order was passed to carry out survey of bridges
falling in subsequeng e aprogiram, which is in contravention of the Public Procurement Act.

As per Rule 83 of Public Procurement R@é07there is a provision for appointmentatonsultant
on basis of qualification if higdr level of expertise is required to carry outyataskand if only few
consultants are qualified fwerformthe required taskUnder Department of Road without ts=a$br
need of higkrlevelof expertiseNPR77.8 million has been paid after agreenmaatiewith 32persons
on basis of qualification. Though it was pointed out to control such tfpmdivities in the previous
audit report also, no improvememasnoticed.

Local Bodies of 66 distristunder Local Governance and Accountability Facility (LGAF) Secretariat
have made an expenditure MPR 142.5 million after entering into agreement with 66 civil society
organizations for providing consultancy services nateeding one year in order to provide quality
service for making work performance quick and easy and transparent. There is no basis which indicates
that works under the consultancy servittks training awarenessorientation, cannot be done from

the De@rtmental manpower; there is no standard by which the work performed by the consultant can
be evaluated, therefore the usefulnesshefexpensedonefor the consultancy services cannot be

38 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



62.9

62.10

62.11

63.

ascertained. Similarly, frorhudget apportionednder reimbursableategory NPR 67.3 million has
been paid for remuneration and other works witlamyt basigor justification of expenses.

In Road Improvement Project, in comparison with the agreed construction expendituNPBEZ7
million i.e. 16.47 percent wasept. Regarding consultancy servidd®R 149.9 million was expensed
i.e. 63.17 percent of agreed amount. At the final stageeiins thaconsultancy services towards
completion while the construction wowkll remain to be completed.

RaniJamaraKularia Project has made a total paymenN&R 93.8 million till now includingNPR
38.1 million of this year after signing of an agreememiBR 220 million witha Foreign Consultant
for supervision of construction work.

It was observed that Lumbini DdepmentTrusthas entered into an agreemenN&fR 174.3 million

for visitor information centre, utility, water supply and other works under Lumbini Area Infrastructure
Improvement. It was noted that agreemenNBR 75.3 million has been made wighconsutant for
design related to construction works and survey. According to which, for a construction R of
174.3 million, a consultant was appointed for design and supervision wblRR¥5.3 million, and

after variation, the agreement amount with te@sultant has been increased\tBR 96.4 million.
Consultancy fee thateed to be paid55.3 percenamountof the infrastructure constructiocontract
seemsgrrational.

It can be seen that economy was not maintained in expenditure due to reasons likenament of
consultants for the works thatould be performed by the manpower of the Department, @gh
percentage of consultancy expenses in comparison with construction expenses due to absence of
limit, and use of consultant even in cases where progiesmot be measured. In this respect, policy

and standard should be formulated so as to maintain uniformity and restrain consultancy expenses
within desiredlimits.

Contingency Expenditure- As perRule 10(7) of Public Procurement Ruk®07, in the cost dénate

of construction works, work charge staff expenses of 2.5 percent and other petty expenses of 2.5 percent
can be includeds contingencyThere isno clarity in the Act and Rule regarding the expenses to be
included in work charge staff expenses and other petty expenses. It was nditRAdiillion 196.3

million expenditurehas been made from contingency includiigR 35.4million transferred by 77

entities to departments under following 5 Ministries:

Ministr y Unit Amount (NPRin million)
Ministry of Physicallnfrastructure and Transport 69 1239.2
Ministry of Irrigation 88 487.2
Ministry of Urban Development 8 1334
Ministry of Drinking Water 74 209.3
Ministry of Federal Affairs and Local Development 38 127.2

Total 277 2196.3

It was revealed that the Departmendf Roadand under itlarge amount is expendedmuster
roll wages, fuel, publication of information, daily travellirdlowances, repair works and office
materialsas contingency expenditureéSome entities have not maintained the records of contingency
expenditure. In addition, weaknesses like -fammulation of clear policy for expenditure, non
maintenance of contractise record of expenditure and incurring similar type of contingency
expenditure from capital head and froecurring expenditurbead were noted in audit.

39 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



64.

64.1

Expenses from contingency expenses should be controlled by formulating a detailed work procedure.
Regarding the past contingency expenses made by office of the District Development Committees, the
Public Account Committedecidedto give a warningon April 22, 2012 to doer ofmaking such
expenditureHowever, no improvement on trend of such expenditure has been noticed.

Usage of Canal As perthe progress report obtained froime Department of Irrigation, 33 irrigation
systems are in operation to provide irrigation facility to 325 thoubenthresAs such per thereport,
irrigation facility has been provided in 170 thousdrettaredrom July 15 toNovemberl5, 120
thousanehectireform Novemter 16to March 13and 31 thousankectaresrom March 14to Junel4

from such system. Out of such, the status of expenditure and irrigation provided of large irrigation
system are as follows.

Irrigation System Expendit | Command | July- November | March Irrigat
ure Area November | March June ed
(in (hectare in| Irrigated Irrigated Irrigated Area
Millions) | thousands) Area Area Area Perce

(hectare in| (hectare in (hectare in| ntage
thousands) | thousands) | thousands)

Sunsari Morang Irrigatiol 567 68.0 66.0 58.0 17.0 25
System

Bagmati Irrigation System| 558.9 45.6 39.7 25.5 13.0 29
Kamala Irrigation System | 271.9 25.0 25.0 10.0 0 40
Narayani Irrigation Systen] 169.9 28.7 28 18 0.5 64
Mahakali Irrigation Systen| 166.5 11.6 11.0 9.0 0.2 81
Total 1734.2 |178.9 169.7 120.5 30.7

Observatios noted in relation to this are as follows:

SunsriMorang Irrigation Project was established with an objective of constructing intake with capacity
of 60 cumecsn KoshiRiver, which flows through Chatara of Sunsdistrict, and passing it tanain

canal for providing irrigation facility idlO-thousanehectardand of Sunsari district and 28 thousand
hectare of Morang district totalirgg-thousanehectardand.

It had and objective of making uninterrupted flow66fcumecsvater in main canal. It was seen from
meter reading placeat intake that discharge of water was decreased in winter and dry season and the
discharge was 18umecsin November 19 cumecsn Februaryand 18cumecsin March However,
while making inspectiomf such work, it was found that only 10.88mecs(25 percent) water has
been discharged. As a result, etlenugh 75 percent of the command area was not irrigated, this year
NPR 567 million has been expenséd/hile assessing the expenditure incurredableievement is
found very low.

As Koshi Riverhad witnessethe biggesflood in 2008 the flow was shifted to west bank
and in comparison to the upper level (crest level) of the intake, from where water is discharged, the
level of river water has reced8@ cm below, as a result the water is not being discharged in sufficient
guantity. After less flow of water in the intake, for its management, the Project implemented alternative
system. Likewise, to channelize the river towards the intake, three spersavestructed. Similarly,
as the construction entrepreneliot not remove the stones and silt which were aggregated at the time
of construction of coffer dam while constructing bridge in Kdgiver, the flow of water in the intake
has decreased. Permanmredy should be sought to avoid such problems in future.

40 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



64.2 This year, in Bagmati Irrigation Project, even though 71 percent of command area could not be irrigated
NPR558.9 million was expensed; in Kamala Irrigation System, even though 60 percent of @bmman
area could not be irrigateNPR271.9 million was expensed; and in Narayani Irrigation System, even
though 36 percent of command area could not be irrigiife®,170 million was expensed. Asesult,
the efficiency and effectiveness of afenentioned projects is very low. Use of irrigation infrastructure
facilities in less than full capacity is not appropriate. Ministry and Department of Irrigation should
undertake necessary actions for operatiomrigfation system in full capacity and making availability
of water in command area.

65. Road Constructioni Nepal Army,Directorate of Development and Construction Works, has till now
made an expenditure BIPR 2 billion 206.8 million includingNPR654.9 milion of this year for track
opening work of JajarkeDolpa, Kaligandaki corridor and Mailurgyaprubesi road project. the
annualprogram and progress report, date of completion for the 4 projects and cost of Mailung
Syaprubesi road project has not bemscldsed. Drawing, design after detailed survey of other road has
not been prepared, exceptJajatRod | pa road. I n pr evi cepogedyacta@al 6 s o
cost and completion period could not be determined due tgreparation of detaitedrawing, cost
estimate and design, however, no improvement has been made in this year also. As per annual program
NPR 398.7 million has been expended for labor in 4 road projects for cutting of 8.979 million cubic
meter soil. Detailed drawing, design arabt estimate of the road projects should be prepared and the
guantityof chairagewise soil, soft rock and hard rock that are to besbhould be disclosedHowever,
as the cost estimate has not been prepared, completed quantity could not be mataitesdi dExeting
design should be prepared and the quantity of soil and rock should be disclosed.

66. Project Approval T As per Rule 22 of Financial Procedure R@e07, in preparing the budget for a
development project, such a project has to be approved Iyovernment of Nepal, also taking into
account of the returns from it, on the basis of the feasibility study and financial, technical,
environmental and administrative propriety of the proposed project. Drinking Water and Sanitation
Division Office, Jumlehas made an expenditure PR 16.8 million till now for providing drinking
water facility in Chandannath Municipality and other five VD@sderthe name of Dhauligadh
Drinking Water Project fron2009/1Q0 and NPR 105.1 million cost was mentioned in the aah
program, however, such program has not been approved. Those who make expenditure without
approval of project as per Rule should be made liable.

It was found that expenditure BIPR 204.5 million has been made till now without approval
of cost estimatef NPR 1 billion 80 million pertaining to 18 projects of Drinking and Sanitation
Division Office Jhapa, Dhanusha, Dolkha and including other districts. Project operation and
expenditure should be done only after approval of cost estimate as per Act.

67. Intake Dispute- As per Drinking Water Policy2004 before operation of the projegbrks registration
of intake location fomwater should be done. There is a difficulty in operation of projects after dispute
over source of 12 projects having cost estimatBlleiR 285 million under Drinking and Sanitation
Division Office Shankhuwasabha, Jumla and including other 7 offices. It was observVs@ 2.7
million has been spent until now on such projects. Projects should be completed in teselang
the disputes

68.  Asian Standard Road- The entities carrying out the projects should complete the approved programs
and subprojects within the stipulated time and should accomplish the targets as per the objective.
Towards the road network, for the construction of 61.25 km of Asian standatcanal 126 km of
feeder road, the work was initiated so as to complete them by settkgcheduldérom 2014 to 2017
and 2018 respectively, however, upto this year, the physical prog@dsiesedat 26.16percent in

41 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



case of Asian standard road andp#dcent in case of other 4 roads. Towards expansion of electricity
transmission, among 7 syioojects, progress of 1 project is upto 90 percent, while that of 2 projects is
less than 30 percent and that of other projects is less than 5 percent. Towamtsitioh and
communication suprojects, even though time period of such-putjects has been extended by five
times, the sulprojects still remain incomplete.

69. Incomplete Project/ Contract- As per Rule 23 of Financial Procedure RWe07, the approved
programs need to be completedhastipulated time, however, it was seen that different projects could
not be completed this year for which expenditafeNPR 2 billion 151.5 million was made by 43
different entities under following mentioned 8 Ministiie

S.No. | Ministry Unit | Amount (in million)
1. Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 6 654.8
2. Ministry of Urban Development 11 572.9
3. Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transport 6 507.8
4. Ministry of Information and Communication 1 50
5. Ministry of Federal Affairs and Local Development 15 287
6. Ministry of Irrigation 2 37.1
7. Ministry of Home Affairs 1 27.3
8. Ministry of Education 1 14.6
Total | 43 2151.5

Major findings in relation to this are as follows:

69.1 As per Rule 22 of Financial Procedure R@@Q7, prior toimplementation of approved project, budget
should be prepared by determining cost estimate and annual program accordingly. Out of the project
implemented byDrinking Water and Sanitation Divisior8ubdivision, it was observed that 188
projects of 18 districts having cost estimatd\N&¥R 6 billion 823.9 million were not completed, even
though they were commenced bef@fs 1/12 Expenditure oNPR 2 billion 552.2 million was made
on such projects. The projects at#l not complete even after 19 yelwavepassed byfterpr oj ect 0 s
commencemenfAs a result it has not been able to provide even thestbasic service like drinking
water. Most of lhe offices have stated that budget constraints as a main reason-fampletion of
projects in time.

69.2 As per Local Self Governance Ad999 project should be selected and implemented after estimation
of cost, time, resources and retalerived fromit. District Development Committee Offices Achham,
Rautahat, Ramechhap and including other 15 have made expendiNP&@&87 million this year in
124 projects that were operated from previous years and have cost estifi@&B 6#.1 million,
however, suchmpjects are still remaining incomplete.

69.3 While appraising the condition related to building construction of Urban Development and Building
Construction Office 13, construction has not been completed for 55 construction agreements amounting
to NPR 901.7 milion from 2008to 2012even though time period waslded repeatedlyn details
obtained from offices reasons like land dispute, work abandoned by construction entrepreneur without
information and action being initiated for blacklisting construction ergresur were stated. For
instances, in case of agreement made for construction of Mangahtesn July8, 2008for Rs 22.6
million under Division Office Doti, 40 percent of the work remained incomplete and in the agreement
made for construction of Hangh Primary Health Centre, PaisaMay 9, 2010for NPR 29.7 million,

42 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



69.4

70.

92 percent works remained to be completiéduly 15, 2016 In Kathmandu, in case of the agreement
enterednto onOctober 162014 forconstruction of Kapan Health Post building MPR 15 million,
construction work has yet to start because of land dispute.

District Development Committee Office, Dolpa, has entered into an agreement with the lowest bidder
for construction of Rupa Guard Motorable Bridge for amoNRR 31.5 million and ha paid
mobilization advance dfiPR5.5million on November 26, 2018s per the agreement. No work has
been carried out in site till the work completion perwdtNovember25, 2016 Neither the construction
entrepreneur has submitted work schedule atitte of agreement nor has any action been taken by
the office in orderto complete the work. Thus, action should be taken against the construction
entrepreneur thalid not work as pethe agreement by blacklistingyetting refundof mobilization
advanceand recovering the additional amount that would be spent for completion of the remaining
works.

Some prevalent problents befaced are non-availability of servicehat has to berovided
by the Government, costverrunof project,and paymentto be madédor price escalatiordue to non
completion of project in timeConcerned party shoultde held accountabldor not completing the
work within the stipulated time.

Sufficient technical preparation was not done during selection of the project, time bound
work plan of the implementation of the project was not prepared, prgeetre operated without
preparation of budget and manpower, expenditure was made with@uéparing norms and
consultants were hired for doing general work that could have been done byDiygartmental
manpower. Therefore, efficiency, economgnd effectiveness should be maintained in project
management. It is necessary to implement project after preparation of work plans and technical
preparedness, and tprepare normgor all types of expnditure and to decrease dependency upon
consultant.

Procurement Management

Cost Estimatei The procedure for preparation of cost estimate of construction works, goods and
consultancy service is mentioned in Rule 10, 11 and 12 of Public Procuremen2@®le Factors

like using100 percent manual rate while preparing rate analysis of soil excavation work; inclusion of
additional overhead which is ineligible as per the Rules;-uroformity in entity wise norms;
preparation of cost estimate applying rafeother district; double inclusion of amount pertaining to
guality testing in provisional sum and item rate; +amproval of main cost estimate and preparation of
cost estimate withowdhered withhe prescribed criteriaave caused 47 gties underle 9 ministries

to benon-compliart with the law while preparingost estimate of NPR 2 billion 511.6 million

S.No. | Ministry Unit | Amount (in million)
1. Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 7 1295.9
2. Ministry of Irrigation 10 478.6
3. Ministry of Health 5 442.7
4, Ministry of Science and Technology 2 126.3
5. Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transport 18 110.4
6. Ministry of Home Affairs 1 50.3
7. Ministry of Agriculture Development 1 3.2
8. Ministry of Urban Development 1 3.1
9. Ministry of Education 2 1.1
Total | 47 2511.6

43 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



70.1

70.2

70.3

70.4

70.5

Irregularities of NPR 2 billion 510 million was noted while conducting tast auditof
preparation of cost estimate in 47 units under above mentioned 9 Ministries. Some significant findings
among them are dsllows:

Rani Jamara Kulariydroject has prepared cost estimate by using Manual Approach of 2002 of
Department of Irrigation. While doing site inspection of the project, concrete work was seen to be done
by using Batching Plant. The method of preparing concrete by use of manuakéboeplaced by
concrete mixture and now the concrete is being made by batching plant ntdthezler, the cost
estimate waprepared considering the use of labor instead of equipment, which is not realistic. While
calculating the quantity of Concrete MRzluded in bill of quantity of construction work on the basis

of approved norms of Department of Road, cost estimate which in excé§2Ri$29.9 million has

been approvedhile analyzingour onrgoing contracted project. Therefore, norms should befraddi

In Shahid Gangalal National Heart Centre, this year, while preparing cost estimate of 154 sets of pace
maker of 6 lots foNPR 28.8 million, average rate of two suppliers only was taken as base and while
preparing cost estimate NPR 141.9 million br 622 set valve of 5 lot, 875 set stent of 12 lot and 5 lot
P.T.M.C. balloon and 180 set goods, it was seen that cost estimate was prepared without disclosing a
justifiable base.

, While preparing cost estimate of 16 types of medical equipment and mgdhyrtee Human Organ
Transplant Centre i nst ead of considering previous year
rates obtained from market has betaken while in some items the market rate has not been taken,

in some rate has been takerlyoinom one firm and in others average rate has not been taken as the
basis and cost estimate has been approved without sufficient evidences and procundPRAB6E6

million has been done which is not consistent with the Rule.

As per the norms of Depanent of Road there is a provision to udel5toniron rodin per ton work

for cutting, binding, fixing, etc works while doing work of iron steel. In case of entity other than
Department of Road, the norm is for usage @5ton iron rod On checking of cost estimate of 7
entities undethe Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transport, it was found that 451 thousand kg
iron rod was used in excess aht cause@nadditionalcost of NPR44.9 million. Similarly,there is
aprovisionin the norms of the Departmentof Raattlinot her depar t stomatequired nor r
of 1.15m?and 1.10m° respectivelyfor constructingone cubic metestone wall using cement and sand

While examiningthe cost estimate of 5 entities, it was fouhatt additional 10 thousand cubic meter

of stone was useahd NPR15.6 million cost was found to be increased without justification.

As per Rule 10(7) of Public Procurement Ruk®07, 15 percent overhead expenditure coaa
incorporatedvhile preparing cdsestimate of construction work. In Rani Jamara Kularia Project, while
approving theost estimatey the Departmental Head, for constructiofirihg of feeder canal, bridge

and culvert and upgradation of ro&dyercent extra overheadaddition to 15 percent, was also added.
Cost estimate of the such contract towards construction works (except general item, day wergs and
item) was NPR 754.3 million and after making 15 percent overheadNBR 111.6 million and
additional overheadfdNPR 35.4 million, the cost of the contract has increased and has resulted in extra
financialburden. On deduction of 5 percent overhead, the actual cost estimate of the construction works
would have beeNPR 718.4 million, however the cost estimate wiaed atNPR 754.3 million and

the contract was approved and the agreement was entdiieRav5.3 million. The cost was increased

by NPR 56.9 million due to inclusion of additional overhead, whicmas in alignmentwith the
prevailing law.Officials charged with governance who madech adecision contrary to the Rule
should beheld accountable

44 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



70.6

70.7

70.8

71.

72.

DespitePostal Road Projeatcludingthe rate of related item for quality test in the cost estinNR&

9.3 million, as the provisional sumvas also apportitedin the bill of quantity for quality testing.
Similarly, on analysis of the rate of cement concretebankment, bricknasonrymixing of cement

and sand, it was found that in rate of every item 15 percent was added for qualityitegtangost
estimde. Therebycost estimate reach®PR 13.2 million andanagreement was entered into with the
construction entrepreneur foilPR 9.9 million. Therefore, it is seen that that there was a condition of
dual payment fosuch quality test.

Rate determined by Rate Fixation Committeea@bncerned district shouldave beeriaken aghe

base for rate of constructiomaterialsand wor ker s6 wages while prepar
work. However, for construction of all the roads iaikepalanchwok District undertaken by Division

Road Office,in 201415, rate of Bhaktapuhasbeentaken aghe base, as a result the 10 projects,
additionalfinancialburden oMNPR11.8million havebeen occurred

As per the norms of Department of Regaithe size of aggregate to be used in asphalt concrete should
be 610 mm, however, on examining the report of quality testing of samples of construction materials
usedin theKathmandu Valley Road Expansion Project, it revealed that such aggregatesly&@ o
percent. Because of the use of different siggregates, undé&rprocuremenagreement, additional

cost ofNPR 4.6 million hal to be borne

Cost estimate should be preparedarrealistic manner by confining within the limit as specified
by the Rublic Procurement Rule.

Design Change As per the report submitted by a consultant of Department of Rail, foundation of
Kalinjohr and Phuljohr Bridge must have been constructed upto the depth of 30 to 35 meter and height
of 2 meter through a pile. Howeveiting the reason of neavailability of2-meterthick piles in Nepal,

the design of the bridge was changed so dsutld it in well foundation and cost estimate NPR

854.5 million was approved. For design of foundation of such bridge a siiiaR2.8 million was
included in Bill of Quantity so as to make payment to one construction entrepreneur.

Followingtheapprovingpfa consul t ant 6s rlikeprsuitdble foundatioh af bridge,y d e
non-availability of 2-meterthick piles in Nepalnd nosmentioning of requirement of steel casing in
30 to35-meterdeeppile foundation, US2.8 million and Nepalese currency Rs. 12.9 million has been
paidto a consultant Due to the weakness of the consultant, additional expenditure amohiftihg
2.8 million has been incurred for desigrodification.

Similarly, for construction of Madhi River Bridge within 2 years, an agreemadP&f57.6
million was entered into with a construction entrepreneur by Division Road (¥fi@nusa antias
made a paymérof NPR11.4 million. Cut off wall of the bridge as per the initial design drawing has
to be changed, contract period of procurement agreement has expired due to delay in construction work
andvalidity period oftheadvance guarante$ NPR5.8 million ha expired. Similarly, the Kaligandaki
Bridge Chapakot Nirdimghat which is being constructed by Division Road Office Palpa had cost
estimate oNPR 141 million, however, the design was modified so as to keep pile foundation instead
of well foundation, as eesult the bid price has increased R?R 3.6 million.

Contract Management- As per the Financial Procedure Ru2€07, the approval of contract should
be done within the first trimester. Out of the contradiBR 210 billion 580 million awarded this year
by 5 ministries, contract MPR 185 billion 190 million was settled in second d@huid trimester Out

of contract settled ithird trimester,NPR 20 billion 250 million contract was done in the month of
Ashadh (nid-July). The quality of work may suffer due to work done in rush in the month of Ashad
(mid-July), therefore, the processing of contract should be performed as stated by the law.

45 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



73.  Price Adjustment - As per section 55(1) of Public Procuremgéet, 2007, price adjustmeninay be
consideredn the implementation o procurementontracthaving period exceeding fifteen months
and as per section 55(2) price adjustment cannot be made where the work under the contract is not
completed within the period prescriben such contract and if procurement contract is concluded on
the basis of lump sum contract or fixed budget. As per the details obtained during the time of audit,
payment oNPR516.2 million has been maéter price adjustmenty 62 entitiesinder the7 Ministries
as given belowin contravention of the Rules and the agreement.

S. Ministry Unit | Amount (in million)
No.
1. Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transport 40 278.2
2. Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 6 161.5
3. Ministry of Irrigation 7 43.8
4. Ministry of Science and Technology 1 16.7
5. Ministry of Urban Development 6 13.9
6. Ministry of Home Affairs 1 1.9
7. Ministry of Energy 1 2
Total | 62 516.2

Main observations in relation to this are as follows:

73.1 A sum of NPR 141.8 million paid to 44 construction entreprenetios the price adjustmeriy
following 11 offices under the Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Trangpoitt be recovered.

(NPRin million)
S. Entity Observation Number of Amount
No. construction
entrepreneurs
1. Bridge Project | Price adjustment for construction work was paid 7 37.2
West Sector| even though the delay was causedby construction
No.3, Nepalgunj | entrepreneur
2. Pushpalal (Mid- | Consumer price list published by Nepal Rastrd&ank 1 20.7
Hill) Highway | should be taken as base for the purpose of pric
Project adjustment, however, the project has taken non
Western Section | edible substances of the consumer price list as th
base
Price adjustment not calculated by deducting 1 14.2
advances from the bill amount.
3. Project Price adjustment payment made even thougiNPR 4 17.7
Directorate 88.6 million was recovered as previously determinet
(ADB) compensation due to nofperformance on basis of
milestone as per agreement by constructiol
entrepreneur
Non-deduction of mobilization advances 4 6.8
4. Bridge  Project | Price adjustment payment made on Lump sum 3 11
Sector No. 2 contract
Rather than making calculation on the basis of 1 2.1
wholesale price list published by Nepal Rastr8ank,
calculation was made on the basis of consumer pric
list.

46 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



Calculation made on the basis of price list publishec 3 1.2
after 9 month of work completion and price
adjustment of insurance done
5. Division  Road | Even though procurement agreement for additional 1 8.5
Office Bharatpur | work was done as per rate analysis 02014/15 the
calculation was done as per rate d2010/11
6. Kathmandu Payment made without deduction of advances 1 5.5
Sustainable Instead of using sand of river, sand of mine was use( 1 14
Urban large size aggregate were used.
Transportation
Project
7. Division Road | Different formula was used 9 6.1
Office Damauli
8. Postal Highway | Excess paymentvasmadedue to less carry forward 1 2.8
Project Itahari of balance of 14th running bill to 15th running bill
9. Trade Route | No provision of providing adjustment inthe contract 2 2.5
Improvement agreement use ofunrelated indices, nondeduction
Project of advances
10. Kathmandu Payment of price escalation even in case of items 1 2.2
Valley Road | which new rate was determined after variation.
Expansion
Project
11. Division  Road | Non-deduction of advance, indices of Nepal Rastri 4 1.9
Office, Butwal Bank not taken as base, adjustment paid on the basi
of old indices on the new items that were adde
through variation.
Total 44 141.8

73.2 While m&ing arrangement of contractBrojectimplementationDirectorateunderthe Ministry of

74.

Drinking Water and Sanitation has entered into 6 procurement contracts without clearly sp#wfying
advanceamount adjustmerfor the purpose of payment of price adjustment. As the price adjustment
has been paid without deducting advance laiflibn 150 million, extrafinancial burderof NPR121.1
million has beetbornethis year

Expenditure by Variation i As per section 54 of PublRrocurement A¢t2007 if unforeseen works

arise in the course of implementation, variation should be lpiséatingclear technical justification.
Variation order up to 5 percent can be issue®ffice- In- Charge up to 15 percent by Departmental
Head and more than 15 percent by Government of Nepal. Likewise, if there is increment in quantity in
excess of 2 percent of work as mentionedtime bill of quantity of a contract agreememhade with
construction entrepreneur or if the payment is to be made in excess of 2 percent of initial contract
amount, then variation order should be issued for the additiarzadtity. Entity which have done
variation against the Rule are as follows:

S.No. | Ministry Unit | Amount (in million)
1. Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transport | 25 248.3

2. Ministry of Irrigation 3 139.6

3. Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 7 115.6

4. Ministry of Health 6 31

5. Ministry of Science and Technology 1 24.9

6. Ministry of Urban Development 9 16.3

7. Ministry of Foreign Affairs 1 14.6

8. Ministry of Forest and Soil Conservation 2 5.2

47 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



74.1

74.2

74.3

74.4

74.5

74.6

74.7

9. Ministry of Defense 1 4.7
10. Ministry of Education 1 2.8
11. Ministry of Population and Environment 1 1.8
12. Ministry of Home Affairs 1 15
13. Ministry of Energy 1 1.3
Total | 59 607.6

This year, while doing sample audit, variation in 59 units amoumMiAg 607.6 million was
found in contravention to Rule. Out of such, main observations amteas follows:

For the work of removal of drinking water pipe and electricity pole in provisional sum item under
Bardaghat Paaldanda Triveni Ragagrade a variationorder was issued b4 thousands 687 percent
over the initial bid amount of NPR 1.1 million by thembini Circuit Projecand contract priceeached
NPR51.6 million. There is no competition in provisional sum item, however, massive variation order
was issied, which cannot be justified.

An agreement was made by Bridge Project Sector No. 2 for construction of bridge with a span of 120
meterat Mugling in Trishuli River However, as pethetechnical reportbridge of length 160 eter

wasto be constructedAs a resultadditional cost oNPR 22.4 million (excess by 33.33 percent of
procurement agreement) would be incurred and it was approv@dasttedsecond Clas®ffice- In-

Charge who did not have the authority for approval of such variation order.dtstated that the
amount for the additional works would be met from provisional sum, however, it was found that
variation order was not issued from authoripedsonasempowered byaw.

Pushpalal (MieHill) Highway Project, Western Sector had issued viameorder ofNPR51.1 million

which ranging from 16.04 percent to 17.57 percent of the initial bid price, which should have been
issued by the Council of MinisterGovernment of Nepal, however, it was issued by the Chief of
Department, by crossing thgrisdictionallimit asstipulated by the Act.

Division Road Office, Kathmandu 1 has entered into an agreement for construction of a road and has
made a payment &¥PR53.9 million toaconstruction entrepreneur. As per the agreement, 3 thousand
800-meterroad should have been widened by 7.5 metels@@dneterroad should have been widened

by 5.5 meter, thus, 31 thousand 250 sqg. m. road should have been widened and blacktopped, however,
2 thousand 380 meter of road was widened upto 21 meter and paymerddesfrworks equivalent

to 35 thousands 823 sq. m. The length of the road has been shortened by 37.37 percent. Based on the
shortening of length of the road constructibi’R 17.8 million should have been paid for 808 cu.m.

of asphalt used, however, forthousand 433 cu.m. of asph&PR 3.15 million has been paid.
According to payment made for asphalt, work should have been increased by 77.37 Heveewer,

such work was ngtresented ggistifiable ontechnical basis.

Regarding Division Road Office,&hmandu 1, in four procurement contract, BOQ item was exceeded
by 25 percent and total contract amount was exceeded by 2 to 10 percent, however, pajBnt of
31.1 million was made without seeking tkeor-approval of concerned entity which must haverbe
taken as per the legal provision.

Regarding Pushpalal (MiHill) Highway Project Western Section, contract item in four contract
increased by 25 percent and items in total contract agreement increased by 10 percent, however,
additional works in 6 itemef NPR 11.2 million was awarded without the approval of the concerned
entity, whichwasinconsistent with the law.

The Department of Quarter Master General had invited bids for procurement of 4 thousand 500 jacket
uniform after preparing cost estimateNf?R 17.9 million and a bid by a supplier PR 17.7 million

48 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



74.8

74.9

74.10

74.11

74.12

74.13

was approved. The supplier has obtained approval for carrying out trans#atgatlymade clothes
and textiledfrom Department o€ommerce ordune 222016.As per the agreement all the supplies
shouldsupplyclothes within 1 day thas onJuly 11, 2016Variation order has been issued for supply
of additional 607 set of jacket to the same supplier. Paym&ieB22.3 million for initial agreement
and variation was found to be inconsistent wiié law.

National Public Health Laboratory has entered into contradtRR 7.8 million without approving
variation for lab material and made paymeni&R 10.1 million.DespiteDistrict HealthOffice 3 and
Division Logistic Management Division includiidational Public Health Laboratorgaking18 to 79
percent additional procurement of drugs amountingR& 107.4 millionby issuingvariation orderit
has not been justified logically.

Shahid Gangaldllational Heart Centre has entered into agreement with 2 suppliers for procurement of
stent forNPR 39.9 million andNPR 26.7 million, respectively, however, procurement of excess
guantitieswasdone andNPR 7.59 million andNPR 3.71 million was paid by s&iing variation order

of 89 percent and 39 percent respectively. Similarly, for procureméhiTd¥1.C.Ballon and J Wire,
agreement ofNPR 1.5 million and NPR 0.38 million respectively, was entered into, however,
procurement oNPR 7.5 million andNPR0.56 million, respectively was done, as a result, variation of
less tharb0 percent andnore thanl00 percenhas occurredespectively however, the variation has

not been approved as per the provision of the Rules.

Mahakali RiverTraining Project, Darchul&as made payment BiPR 11 million without approval of
variation for construction workf embankment

In Sikta Irrigation Project, the cost estimate for gate and hydro mechanical works in head works was
NPR1 billion 956.5 million, and the agreementNfPR 966.1 million was entered into with the lowest
bidding construction entrepreneur for completion of wahikough international biddingThe
construction was operated under design and build model and the construction work was commenced
after the approvalfdhe drawing which was prepared by the construction entrepreneur, however, during
the course of construction, the quantity was altered\#?® 143.1 million variation was approved in

the latest instance and upto now paymeitPR739.4 million has beenade. Despite the construction

work was commenced after design of drawing from construction entrepreneur under design and built
model, variatiorof NPRL36.3 million was approved. Under this method of construction, the risk must
be borne bya construction emepreneur, therefore, legislative arrangement should be made in such a
way that variationorder cannot bessuedin casea constructiorentrepreneur himself designs and
undertakes the construction work untterdesign and build model.

Department of Passpt had entered into an agreemenagust 27, 2010vith a French company for
printing and issuing 4 million machine readable passport at the rate of USD 3.59 per pibedivior

years. Based on the decision of the Financial and Infrastructure Cemn@tiuncil of Ministers had
approved a variation order so as to supply and iaddédional2.5 million passportgrom the same
company at the rate of USD 5.14. As per the initial agreement between the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
and the same company, glyporderfor 0.6 million additional passport could have been given at the
rate of the initial agreement, however, the Department had given order for additional 0.5 million
passports and to purchase additional 2.5 million passport at the rate of US®V&addtion agreement

was done, therefore, additionfaancial burdenof NPR 14.6 million was incurred to purchase 0.1
million passportdy paying moratthe rate ofJSD 1.55in eachpassport.

In order to supply drinking water the Sankhuwasabhghadbari Bazaar, an agreement was entered
into among LocalUserCommittee, Second Small Town Drinking Water Project and one construction
entrepreneur, at a costidPR 328.4 million so as to complete the wavkkhin Januaryd1, 2015

49 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



75.

75.1

75.2

75.3

Showing the reasons ofismatch of length of pipe and pressure setting due to change in alignment and
technical fault, and nemclusion of materials for construction of approach road and fitting in initial
design, third variation order was approved so as to increase theydssPlE percentAs a resultthe
contract amount has been maintaineNRR 400.5 million.

The reasons for repeated variatiorbe orderedre: norinclusion of some pipe and fitting in estimate
and design that could haween estimatedaulty job conducted bythe consultantesponsible for
conductingdesign survey and preparing cost estimate; appgraatedwithout conducting sufficient
examination whether thest estimateesign and drawingere rational onot. Officials making faulty
design and @proving them should be made liable.

Variation should be made only in compliance with PubReocurement Law

Liquidated Damages- As per the Public Procurement Rules 2007 and procurement agreement, if the
work under the procurement contract could notdm@pleted within the time specified in the contract

due to delay caused by the supplier, the supplier shall have to pay liquidated damages in a sum to be
set by zero decimal zero five (0.05) percent of the contract price per day not exceeding teropercent
the contract price. 72 entities under the following 9 ministries have not complied with such provisions
and failed to recover liquidated damages of NPR 261.1 million

S.No. | Ministry Unit | Amount (in Million )
1. Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transport 26 181
2. Ministry of Federal Affairs and Local Development | 13 18.8
3. Ministry of Urban Development 11 15.4
4. Ministry of Health 11 15.3
5. Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 3 12.8
6. Ministry of Home Affairs 4 9.7
7. Ministry of Irrigation 2 7.4
8. Ministry of Education 1 0.6
9. Ministry of Information and Communication 1 0.1
Total | 72 261.1

Main observations noted in relation to this are as follows:

Division Road Office, Bharatpuras made agreement with one construction entrepreneur for repair
and expansion work of bridge at a costN&fR 18.2 million to be completedithin June30, 2015In

spite of the delays the completion of thevork, periodof the contract wasot extendedas per the
provisions set forth in the ruleDuring the payment of NPR 17.2 millianade after the worlvas
completedbn July9, 2016 liquidated damages ®PR1.6 million werenot recovered

One construction entrepreneur unther DivisionRoad Office, Kathmandu 1, was required to complete
the work as per the agreemarithin DecembeB, 2013and despite the work wasmpleted on January
7, 2014 the liquidated damage amountingdBR 1.6 million for 31 days of delay in completion of the
work has not been recovered as per the rules.

Supply Division, Ministry of Health, entered into an agreement with a supplier to supply 20 thousand
roll of gauge per year fdhe period othree years &iPR 16.7 million for supply of 60 thousand roll.
Howeve, 20 thousand roll of last year was foumasupplied. Even though third year supply period

had expired, payment of second year amount has been provided without settlement of reimbursable

50 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



75.4

75.5

75.6

76.

76.1

76.2

77.

advance oNPR 558 thousands. The maximum amount of predetermiggidated damagesf 10
percent othe contracamount for nofperformance ofhework should be recovered from supplier for
breach otheagreement because of expiration of supply period.

Supply Division of Ministry of Health, entered into an agreemertt wiprivate limited for supply of

0.9 million vial of antirabies vaccine foNPR 220.5 million, however the time was extended by
levying liquidated damages. As per the agreement, in third year, 300 thousand A.R.V should have been
supplied, however, it wasoted that only 193 thousand dose A.R.V. was received. As per the first
schedule 75 thousand vial amountiNg’R 18.3 million were obtained after a delay of 48 days,
therefore, as per the agreement, it was seerNtRRt0.6 million liquidated damages atetiate of 0.5

percent per week need to be recovered. Likewise, as per the second and third schedule, 59 thousanc
dose, each, were supplied after a delay of 93 days and 44 days respectively, ther&fBfe 2819

million, liquidated damage dfPR 1.4 million should be recovered from the supplier.

Headquarter of thA&rmed Police Forceeceived supply of various uniform after a delay of 25 to 76
days from 4 suppliers, and the time wadended providedhat the liquated damageshould be
recoveredHowever, heliquidateddamages were not recovered, therefdiriR 4.2 million should be
recovered from the supplier.

District Development Committee Dhanusha, Gorkha, Nawalparasi including 13 have not recovered
liquidated damages dfiPR 18.8 million for non-completion of the construction worke/ithin the
specified date undéie statedprovision of thecontractagreement.

Predetermined compensation should be recovered for delay by construction entrepreneur or
supplier.

Time Extension According to Section 56 of Public Procureméwat, 2007 period of procurement
contractmaybe extended due to force majeumenong othersObservation seen in relation to this are
as follows:

Rural Reconstruction and Rehabilitation Program has made aeagmt with one consultant fidPR

136.3 million for preparation of detailed project report of 67 roads located in 20 disttigctsOctober

31, 2014(15 months). Even though time was extended by 20 months (133 percent) for the fourth time
by the Departrant Chief withoutadditional burderio be borngonly NPR 107 million (70 percent)

was spent, whereas, in 19 road base line survey was pending, in 21 roads rehabilitation was pending,
in 9roadsenvironmental impact was pending and in 8 bridges feasil®litgrt was pending, as a result

the detailed project report has not been prepared. Arrangement should be made for timely completion
of work.

In Division Road Office, Kathmandu 1, it was seen that time was extended by Regional Director instead
of Departmeh Head in 55 contracts. Similarly, in three contracts, bid was approved by Regional
Director whereas time period ohgonthswas extended by Division Heado powers to extenpleriod

of acontract agprovided in thePublic Procurement Rule, 20@édnbe deégated However, time was
extended without havinguchauthority which is not in compliance with the law.

Guarantee - As per Rule 110 of Public Procurement Ri@807, performance guarantee should be
valid till defect liability period. Similarly, bank guantee should be taken for providing mobilization
advance. However, 32 entities under the following 8 Ministries have done transactions without validity
period of bank guarantee BPR 357 million.

S. Under Ministr ies Unit Amount (in million)
No.

51 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



77.1

77.2

77.3

77.4

77.5

77.6

1. Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transport 13 190.8
2. Ministry of Urban Development 6 58.7
3. Ministry of Irrigation 3 53.2
4. Ministry of Science and Technology 1 30.5
5. Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 5 8.6
6. Ministry of Federal Affairs and Local Development 2 7.8
7. Ministry of Home Affairs 1 3.8
8. Ministry of Health 1 3.6
Total 32 357

Main observations in relation to this are as follows:

Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transport Division Road Office Humla, Surkhet, Palpa,
Lalitpur and Makwanpur have retained bank guarantee of less time period and the time period of
performance and bank guarantee amountifngR& 162 million has exiped.

Suspension Bridge Division has terminated a contract for constructing suspensiornbNdgakot
therefore NPR0.684 million relating to performance guarantee should be forfeited.

In District Technical Office, Siraha, for the upgradation of l&&ukhipur road within 15 months, an
agreement was entered into /PR 181.1 million and as per the agreement, 10 percent mobilization
advance ofNPR 16 million was providedHowever, till January 24, 201 7physical progress of
construction workstood at 1.5 percent.No construction work wagound tohavecommenced even

though office repeatedlynotified to carry on construction work.Despite the time period for
construction worlexpiring time period for the same has not been extended and bank has refused the
demand for encashment of guarantee amount as the time of guarantee has also expired. This has pose:
a risk to the advanced amount, therefore, the concerned program chief shiodtt @Ecountable

Armed Police Force, Headquarter, has extended the time period of the procurement contract with 2
suppliers for supply of camouflage trouser and cotton pants by taking a decision of recovering
liquidated damages at the rate of 0.05 perpentlay because of n@mompletion of work on time. The
supplier not performing the work as per the procurement agreement should be black listed and bank
guarantee oNPR 3.8 million should be forfeited.

For building of theNational Public Health Laboratpra construction entrepreneur had submitted
performance guarantee NPR 3.6 million and advanggayment guarantesf NPR 6.2 million from a
commercial bank, howevgt hadexpired andon NovembeB, 2016 correspondnce was doneith

the bank for withblding those guarante&uarantee would have besaizedbeforeits expiryand
later should havealepositedthe forfeited amountin the governmentreasury It did not happen
accordingly sahe amount is atake.Therefore, the person not claiming gudaegnamounto recover
after pogng therisk should be made liable.

Two procurement agreement PR 40.2 million was concluded with one construction entrepreneur

for construction of two bridges in Surkh#itmla road under Karnali Highway. As the constarcti
entrepreneur had not commenced the construction of one bridge and had abandoned the construction
site of another bridge after partial construction, communication with the bank was done so as to forfeit
the advance guarante£5.3 million 52 thousandowever, the bank replied that there was no guarantee
issued in the name of the construction entrepreneur. The contract was terminated and the construction
entrepreneur was black listed. The guarantee for procurement contract and the cost for completing the
remaining work should be ascertained and should be recovered.

52 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



77.7 As per Renewable Energy Subsidy Delivétgchanism, 2013after the service provider companies

78.

79.

submit a proof of installation and claim subsidy amount, the applicai@nevaluated and based

the bank guarantee, upto 90 percent payment can be made. Upon examining the status of bank
guarantee, submitted to Alternative Energy Promotion Center, which were submitted by service
provider companies, as per the aforementioned provision, it was foanbank guarantee dfPR

46.3 million submitted by 17 companies had expired. Since the period of guarantee have expired, the
advance amount is at risk, so it must be recovered.

In relation to bank guarantee NPR 90.8 million issued in the name of eth7 companies, it
has been stated that application for demand of advances by company and requisition forms to be
submitted for subsidy have not been presented. It was found that payment of the amount from the fund
was made just on the basis of guaranteassto benefit a particular company, without requisite proof
and documents required for advances, which is not appropriate.

The persons involved in elapsing the validity period of performance guarantee and not
forfeiting the same should be made liable, and arrangements should be made for recovery of the
same as per the procurementles.

Direct Procurement- As per Section 8(2) of Publierocurement A¢t2007procurement shall not be
made in piecemeal so as to limit competition. In contravention of the Act, 48 units under the following
8 Ministries/ Entities were found making procuremenN®R 185.8 million ky preparing in different
piecemeal cost estimate for procurement of goods and construction of structure.

S.No. | Ministry Unit Amount (in million)
1. Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 3 16.4
2. Ministry of Irrigation 6 26.5
3. Ministry of Federal Affairs and Local 22 62.3

Development
Ministry of Urban Development 2 35
Ministry of Home Affairs 6 33.7
Ministry of Science and Technology 6 5.7
1
2

Ministry of Defense 4.5
Ministry of Information and Communication 1.7

Q| IN|o) 0

Total 48 185.8

Competitive bidding process has not been implemented and control has not been exercised over
the practice of direct procurement byaking piecemeatost estimate. Limiting of competition in
makingprocurement does not seem to be appropriate from the angle of economy and from legislative
angle as well. For making procurement process competitive and ecoanwet asfor control over
direct procurement activities, the central entity having respditgitior monitoring of procurement
should be responsibfer themselves

Delay in Work T Sikta Irrigation Project entered into an agreemenhNBR 988.1 million with a
construction entrepreneur for construction of link canal and repairatér supply soweswithin
November7, 2018 Accordingly, advances dfPR 83.3 million was provided but the work has not
commenced till the passing of 233 days from the date of agreement. Similarly, time period for
completion, as per the agreement of 6 contracts amounthigRal11.7 million, has expired however

53 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



80.

80.1

80.2

81.

82.

83.

only 25 to 60percent work has been performed. Construction entrepreneur not doing work in time
should be made to followork schedule by taking necessary action.

Termination of Procurement Agreement- Rule 128 of The Public Procuremétiles, 200provides
the remedis available in the event of the breach of the procurement contract. Significant observations
regarding this are as follows:

In Puspalal (MigHill) Highway (Madhya Pahadi Lokmarga) Project, western sector, the contract of
NPR 14 million with one constructio entrepreneur, not doing the construction work of Ghodabanda
Kharbang road sector, hbsen terminatelly convenience. The paymentiPR0.9 million has been
made even after 662 days from the date of expiry of the procurement contract after extetis@on of
date as demanded. PaymeniNéfR 5.2 million has been made to one construction entreprevieur
wascompleed32.76 percent ahe procurementontract oNPR 14 million. The liquidated damages

of NPR 0.1 million has not been recovered from construcgatreprenewvho did not completthe
contract within time, performance guaranteENPR 0.8 million submitted by such entrepreneur has
not been forfeited and the work not performed by such entrepreneur amoumiPB €04 million has

not been given to another construction entrepreneur, rather, the contract has been terhynated
convenience, therefore, the persons involved in such activity should bad¢eddntable

In Division Road Office, Dang, an agreement wateksd into with a construction entrepreneur for
construction works of a road foiPR 73.9 millionwithin March4, 2015 however, since the work was

not completed within such time period, a decision to terminate the contradP&tb.2 millionto be
recoeredwasmadeon Januarni?2, 2017 On termination of the contract due to raerformance of

the work by the construction entrepreneur, for completion of the incomplete works, 25 percent of the
cost estimat®&lPR88.3 million i.e.NPR22.1 million should hae been recovered, however, oNyR

11.4 million has been recovered, therefore, the under recovered ambdiiRR ©0.7 million should be
recovered and the persons contravening the provisions of the agrebmadtbeheldliable.

Dual Agreement- After approving the cost estimate NPRL billion 70 million in the Dharari

Chatrai Gaighari Katari i Sindhuli i Hetauda road project, procurement contrachN®R 667.8

million has been entered into and paymertiBR203.4 million have been made and pnecurement
agreemenhas beein force. The Project Coordinating Office has entered into agreement with one J.V

for NPR 7 billion 103.6 million to complete the work within 36 mosih the same site where the
construction workhas beemlreadycarried on It has been found that, without assessment of the work
completed and payment made in the project, new procurement agreement has been entered into so tha
more than one constructiemtrepreneur hat be perfornthe same work. This type of activity cain

be considered ialignmentwith the law.

Environmental Assessmeni Puspalal (Midhill) Highway Project, East Section, has entered into a
procurement contract &2011/12of NPR 128.8 million for construction of road in the Ghurmi Chatra,
Kabeli Chatraand Leguwaghat Chatra section of Koshi corridor without conducting environmental
impact assessment, therefore, 3 procurement contsaet haltecafter performing work oNPR 6.7
million, moreover, the advance guarantee period has also expired. Actidd bedaken against the
personmaking procuremerdgreements contrary to law.

Interruption due to Disputei In Kathmandu Valley Road Expansion Projelifferent packages of
purchase contracts have been made without ascertaining thie dreaccupiedwidth of theroad,
roadalignmentetc., as a result, dispute and disruption have emerged and in one of frefouement
contractof Jorpati Sankhu Section, construction work has not commenced even after 15 months of
signing of agreement. For the impement and expansion of the existing roads, the road construction

54 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



84.

85.

86.

86.1

86.2

86.3

work was abandoned after cutting and grading was done and have not been blacktopped for a long
time, consequently, the dust generated from the road has pdhetedmosphere thats advery
affected the health of the common people.

Specificationi The payment for the goods received shdwdde beemade only after the examination

of whethertechnical specification and qualiyas mets specified ithe contract, however, National

Public Health Laboratory has made paymentN$fR 3 million to 2 suppliers even though the good
supplied were inconformity with the specification as specified in the contract. Similarly, Human Organ
Transplant Center has accepted and made payment for machinerdstiige hemodialysisnachine,

row plant,dialyzer reprocessemd electrosurgical unit even though the said machineries and goods
were not as per the technical specification specified in the contract. The machines, equipment which
are not fully compliantvith the specificatios, thatshould not have beatceptedhave been accepted
Thereforethe concerned person accepting them should be held liable.

Supply of Free Medicinesi The Ministry of Health had announced free distribution of medicines of
102 items of 70 types through district hospital having 25 beds, 102 items of 70 types through Primary
Health Center and 71 items of 61 types through Health post to general citizens.

Factordike cancellation of procurement process of 5 packages; timely densid®ing madéy the
officials involved in decision making proceshough the process of procurement of medicine for
2015/16and2016/17was initiated, the agreement for procurem&20 packages was done {une

15 July 15, 2016&nd for 20 packages was donelinly 16 August 16, 201680, rather than purchasing
the medicinan the same year thatasto be supplied in a current financiaar, the medicine was
purchased in theearendresultingthe general public not recéig medicine in time and affeag
health service delivery badly by not utilizing the health budggbgrlyin the next yeaArrangement
for timely supply of medicines should be made..

Supply of Medical Equipment i Significant observations with regards to the supply of tuberculosis
related medicines and equipment are as follows:

A standard should be set for minimum and maximum stock level in center as well as district, however
it has not been done. On analysighe stock at the Center, where medicines required for the whole
country is stored and is distributed as per the demand from the District, muefesmulation of clear

policy of maximum and minimum stock level, it revealed that stod¢kaoiamycinwassufficient for 7

days, Levofloxacidor 11 days, Ethambutdbr 18 years antsoniazid300 mg for three and half year,
based on average annual consumptibtedicines amounting ta3.3 million tabletdor previous year

and medicines amountinng NPR4 million all expiredthis year

Regarding medicines received from donor agencies, 0.228 million tablets having expiry date up to
March 13, 2012nd syringes manufacturedJanuary 2016having expiry date up ttanuary 14, 2019
did not meet the quality@ndard so theljave beerstoreduselessly.

This year,an agreement oNPR 923 million was concluded witkthe Global Fund However,an
agreement wasade with directly appointedternational nongovernmental organizatido expend

25 percent of the totalssistance i. &NPR230.2 millionfor the fundmanagement withowny approved
program. As per the audit report of 2016/of the Savethe Children, which is the main recipient of

the Global Fund tuberculosis assistance, out of the total expenditurelDb8UBS5 million, USD 1.256

million was spent on medicines and equipment related to tuberculosis, which should have been received
in National Tuberculosis Center, however, the same has not been received till December 2016. The
nonreceipt of medicine and agpment is not in line with the agreement.

55 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



87.

88.

89.

89.1

89.2

89.3

90.

Building Construction T A contract was entered into with one construction entrepreneur to construct
two-storied barrack for soldiergagvan line)building in Ganeshdal Gan (battaliomithin July9, 2016

for NPR 15.1 million. As per the authorization, the whole amount was not spent for the said barrack,
therefore, third floor was constructed from the same construction entrepreneur from the surplus and
NPR 16.4 million has been paid. Full payment has been madedowrhole work as per the contract
agreement, however, during the-site inspection of building, it was revealed that fittings of windows,
door, plaster, paint, electricity, toilet bathroom etc. has not been performed. The payNRRBG34

million for the work not performed should be recovered and the officer making such payment should
be made liable.

Inventory of Pipe i As per the decision dhe Government Nepal (Secretary Levef)February20,

2006 and circular of Department of Water Supply and Sewecdg&pril 16, 2006 the previous
inventory should be used and purchase should be made only in the case of emergency. However, for
water supply projects operated in districts, pipes and fittings wech@sed in excess quantity than

the approved annual program, similarly, procurement was done without utilizing old inventory so as to
result inventory in at the end. It was noted that the criteria regardmgum stockof pipe and fittings

has not beeprepared. In Water and Sanitation Division/Subdivision Office 10, this }&R274

million 0.993million-meter pipe of worttNPR274 million was purchased despite there was inventory

of 0.285million-meter pipe oNPR42.2 million lying in stock. This yar, there is inventory of 0.516
million-meter pipe oNPR71.4 million in Lalitpur, Sankimwasdhaa, Jhapa and other 8 offices. The
Officials who disobeyed thalecision and instruction of the Departmamid did not determie the
minimum stock leveshould bemade liable.

Engineering Facilitiesi As per the decision of the Public Accounts Committesleon April 20,

2012 resourcesequiredfor care, supervision and other activities regarding construction works should
be managed by makingrovision inthe budgt and practice of making payment to construction
entrepreneur by incorporating engineering facilities in the bill of quantity @dntract should be
controlled. Significant observations, in this regard, are as follows:

In Rani Jamara Kulariya project, five procurement agreement, vehicle rental facilityNéfR 123

million has been kept in bill of quantity, and paymentN&R 77.7 million has been made till date,
including NPR 17.1 million in this year, to the construction entrepreneur. Therefore, ingluke

vehicle facility in BOQ with the intent of providing facilities to the engineers increases the construction
cost. Though itcontrolings uch expendi tures through pwasvi OuU:¢
suggestegdthe situation has not been imped till date.

Mahakali River TrainingProject of Darchula has made paymentN&iR 4.3 million and Mahakali
Irrigation Project has made rental paymeni®&R 1.4 million by including it in the bill of quantityit

is seen that payment &fPR 29.9 million ras been made to provide vehgla various irrigation
projects. The decisions of the Public Accounts Commistee corresponding pol&s should be
implemented to reduce unnecessary overhead expenditure of the project.

It has been found that Urban Develognt and Building Construction Division Office 12 has entered
into agreement for various construction contract so as to supply vehicles, vehicle rental, computer,
laptop, motorcycle, scooter etc. woNiPR23.5 million.

Agricultural Fertilizer Procurement and Transportation i This year, the Government has provided
NPR3 billion 870 million price subsidy for 180 thousand metric ton of chemical and other fertilizer to
Agriculture Inputs Company Limited aldPR 1 billion 570 million for 107 thousand metrions to

Salt Trading Corporation, thus totalingN®R 5 billion 440 million

56 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



91.

Salt Trading Corporation has accounMd@R 1 billion 998.9 million as expenditure to purchase 107
thousand metritons which is in excess bMPR 424.6 million over the subsidy reged. Also, the
Corporation has not taken approfram Ministry prior to such excess expenditure.

To import the chemical fertilizer, Agriculture Inputs Company Limited has accounted bank
commission expense, for letter of creBiER 1.4 million for 191 thasand metric ton and Corporation
has incurredNPR 4.8 million for 107 metridons therefore, there is the difference in expenditure
accounted by two companies. Thgsessment Teaof Ministry has recommended to conduct enquiry
regarding payment of excessmmission on import of less quantity. However, as such action has not
been finalized, the same should be finalized.

Out of the purchase made by Agriculture Inputs Company Limited, 65 thousand 851 metric ton urea,
13 thousand 784 metric ton DAP, 6 thous28anetric ton of potash and 441 metric ton of Agricultural
Chun (lime) equivalent tNPR 2 billion 46.6 million isremained fodistribution. If it is not used within

the prescribed time, it would be useless due to deterioration of quality. Therefargersiizer should

be brought into use as soon as possible.

Insurance Paymenti As per Rule 112 of Public Procurement RuB&)7construction entrepreneur
should insurethe construction woskincluding construction materials and plant, machineries and
equipment to be usatieran covering the defect liability period4 bodies othefollowing 5 Ministries
have made payment BMPR75.3 million insurance expenses without covering the spe@éeddand
coverageand without providing the evidencembcurednsurance. Insurance should be done to cover
all types of risks.

S. No. | Ministry Unit Amount (NPR in million)
1. Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and 24 63
Transportation
2. Ministry of Irrigation 10 9.6
3. Ministry of Urban Development 8 2.4
4, Ministry of Home Affairs 1 0.2
5. Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 1 0.1
Total 44 75.3

Factorslike untimely arrangementarried out forcontract, procureddirectly due to piecemeal cost
estimate so that contract was n@ianagedn a competitive and transparent manner, timextended

in almost all of the contractnon-recoveed liquidated damages, cost estimatet preparedin a
realistic manner,notincluding works that could be estimated beforehand in the cost estimate rather
doing it by variation,issuedvariation order even in provisional sum contract and design and built
contact, no action taken even as per the contractnam-performance of the work otime, providing
ineligible price escalation, faulty desigetc. have causedoroblemsin construction work Even
though the contract were awarded in time, the work was not completed witigstipulated time as

a resultit has madethe time and cosincreased. Public procurement work has not been done in
efficient manner. Therefore, timely improvement should be done in these types of activities.

57 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



92.

92.1

92.2

92.3

92.4

93.

93.1

Audits

Non-Conduction of Audit i Significant observations regarding nfuifillment of obligation to
conduct audiby office as per legal arrangements are as follows:

As per section 16(2) of Financial Procedure A&99 each office shall submit accounts and financial
statements and get the audit of the same to be carried out, howeverpaskh@faccount of the
National Tuberculosis Center biPR 167.1 million and, that of Child Health Division MPR 161.3
million, totaling toNPR 328.4 millionwere notsubmitted, the audit could not be conducfEdey
should submit the financial statements arelliboks of account of the financial transactemdhave
them audited

Technical assistance oNPR 279.5 million in Local Governance and Community Development
Program;NPR 4 billion 705 million received from 5 donor countries and organizationg\&Ri547

million grant and loan directly received from 3 donor countries in Rural Drinking Water and Sanitation
Program, Rural Access and Improvement Program, Sector wise Suspension Bridge Program under
Department of Local Infrastructure Development and Adfucal Road;NPR417.1 million of Project

for Strengthening the National Rural Transport Program received from International Labor
Organization; andNPR 60.9 million released for road improvement to District Technical Office,
Khotanghas not had those trsactions of NPR 6 billion 9.5 millionaudited.

Though the request was maden Decemberl7, 2016to make the financial statements, copy of
agreement, accountend documents regarding the financial assistanbdP&226.2 million received
by Central CHd Welfare Committeén 201415 and 201516 for conducting an audavailable the
same has not besabmitted tadate.

Out of 377backlogunits ofthe Tribhuvan Universitypto previoudinancial year, in this year, 53 units

have got theirfinancial transactions auditethy submittingthe financialstatementsThis year, the

number of outstanding audits has increased to 380 from 324. Thioughpril 2012, the Public
Accounts Committee had directed to conduct audit of the outstanding units within&mbetsame

has not been complied with. Even though this issue was raised in the report of previous years also, the
situation has ndbeenimproved.

Audit of all types of transactions should be dorigkewise as Tribhuvan Universityhas disobeyed
the directions of the Public Accounts Committee, the concerned officer should be made liable.

Auditing of Local Level Bodies According to article 241 of the Constitution of Nepal, audit of local
level should bearried outy the Auditor General. The obsetieas, in this regard are as follows:

As per section 69(2) of Local SeBovernance Act, 1999 the final audit of the former village
development committee shall have to be carried out by an auditor approved by the District development
committee on the reecnmendation of the accounts committee constituted by the village council and as
per section 135(2) the final audit of income and expenditure of the municipality shall have to be carried
out by a registered auditor appointed by the municipal council artleenmendation of the accounts
committee. However, su@udit shalhave to bearriedout by the Auditor General as per article 304(1)

of the Constitution of Nepal, which needs to be implemented.

As per the constitutional provisions, the preliminary woals been started to conduct the audit
of local levelfrom 201817 from this Office. It was agreed with the Ministry, that arrangements shall
be made by the Ministry for audit of former village development committee and municipality for
2015/16as per the provisions that was then in force (former) and from 2073/ 74 onwards the financial
transactions would be audited by this Office as per the constitutional provi&igtisreports ofthe

58 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



93.2

93.3

94.

94.1

then 41 municipalities Iva been received in the offices per the agreement made with the Ministry

for making an arrangement pwovide audit reportef FY 2015/16from the registered auditoBuch

audit reports include audit remarks like difference in bank balance and accounts, unrealistic valuation
of assetsnonreconciliation oflendingand reimbursement, ndransfer ofamount as pdhe revenue
sharing taconcerned District Development Committee, 1s@ttlement of advances etc.

On monitoring the former village development committees and municipalitie® dif®icts,excepts

the 12 districts of the valley and mountain regions, regarding the appointment, service terms, report
etc., the details regarding the appointment of auditor from 33 districts has been received. Accordingly,
an orientation/ interactioprogram regarding the provision of Audict, 1991 and auding, was
organized for the 1725 auditors appointed by the municipaditidsvillagedevelopment committees

for the auditof 201516. During such orientation/interaction program, information relgeg audit
planning, audit management and reporting system, code of conduct and the minimum matters to be
included in the repomas disseminated hough auditors have been appointed in 49 municipalities and
1725 village development committeetbfrty-three districts, audit of only 23 municipalities and 393
village development committeas been completedl Februaryl11, 2017

Out of the 23 municipalities and 393 village development comreitthese audit has been completed,

in 8 municipalites and 15 village development committee whose transaction amount were disclosed,
the turnover iNPR 3 billion 939.3 million. The audit irregularity diPR79.8 million was noted in
municipality and village development committee whose economic turnoverenunas disclosed.

Such amount includedPR 6.127 million to be recoveretiPR 39.3 million irregularities an®iPR

34.4 million advance outstanding. In order to facilitate the auditing of local level, arrangements should
be made to handover the accountghaf municipality and village development committees to the
village institutions and municipalities to be formed after restructuring.

Internal Audit T After assessing the internal audit of offiagsder theGovernment ofNepal, State
Owned EnterprisesLocd Bodies and Tribhuvan University, followingsueshave beemoted:

As per the Financial Procedure At899 the Financial Comptroller General Offighall carryout or
causecarryingout of the internal audit of all government offices as prescridéaugh the Internal
Audit Directive, issued bthe Financial Comptroller General Office has stated the objective and scope
of audit, internal audit of all transactions and all government bodiesunal#e to be&overed.

Internal audit of 72 offices (excludinvalley) has beeronductedby the District Treasury
Comptroller Office Out ofthe auditedbnes, there are no irregularitiebservedn 1 thousand 897
offices. Out of the irregular amount observed in internal audit, more than 99 percent relatesde adva
irregularity, most of the observations datematicand the legal basis has not been stated in the
observationsThis clearly shows the Financial Comptroller General Offias been unable to carry
effectivenessan internal auditing. As the irregularities and recoverable irregularities were in small
percentage, and as the audit was not conducted effectively an@salt oriented mannesp more
time wasneeded talevoein thefinal audit.

In the report, datedApril 26, 201Q of the subcommittee, setp by the Public Accounts
Committee, to examine public accounting, andiand situation of evaluation and monitoring, it was
recommended to separate internal auditing fistrict Treasury ComptrolleOffice ard to set up a
separate unit in théinancialComptroller General Office for performing audit, to enhance the capacity
of the auditors, to develop auditing standards, to develop management information system, and to
recoveror settle the irregularities with two monthsof raising such irregularitiesdowever it has not
been implemented. It is necessary to strengthen internal auditing by prepasaagorplan.

59 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



94.2

94.3

94.4

As per theCompany Actand prevailing rules of the corporations, audit committee shbald
establishedThe Internal Audit and Inspection Directives prepane@003by the Nepal Rastra Bank

is being implemented without being updated till now. Nepal Aush@dhigs) Limited and Nepal
Airlines Corporation have not evaronstitutel audit committego maintain corporate governance.
Hetauda Cement Industry has not prepared the manual to support the auditing. The internal audit
department of the Nepal Television has Ibe¢nauthorizedo examine théunctions andiuties of all
executive level offices. Kathmandu Valley Water Supply Management Board halsaabthe internal
audit of its transactions be@onducted. All transactions were not covered for examination by the
internal audit division othe Agriculture InputsCompany. In the yed015/16 no meeting of audit
committee of the Timber Corporation Nepal Limite@dsheld. The corporate bodies have failed to
make the internal audit effective, result oriented asmg@er the need of the hour

Internal audit of corporate bodies should be made effeetby improving the areas like:
establishment of audit committee, implementation and modification of directives, fixing the
manpower and scope, commitment for reforms, implementatioa port and itscontinual review
among others

As per Local Body Fiancial AdministratiorRules, 2007 District Development Committeshould
conduct annternal audit of th&/illage Development Committseand of itown andthe irregularities

of district development committee obtained from internal audit should be dwftme final audit and
the record of the irregularities of village development committee should be maintained anelfollow
audit should be conducted.

The practice of conductinginternal audiin atrimesterather thann amonthly basis and submitting

audit reporonly at the end of the fiscal year still persists. Moreover, the irregularities raised by internal
audit were not settled before final audit. In this regard, on examining the status of irregularities of
internal awlit and its settlement in District Development Committees, the internal audit was not
effective due to the reasons like: non settlement of irregularities in 7 District Development Committees
amounting taNPR 743.6 million, norn updatingthe record of irreglarities in 5 District Development
Committeesnonrinclusion of advance dfiPR28.6 million in the name of 19 persons and institutions

as irregularity in District Development Committee Kathmandu, -disnlosing the basis of
irregularities inthe report of12 District Development Committees and agrdatingthe records of
irregularities and settlement in Village Development Committees.

The report should be prepared aamonthly basis by mentioning the legatiteria as per the Rules,
and thereportedirregularities should be settleth time and financial transaction should be made
fair and transparent.

As per the legal provision, internal audit of Tribhuvan University should be conducted after preparing
the Statement of income and expenditure by upgatccounts. This year, only 69 out of 126 units of
University have got internal audit conducted and submitted the financial stateBiecesthe financial
statement was not submitted for an abditause thenternal auditnot beingconducedin time, the
auditof entitiesunderthe Central Office, Teaching Hospitdhstitute ofEngineering an®ffice of the
Controller ofExamination togethewrith 57 bodies could not be conducted. The persdrscouldnot

carry out or cause the carryingut of internal audit timelyandthosewho did not submifinancial
statements should be made liable.

60 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

Accrued Income

Rent Arrears - Revenudrom rentshouldhave beemlepositednto revenue accoutfter recovering
it as per the agreement, however, the air fare, fuel expenses, allowances and landing charges determinec
by the Commercial Flight Committee obirectorate General of Army Aviatiolave not been
recovered. This includeNPR 3.2 million recoverable from 3 engs by Mid Air BaseNPR 67.6
million helicopter charter fare recoverable from 59 bodies and institutions for the pefi8d778to
201516, andNPR 12.5 million towards VVIP flight service from 28 bodies and institutions for the
periodof 198586 to 201516, therefore in totaNPR 83.3 million recoverable amount is outstanding.
Out of the outstanding amouMPR 6 million was recoverable from 8 dissolved government bodies
andNPR31.3 million from Ministry of Home AffairsWhile 50 percent of the rengjaivalent toNPR

40 million would have been deposited as revenue, revieasieot been recoveredSimilarly, NPR

104.4 million is recoverable under the Ministry of Health, including, rent from shutters of 10 hospitals
amounting taNPR 21.1 million. Actionshould be taken as per the prevailing laws amearsamount
should be recovered as soon as possible.

Land Rent tax- Petroleum Exploration Project had received a land rent t&P& 50 million from
one company out of which onyPR45.1 million has beedeposited, therefore, the remaining amount
of NPR 4.9 million should be deposited.

Broadcasting Fees As per section 5 of National Broadcastigf, 1993any person or body corporate

who intends to broadcast any program by way of satellite, cable orroéagrs of communication or

to broadcast any educational (didactic), entertaining and informative programs by establishing the
frequency modulation (F.M.) broadcasting system in any place within Nepal shall pay broadcasting
and license fees tthe Governmeinof Nepal. NPR 48.1 million fees regarding 23 F.M. stations of
Radio Nepal and broadcasting and distribution fees of Nepal televisior2@0&i10has not paidill

this year Provision specified by the Act must be complied with and the remaining astoauit! be
recovered.

Penalty on Royalty - As per rule 26 of TelecommunicatioRslles, 1997a licensee who has obtained

a license should pay the royalty in an amount at the rate of four percent of the total incthree to
Government of Nepatach year. Ashie telecommunication service providers had not submitted the
royalty within 3 months from the end of the year, the Authority had passed a decision to levy 2 percent
additional fees per month on the outstanding balance and sent it to the Ministry of tidioramal
Communicatioron May®6, 2016 In the audit report of previous years also, it was pointed out that the
telecommunication service providers did not pay the royalty amount within the stipulated time and
delayed the payment by withholding the royadtyiount with themselves; in the current year as well,

as no decision has been taken upon the proposal and recommendation of the Authority, the service
providers have not paid the royalty amount evemoupl months. The provision of imposing penalty

on latedeposit of royalty amount has not yet been implemented. In this regard, related body should be
made liable.

Frequency Fees The minimum frequency fees for each year should be paid within 6 months of the
end of the fiscal year. Additional and maximum fregcy and VSAT fees should be paid within three
months from the beginning of the fiscal year. As per the provision, if it is not so paid, then additional
fees at the rate of 2 percent for each month will be chargedf &nsd not paid within six monthfom

the levy of additional fees, then the license would be cancedied it would be recovered as
governmental dues. 3 service providers have not paid frequency RB&RS&f3.5 million for previous

and current yearand total outstanding frequency feebe recovereds NPR 351.1 million which
should be recovered hige Ministry of Information and Communication.

61 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



100.

100.1

100.2

100.3

100.4

101.

Radio Frequenckolicy, 2012 has approved the method of price determination and as per clause 11(a),
the fee for minimum frequency allocated f8.S.M. mobile service shall be paid in lump sum, equal

to 0.4 percent of the total annual income of the service provider. As per the approved policy, the
minimum frequency fee of the G.S.M. service should be collected in lump sum on the basis of total
income.

Compliance with the Frequency Policy - Radio Frequency Poli¢y2012 hasbeen amended for the

first time and Radio Frequency Polji@016has been issued. In the Frequency Pol2§12 it was

stated that for the allocation of 4G frequency bandwittte, minimum price would be fixed for
frequency which would be used for each service and auction method would be used, and that the
Ministry of Information and Communication should prepare proposal after studying the practice of
neighboring country, and gte it before the Committee within 6 months fribra date of coming into

force of the policy, however, 12016 during the time of amendment of the Policy, it was stated that
some works were pending and as a result, the policy arrangement could noh@ecdcavith.
Observations in this regard are as follows:

As per section 9 of the Telecommunication A&997 there shall be a Radio Frequency Policy
Determination Committee chaired by Minister of Information and Communications for the purpose of
determinirg the policy relating to the radio frequencies, allocation and price. The frequency, occupied
in excess than the minimum, by the service providers before the enforcement of Radio Frequency
Policy, 2012on Novembe#, 2012 has not been withdrawn and theedtion of the Public Accoust
Committee to employ auction method has not been implemented.

In the Radio Frequency Policy2012 it was stated that the radio frequency used in the
telecommunication service is limited and highly important technical resotimeeefore, the price
determination by auction method is the universally accepted best practice. Thus, to ensure the situation
where the state receives the actual value of the frequency of telecommunication service, it is necessary
to allocate it in compéive manner and because of the necessity of determination of the price of
frequency of 3G, 4G and other services, the Policy was issued. At the time of first amendment of
Frequency Policy2012 i.e. after 5 years, it was stated that as the 900 MHz 88d MHz band
frequency that are more useful in the operation of 3G and 4G were allocated to the service providers,
the auction could not be held, therefore, the frequency allocation and distribution was done in a
different method than the declanealicy.

As per the Frequency Polic012 it was announced that as soon as the Policy came into force, the
process of auction would be initiated for 4G frequency, however, after passing of 5 years of coming
into force of the policy, permission to use 4G was @anwithout any competition by adopting
technology neutral provision. Competition should be done on all frequencies of high value.

As per section 49(1) of the Telecommunication Act, it is the right of Committee to determine the pricing
policy of radio fregency. In the Telecommunications Service Frequency P&z the mechanism

of auctioning of 700MHz and 2600 MHz frequency bands was made, and it was stated that within 3
months of the coming into force of the Policy, minimum fee of the 700 MHz and\2B@0vould be
determined by the Authority. As per the law the fee should be determined by the Committee formed
under of the Chairmanship of the Minister, however, as per the Policy, the price was to be determined
by the Authority. This arrangement shoulditmproved by making it consistent with the law.

Mountain eering Royalty- As per Section 37(2) of Tourism Adi978, theGovernment of Nepal may
delegate power to the Mountaineering Association for issuing permit of mountaineering expedition on
prescribed Hnalayanpeaks. In Section 37(4) there is a provision that Government of Neal, may issue
necessary orders or directives to the Mountaineering Association and it shall be the duty of such

62 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



102.

103.

Association to abide by such orders or directives. As per thsiaeof Government of Nepal on
January 18, 1978t has delegated authority to Nepal Mountaineering Association to grant permit by
charging service fee from trekkers and mountaineers desirous to climb 18 small peaks.

On September 16, 2002he Council of Ministers, delegated responsibility of collecting royalty,
promoting and managing of 15 additional Himalay&aks thus totaling 33, to the Association. As per

the decision, 20 percent of the collected royalty amount should be depoditechinDevelopment

Fund, 10 percent in Environment Conservation Fund and 5 percent in Relief Fund. As per the details
obtained regarding recovery of royalty by Associatibi?R 538.8 million was collectediuring
199394 to 201314 andNPR 49.3 million wascollected in2015/16totalingNPR 588.1 million. This
year,NPR 12.8 million that should have been deposited in Local Development FUnNRIR@.5

million that should have been deposited in Conservation Fund totdiiy16.3 million has been
expended by Asociation itself. Neither the Association has submitted the audit report of the expenses
and nor has the Ministry carried out inspection regarding the expenditure of the collected royalty.

Like the royalty of other Himalayarpeaks that is collected ihe Department of Tourism,
royalty of all Himalayanpeaks should be collected by the Department and deposited in the Revenue
and if any money is to be provided to the Mountaineering Association, then arrangesséould be
made through budget.

Reimbursement of Mission Expenditure - As per agreement with the United Nation, if there are no
equipment and vehicles to be deployed in mission or if it is unfit on examination, then there is a
provision for deduction of daily allowances to be received every mgon#edurity personnel in the

ratio of such equipment and security personnel deployed. This year, out of the allowance of mission
period distributed to Police Force deployed in Sudan MissiorthéyWepal Police Welfare Fund,
reimbursement oNPR 71.3 million has not been received which has resulted in addifioaalcial

burden ovethe Fund Similarly, as security materials and equipment related to armed personnel carrier
could not be arranged, reimbursement of USD 512 thousands equiva&R fobillion 495.3 million

at the exchange ratan Julyl5, 2016was not received from Sudan and Haiti.

Towards Armed Police Force, due to raelivery of main equipment and salfistainment equipment

as per understanding of UN Misst@rSudan could not lelivered, Armed Police Force Welfare Fund

has not received reimbursement of USD 1 million 541 thousand equivaldiiRRdL65.4 million.
Similarly, in Juma Mission of Sudan, as 6 sets armed personnel carrier (A.P.C.) could not be delivered,
Fund has notaceived reimbursement of deployment allowance USD 485 thousand equival&R to

52 million.

While deploying manpower in conflict areas in missionecessary equipment and mateisalere

not provided which affected the credibility of Nepal in the interitatal arena Moreover it also
directly affected the reimbursable expenses, therefore arrangement of necessary equipment and
materials should be done ime.

Registration Fee- As per the circuladated Marct21, 2011of the Department of Land Reform and
Management, onageterminedraluation amounshould be regarded as tmenimum valuatiorfor the
subsequergale.In Land Revenu®ffice, Dillibazar, in seven registration deeds, disposal was shown
to be at value which is leky NPR93 million, consequently 4.5 percent registration fees and Bagmati
Civilization Fees oNPR4.2 million was not recovered, and because the land which was purchased by
female takenexemption on registration, was sold within 3 years, the exemptedra®R 2.2
million, totaling toNPR 6.4 million should be recovered.

63 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



104.

104.1

104.2

104.3

104.4

Overpaymentand Financial Burden

Payment Claim in Melamchi i As per section 58{ of Public Procuremeract, 2007 the dispute
arising in course of implementationocurementontractshall be settled amicablif dispute arises

in construction work, then amicable settlemsmdllbe done as per the agreement. For the construction
of headwork of tunnel, an agreement was done with a construction entrepreneNPR638.7
million. However, theconstruction entrepreneur cited the reasons of late submission of drawings,
increasd in the volume ofrock to be excavated than that of the agreement, not being able to work in
time etc, and claimed liquidated damages for 408 d&y$PR 1 billion 200 million regarding cost of
delay, cost of inactive employees and tools and macHinaagcing cosaind inventory cost. However,

the time has been extended by 342 days and claMPB586.2 million (98.23 percent diie contract
amount) haveen paid by the Committee. this connectionthe following observationare noted

Headworks and longitudinal section and open cut excavat@outhern portahs mentioned in the

bid documentsfinal excavation plashall have tde prepared by th@nstruction entrepreneur and all

types of disputes arising during time of excavasball beaddressed within the excavation period. It

was seen that by complying with such provision, the construction entrepreneur had prepared the open
cut excavation égwing and it was approved by the engineer and the work was carried out.

The Consultant rejected, in principle, the claim citing the reason that the construction entrepreneur was
responsible for preparing the drawiagd design and that the work w@eslayed by working on such

design and the claim due to the reason of delay in providing drawing and design was not tenable. The
Committee has also consented on such observation. However, even though there was disapproval by
officials directly involved andven though it was the responsibility of construction entrepreneur for
preparation of final map as per the agreement, the same was refussdbdimhalclaim waspaid,

whichis contraryto the contract

As per the agreement concluded with constructiamnepreneur, out oNPR 7 billion 3.5 million
contract amount of headwork and tunnel, portion of headwork compondRH$28.7 million i.e.
8.14 percent. It was seen that only small proportion of work of same procureonémicthad been
halted and 91.8fercent portion of total contract was being operated.

In spite of smaller portion being haltetietresources of the construction entrepreneur would not be
inactive while larger portion of the work is being carried on. Therefore, it was seen that maapdwe
equipment to be used in headwork could have been used in work under this contract. That the
manpower and machine and equipment could not be used is a weakness of internal management of
construction entrepreneur. So, the liabilitgated due to wealess of constructioantrepreneur being

borne by the Committes not justifiable

Claim amount is only the indemnification of damage incurred by construction entrepreneur. Profit
cannot bea part of suchpayment. Profit is derived by construction entreprarafter completion of
work. Out of the total work, the construction entrepreneur had completed the weRRd billion

641.6 million and work oNPR5 billon 80 million remained to be completed as per the procurement
agreement. Profit is generated twe basis of volume of work completion, therefore, on payment of
claim of NPR509.7 million, profit of 5 percent equal MPR 25.5 million was paid.

Delay cost waglaimed from September 2014 to September 2015, however, as per the decision of
Dispute Adjudcation Board, interest at 8 percentNi#PR509.7 i.e NPR 51 million hasbeen paid for

the period of 1% March 2015 to date of decision of the Board as payment of claim. The construction
entrepreneur has submitted the claim only in September 2015. Interest should have been calculated

64 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



104.5

105.

105.1

105.2

105.3

105.4

only for the period after the submission of claim, however, interestdegsdalculated from@o nt h s 6
earlier date, as a result excess interestRR 5.5 million has been paid.

As per the decision of Dispute Adjudication Board, while making payment, the proportion of domestic
currency and foreign currency should be determameg@er the nature of the approved claim amount.
Accordingly, out of the damaged amount, the damages in domestic currency should be calculated in
domestic currency and the damages in foreign currency should be calculated in foreign currency.
However, thesame has not been done and paymeMNRR 72.3 million and Euro 620 thousand has

been made on basis of proportion of foreign currency as stated in agreement. While evaluating items
of damages most of them are related to domestic currency. However, marenpénas been made in
foreign currency than the proportion as per the agreement.

As the basis of technical verification of claim submitted by construction entrepreneasnot
found, such amount should be refunded. In this regard, investigation shoulddreied out and the
concerned person shoulde heldaccountable

Overpayment- As perprocurement contrachayment should have beaemde on the basis of work
performanceovempaymenthas beemadeas follows

In two procurement contract of Pushpalal (NHdl) Highway Project western sectodPR 1.7 million
ovempayment was made than the actual work peréanand in anothecontract excessNPR 7.6

million was paid than the variation amountPirojectDirectorate (ADB), under Leguwa Bhojourad
construction, overpayment ofNPR 3.7 million was made than stated time agreement for soll
excavation and hard rock works; in Department of Rayleppaymentof NPR 1.7 million was made

for gabion wire; Alternate Energy Promotion Centre has P& 8.3 million excess than stated in
agreement to the service providers in the works related to solar energy and road light installation in 12
Municipal and 19 Local entities; in Jaleswor Custom Offis®?R 1.4 million deposit was
misappropriated, therefe, total amount oNPR 24.4 million should be recovered. Officials making
payment in contravention of the Rules shouldrizele accountahle

Office should make payment of bill amount as per the conditions of the agreentaetMinistry of
Drinking Waterand Sanitation, Department of Drinking Water and Sewerage, Melamchi Drinking
Water Development Committee, Directorate of Project Implementation, Second/ Third Small Town
Drinking Water and Sanitation Project, Division of Drinking Water and SanitatiorSabdivision
Lalitpur, Sunsari, Tanahu, Kathmandu including 29 offices, due to the reasons like excess price
escalation given, amoutitat wago be borne bysercommittees borne by the offies to cost sharing

mode| payment made in excesanthe noms andmaking double paymenhave caused to make
ineligible payment ofNPR 25.2 million Amount paidagainsthe Rule should be recovered.

It is seenthat the District Administration Office, Kaski has made contract agreement with one
construction entrepneur, that has accepted to work at 12 percent lower price than the bid amount and
per unit rate, and on that basis contract was signBiéPRt34.6 million. However, the Office has not
deducted the discount as stated on the bid price and has made paytoesgvepth running bill,
therefore the@vempayment oNPR 3.3 million should be recovered.

Following embezzlemenn salary,of theallowances and ration reportedtire audit reportNPR 7.8
million has been deposited in the consolidated fund incluaiisgppropriation oNPR 3.1 million in
District Police Office, HumlaNPR 1.5 million in Armed Police Force Hospit&PR 0.7 million in
Armed Police Force, Border Security OfficdPR 0.4 million in Armed Police Force, Nilbarahi
Battalion, BalambuNPR 1.6 million in Judicial Council;NPR 0.5 million in District Health Office
Mahottari As per section 26(2) of Financial Procedure A899 it has also been brought in the notice

65 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



106.

107.

108.

of Accouns Responsible Officer regarding such findings t@king necessary action. Departmental
action should be taken against the responsible staffs involved in such work and transactions of previous
years performed by them should absoprobedBy this such malpractice in incurring expenses has to

be fully controllal in the days to com&imilarly, Department of Quarter Master Genédras deposited

NPR 1.6 million after recoverg it from thesupplierafter theauditor pointed out that the clothes were

not supplied asper the specificatianPersons making payment witut supply of goods as per
specification should be held liable on such work.

Excess Liability- NalsingardHydropower Project had invited technical and financial proposal for
carrying out work related to environmental and feasibility study, for procurement to be made by cost
and quality based method as per Rule 81(1) of Public Procurement2R0le In the Fhancial and
Technical Proposal Evaluation Report, it has been mentioned that the marks of technical valuation of
the lowest bidding consultant was 66.501 and the marks of the highest bidder was 70.312. However,
on joint evaluation of financial and techrigaoposal, a consultant obtaining total marks 81.501 had

bid amount oNPR848.9 million and other consultant obtaining 81.994 marks had bid amoNRFf

1 billion 90 million. In joint evaluation, due to obtaining of slightly higher marks, the propb#at o

bidder with higher financial proposal was accepted and as result theesldiasnal burderof NPR

241.1 million. Basis of technical evaluation was not obtained for audit.

Excess FundDisbursement- As per Rule 179 of Educatidrule, 2002 action shll be taken against

the officials demanding more amount than required and the officials releasing such amount and the
amount released shall be recovered from the concerned offif?&.53.1 million was released in
excess by 45 District Education Officew salary and allowance8|PR 2.8 million by 12 District
Education Office for salary and allowance of retired teaciN#?& 0.9 million by District Education

Office which is in excess of the amount requested by scHéBR 3.9 million by 7 District Edud#on

Office for ineligible scholarship andPR 17.8 million by District Education Office 12 which is in
excess than the specified price list of free text books, therefore, ilN®Rar8.5 million excessund

has beendisbursed which should be recoveraahd action should be taken against the concerned
officials.

Expenses without Bill and Voucher - As per Rule 36 of Financial Procedure R@eQ7there shall

be maintained account of expenditure, along with the bills and vouchers of the expenditure made,
however 118 entities of under mentioned 8 Ministries have made expenditNRR318.7 million

without bills and voucher.

S.No. | Ministry Unit | Amount (in million)
1. Ministry of Federal Affairs and Local Development | 49 190.3
2. Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Local | 19 80.9
Development
3. Ministry of Irrigation 4 24.6
4. Ministry of Urban Development 6 8
5. Ministry of Health 16 6.8
6. Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 10 5.3
7. Ministry of Forest and Soil Conservation 13 1.8
8. Ministry of Population and Environment 1 1
Total | 118 318.7

Main observation in relation to this are as follows:

66 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



108.1

108.2

109.

110.

111.

112.

NarayanghaMuglin Road Project and Road Area Improvement Project uhdéinistry of Physical
Infrastructure and Transport has made paymeNRiR51.9 million without keeping bill and vouchers
of provisional sum item.

As per Rule 46(3) of Local Body Financial Administration Regulatid®)7, account shall be
maintained along ith expenditure bill and voucher while doing expenditure. This year, District
Development Committee Office, Dang, Achham, Mugu including 49 offices have made pa&jpfent
19.3 million to person, firm and bodies without keeping bills and vouchers for opeditierent
programs under different heads. Public Acceu@bmmitteeon April 22, 2012has instructed for
making recovery andaking departmental action in relation to such expenditure and same has been
pointed out in the previous year report. However, no improvehsasiteen noticed in this year also.

Such expenditureshould be probedand person making payment without bills and vouclsdrould
be held liable.

Casting Errors - As per Rule 36 of Financial Procedure Rulg307, expenditure shall be made by
completing the procedure related to Governmental amount. However, 15 bodies under the following
mentioned 3 Ministes have over castedexpenditureoy NPR21.9 million. Over-casted expenditure
should be recovered.

Under Ministries Unit | Amount (NPRin million)
Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and Transport 7 11.4
Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 6 10.1
Ministry of Urban Development 2 0.4
Total | 15 21.9

Chemical Fertilizers - Agriculture Inputs Company Ltd. receives grant on the basis of procurement
guantity from the Government of Nepal. GrantN®R 339.7 million was received for procaré11
thousand 899 metric ton Urea, 63 thousand 287 D.A.P and 4 thousand 987 metric toim ROts16.

On the basis of such quantity, grantN#R 1 billion 57.2 million has been provided. In comparison to
the procurement agreement, 2 thousand 783 metric ton of urea and 346tonstat D.P.C. was
received, therefore, there is an additidim@ncial burden oNPR 96.6 million onthe Government of
Nepal.

Fine- It is seen that agreement of USD 2 37 thous&RR(27.653 million) waslone on6™" March

2006 for procurement of 600 sets of security material with one company by Department of Quarter
Master General. It has been stated that supplier shewpgly the materials within 180 days.
Accordingly, USD 237 thousand has been sent to account of supplier through TT. Even though the
agreement was signed during the time of Peace AdooR®0506, no action has been taken upto
March 13, 2013for bringingsuch material. The Company had stated that it delivered the material in
Custom Office Tatopani as per agreement, but as the materials were not received, it claimed USD 230
thousands as additional demurrage charge, import license renewal charges aoddtemspharges,
however, the evidence of receipt of such gan@906in Custom has not been attached. As per custom
declaration formgragyapan patrg custom clearance was dooe Junel?7, 2016and the store entry
wasdoneon June30, 2016 Due to thedecision of Government of Nepal to pay the damages from
December 2006dditional burden of expenditure PR 24.8 million has been incurred.

Incentive Allowancei As per Rule 123 of Financial Procedures RUB)7, any office shall, while
making such dcisionasto cause financial liability by increasing additional facilities, obtain the prior
approval ofthe Ministry of Finance. As per the provisions relating to payment of performaased
incentiveallowanceof Constituent Assembly Secretariat A@Q08 the Committee for Operation and

67 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



113.

114.

115.

116.

116.1

Management of Secretariat, as per the decisionSejptember 23, 201%as provided incentive
allowance of 80 percent of the initighyscale amounting tlPR66.4 million, meal/ lunch allowance

of NPR 750 per publidholiday andNPR 600 per day for other days amounting\BR 52.8 million,
therefore totaNPR 119.2 had been paid to employees without the work performartieator, and
without the prior approval of the Ministry of Finance. Such types of allowance should be incurred only
aftergettingwork performancéndicator approvedrom the Council of Ministers.

Miscellaneous Expenditure - As per the decision ahe Council ofMinisters,onetime expenditure

limit of Chief District Office to Home Minster is stated to B®R 500 toNPR 5,000, however, the

time period has not been stated. Even though it has been stated that National Investigation Department
and other bodies undérhave done expenditure as per Special Service R20€3, the Rule has not
determined the limit for expenditusghich was pointed out in previous years report and the same
situation still persists. It was seen that this year expenditurdP8f5.9 million was made by Home
Minister,NPR 2.4 million by Home Secretarf}dPR0.8 million by Inspector General of Police and Rs

13.7 million by Chief Director of Investigation of National Investigation Department, therefore total
expenditure ofNPR 22.8 million h& been made undeniscellaneoushead for secret activities in
relation to peace and security.

It was found that in comparison to previous year, this year, excess expenditure of 28 percent has been
done by Home Minister, 33 percent by Inspector GenerablafdPand 6 percent by Chief Investigation
Director. It is necessary to control the practice of incurring such expenditure.

Family Allowancei As per the decision of Government of Nepiié€ Council of Ministers)f April

12, 2015 family allowance, educiain allowance and insurance expenses and medical expenses shall
not be given to dependent family members that are not residing with the Mission Chief and other
diplomat staff deployed in Nepalese Mission located in foreign country. Similarly, Public Ascoun
Committee had directedn May 5, 2016for not providing allowance if the family is not residing
together. This yealNPR 54.7 million has been paid to 119 staffs of 23 mission without verifying
whether the family members are with them or not. Such amslould be recovered from the
concerned officials.

Expenditure against Objectivesi As per Rule 26(1) of Foreign Employment Regulat@®)7, NPR

1,000 shall be recovered from workers going abroad for foreign employment and the amount shall be
deposited n Foreign Employment Welfare Fund, which shall be used for providing assistance to
workers. This year, out of the income of FUMER 4 billion 340 million,NPR 340 million has been

spent and balance ®fPR 3 billion 710 million remains. From the Fund, ergédure of NPR 2.2

million had been incurred for salary of contract sta®R 3.7 million for purchase of vehicle of
Nepalese Embassy of Korédi?R0.1 million for Foreign visit antlPR 0.5 million in respect of hotel
expenditure of Minister of State drefore total expenditure diPR6.6 million has been incurred. The
practice of making expenditure against objective and beyond the scope of work should be controlled.

Safeguarding andUtilization of Governmental Property

Property Managementi According to Financial Procedures Rul2807 landbuilding, stock, cash
and movable and immovable property should be recorded, handednuvéake over, safeguarded
and utilized. Observations, in this regard are as follows:

As per the details obtaindé@dm Metropolitan Police Circle, Swayambhu, the, 4 ropam@&321.55
m?) land occupied by office is in the name of Samyak guthi (trust) ancris(30883 m? land of
Metropolitan Police Circle, Public Service, Kathmandu is in the name of one cotipéaag. As the

68 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



land occupied by the office is still in the ownership of the guthi (trust) and company, the office has not
obtained ownership in the name of the office.

116.2 The Ceremonyand Meeting Managemer8ection, Ministry of Home Affairs has not stored63
thousand 680 sets of Mahendramala, Nepal Pratap Bhaskar and medals and ornaments in a secure
manner due to the lack of safe box.

116.3 1t was seen that Nepal Trust Office IBR 378 million in fixed deposit accourtiPR 10.73 million,
Pound 48 thousand, andSWDollars 1 million 37 thousand in savings and current account. It has 230
thousand 102 units of bank shares of different kinds in 3 organizations and 21 thousand 562 ropani
(10969451.88 # land in 12 districts in its name. Though the process to provideland of
Kathmandu3 and Makwanpur in lease has been initiated, no process hamibieded forthe use of
other remaining land and assets. The building built in 68 ropani and 123497%.66 M land, which
is in the name of trust has been used by one private residait@dl forpast few years without any
agreement with the trust. Protection and proper management of such property should be done.

116.4 As per the bill of quantity for the construction afilling of the Department of Ralil, it was mentioned
that vehicles would be provided for 30 months and after such period the \@hieeshipwould be
transferred in the name of the Department, and accordiigR/11.5 million was paid, therefore, the
vehicle ownershipshould be broughinderthe Department.

116.5 In Rural Reconstruction and Rehabilitation Project, laptdpRiR 0.9 million has not been handed and
taken over, 3 motorcycles biPR0.5 million has been used by the Ministry and motorcycle, projector
and laptopamong others, wortlof NPR 0.4 million has been lost. It was revealed that in Local
Government and Community Development Program, an employee has beenthgivetier of
departurevithout handing oveof motorcycles, laptop including othersiihsworthof NPR0.4 million
issued to him; that the former president and executive director of Dalit CommissidiBadi
Community Upliftment and Development Committee have not handedaiopof costingNPRO.2
million; that District Technical Offie, Lalitpur has not made store entry of 6 motorcyclesRR 1.7
million though it has been listed in bill of quantity; 6 jeeps, 39 pickups, 153 motorcycle received from
theInternational Labor Organization under National Rural Transportation Strengthi#noiggam has
not been handed over and store entry has not been made and dipfamdigrplate numbers are
being usedn them Since therés misuseof government property, arrangement for slaéeguarding
of assets from the responsible officel®uld bestrengthened

116.6 The National Public Health Laboratory has purchased the materials related to labor&iBify 33
million but keptin awarehouse

116.7 This year, Agricultual Commercialization and Traderoject has booked expenditure BPR17.9
million for the purchase of 29 machineries and equipment of 16 types for Offibe Wkterinary
Quality and Drug Management and has booked expenditiN®B#.74 million for 5 machineries of
NPR47.4 million for Department of Food Technology anaa(ity Control, thereforélPR65.3 million
has been spent, however, during physical inspection it was found that these machineries and equipment
wereputin unusecdcondition someevenat theunpackedstate. Theroject clarifiedthat the building
had bea in unusable conditioaftertheearthquaketruck After completion of the buildingurrently
in progressthe machines would be fixed and would be put to use. Procurement bboudle only
after consideringequiredinfrastructure

116.8 Report has been dmd that out of 127 units of Tribhuvan University, 9 campuses have 355 bigha 17
kattha(2410040.38 rf) of land and 24 campus/ bodies have 7 thousand 87 ropani 1{3806343.77
m? land. Around 90609563.70m?) bigha land of Mahendra Bahumukhi Campusp@and the land

69 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



116.9

117.

1171

117.2

117.3

117.4

of Dhankuta Bahumukhi Campus, Jhapa has been encroached, land ownership document for 187 ropani
(95130.64 M land of Teaching Hospital, Maharajgung has not been obtained, and 10 bigha 11 kattha
(71451.24m?) land of Butwal BahumukHhCampus is yet to be registered.

This year, like previous year, 1336 bigl8848233.68 flandin Deukhuri having ownership of Nepal
Sanskrit University has not generated any income. While having discussion in this regard, it was
responded that around 5biha(3386315m? landis under tenancgmohi)and other remaining land
has been encroached by different person fyear,and the utilization of the land could not be done.

Excavation of Riverbed Materials i The major observations observed while conihgctthe
environmental audit of District Development Committee Lalitpur, Dhading, Chitwan and Makwanpur
in connection with whether proper attention has been given by the District Development Committee
by following the provisions of Local SeRegulation Actand Regulations for the minimization of
effect while doing the excavation of natural resources are as follows:

According to initial environmental assessment, in order to perform the work of collection in
environment friendly manner, District Developmerdn@nittee has to keep the recordsrederved

guantity of stones, aggregates and sand accumulated in the rivers of their area after rainy season. As
per the details obtaineth 201916, District Development Committee, Dhading has determined the
guantity soas to excavate equal quantity from all the rivers and has determined that from 9 rivers, 607
thousand cubic meter would be excavated and in Chitwan it has been determined to excavate 171
thousand cubic meter from 5 rivers. Makwnapur has stated thaypei®t examination has not been

done. On the basis of the income generated from stones, aggregates and sand collection, District
Development Committee, Dhading has earned inconié¢Pét 31.1 million and Chitwan has earned
income ofNPR 3.153 millionby collecting more thanhe targetedquantity of 121 thousand cubic

meter an®9 thousand 686 cubic metespectivelylf the excavation is done in a quantity higher than

the predetermined amount, then there will be chantfeicoursef river, cutting of rive edge, effect

in the bridgesnd culverts andther environmentadffects Hence arrangement should be made not to
exavate in excess of predetermupgantity.

According to Environmental Protection Act and Regulations, while collecting the stones,adggreg
and sand from rivers, initial environmental assessment should be conducted. However, District
development Committee Makwanpur, has earned incoli@Bf11.9 million from stones, aggregates

and sand collectioffom Lothar river in 2015/1@ithout condwting initial environmental examination
which is found contrarjo thelaw.

Instruments and equipment as mentioned in initial environmental assessment and agreement should be
used to collect rivéred materialsAs per the agreememdistrict Development Committee, Dhading
granteduseof 2 excavatain 2 rivers out othe 9permitted rivers and Makwanpgrantedl excavator

for excavationin 5 out of 8 rivers. Chitwawasnot entered into agreement to use the excavatpabut

per tre decision of monitoring committe® excavatorsveregrantedfor excavation usa 3 rivers.In

addition to excavatonsepermitted inthe rivers of Dhadingexcavatos wereused illegally in some
otherriversas itwas stated. Due the useequipments tat were not mentioned in the agreement with

the District Development Committee, and due to excavating by making deep ditch in the shores and
within the river, the physical and biological environment of that area has been adversely affected. The
use of sucldevices whether legally or illegallyhich affectghe environment should be controlled.

As per the meeting dhe Council of Ministes, Government of Nepan Septembe2, 2013 crusher
industry should be established by maintaining specified distanee, freligious, cultural and
archaeological sites, highways, river banks, educational institutions, health institutions, security

70 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



118.

119.

119.1

agencies, forest, park, reserves and dense colony. However, in District Development Committee,
Dhading, 50 crusher industries reeestablished out of which 33 are in operation. And out of such 33
crushers which are in operation 26 have not met the standards. The 2 crusher industries of Chitwan
which are in operation do not meet the standards. Also, out of 42 crusher industhbshestan
Makwanpur district, 10 crusher industries which are in operation do notsta@elardsLalitpur has
informed that it has no crusher industry in its area. Therefore, due to operation of crusher industries
without fulfilling the standards has réd&ed in illegal excavation, and due to sound, dust and other
factors, it has adversely impacted the environment of areas with dense population. The crushers
industry operating without meeting the specified standards should be made to operate aftengomplyi
with the specified standards.

Sand Excavation As per Local Self Governance Ad999 District Development Committee can

collect revenue by management and usage of sand, aggregate, stone, soil including other natural sources
within its jurisdiction. Accordingly, District Development Committee Office, Bhaktapur recovered
NPR53.2 millionin thepast4 years by management of contract in 6 places. However, recovery has
not been done this year due to lack of arrangement of contract. As per the detaitdrdzased on

the revenue collected, on average 6.038 million cubic feet of sanst@melandl.698 million cubic

feet loam soilhad beenexcavated However, record for quantity control of excavation and its
verification datahas not been kepSimilarly, as per legal provisions, illegal mine excavation should

be investigated and the natural resources extracted should be confiscated and auctioned and revenue
should be deposited. Accordingbyn April 29, 2016 on site inspection, 8 thousand Sdibic meter

sand was confiscated, however, as its auction was not I&R23.1 million revenue could not be
received. Therefore, maximum utilization of natural resources, should be done in pursuance to Local
Self Governance Act and Regulation and revesiuild be collected and theft should be controlled as

per the decision dhe cabinet

Facilities to Entrepreneur T One entrepreneur operating cable car was provided the facility of using
natural resources and revenue exemption by the Government. Olosexvat this regard are as
follows:

It was noted thaB6 hectares of forestreaof Chandragiri Hillwasgiven on lease to construct cable
carnetworkto one entrepreneur at the rat&N#fR5 thousand per hectare amountiN@gR 180 thousand
annually. Accodingly, the fees of that land MPR253.80 per Ropar(b08.74 m) per year. The land
of Gokarna forest aresasgivenon lease by Nepal Trust Office to one entrepreneiPit 6407.27
per ropani(508.74 m) per annumEven incomparisorwith the land leasagreement with Gokarna
forest areathe Government receives less revenu&lBRR 4.364 million per annum at the rateNftR
6153.47 per ropar{b08.74 n) by providing36 hectarsto use forest area of Chandargitherefore,
the forest area should only Beased through competition loyviting the proposalsccording to the
Forest Regulations

Out of the said 36 hectares of forest area provided by the CounMinidters, permissiorfor
construction of physical structures was granted for 5 hectares only, however, the inspection report of
District Forest Office has stated that the physatalictures wereonstructed in 5.86 hectares. On
approval of environmental impact assessmerd, tdrms to minimize the impact on habitat and
movement of wildlife was mentioned however such terms were not addressed. Also, during the onsite
inspection, it was seen that the stones, clays etc. generated from construction structures has not beer
managedn anenvironment friendly manner.

As per the decision ahe Council of Ministers, Government of Nepabnstruction work is being
carried out aa companyvas granted approvédr construction work of building cable car, swimming

71 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



119.2

120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

pool, resort etc. in Gindragiri Hill. In contraryto the historical, religious and cultural beliefs of
traditional temple area, another temple has been built alongside with the ancient Bhaleshwor Shaktipith
(shrine). It has been observed that neither the impact on fundarogtuahl andreligious area has

been assessed nor has the approval been obtained from the Department of Archeology.

As per section 14(3)(k) and 14(3) of the FinaAot, 2014 fifty percent exemption is available on
applicable custom duty levied on the imipaf cab or the steel plates necessary for the construction of
cabs essential for construction work for industries constructing cable carmheadigng/3. Also, there

is the provision for clearance by levying 20 percent custom and 13 percent valu¢axdoiedowey

and lattice mast falling undeustom tariff HS Code subheadi@8082. In last year, dry port custom
office has given bank guarantee facility to one cable car operator for importing steel, iron plates and
polls falling undeheading73, assunmg them to be machineries, due to which there is the revenue loss
of NPR62.6 million because of nerecovery of custom duty and VAT at the applicable rate. Such lost
revenue amount should be recovered from the concerned entrepreneur.

The state has suffed loss because of leasing the land to cable car entrepreneur at low rate and
granting high amount of revenue exemption. In this regard, necesgangbeis conducted.

Utilization of Bridge i Bridges, construction of which has been completed, should be utilized.
However, KhrkotGhurmi road on Sakhar river under east sector of Puspala (Midhill) Highway Project,
constructed at the cost NPR16.6 million, has not been utilized. It has been plekthat the bridge

has not been used because the land adjoining with the bridge has not been acquired. Though the office
has stated to bring the bridge in use as soon as possible, the land has not been acquired yet.

Date Expired Medicines- This year, at of the offices audited, in 16 offices, 15.5 million tablets of

90 types, 22 vile, and 195 thousand medicines whose type has not been disclosed are in unusable
condition because of expiry of date. It is necessary to make the arrangements for procoehetnt

it can be utilized in timely manner and for the proper utilization of public sources.

Forest Encroachment- In order to control encroachment, Forest Encroachr@entrol Strategy,

2011 and Forest Area Securi§lan, 2013has been formulated angl implemented, however, it is
observed that, till thigear, in740 places of 62 districts 121,28%useholdshas encroached 94
thousand 233 hectaréorest and 3 thousand 876 hectares of 6 national park and reserve in which 30
thousands 194 house and hwese constructed

This year, itwastargeted to remove encroachment from 705 hectares of 24 districts, however,
encroachment of 68tectare®f 21 districts were removed by incurring expenditurBR29 million.
As it was targeted to remove encroachment from 0.74 percent of total encroached land, the target itself
has been set low. Substantial progiaessacaing encroachmernandshould be achieved.

Usageof Forest area- As per Rule 39(a) of the FestRegulation, 1995the Bushy Shrub Areaf

the national foresthearea takerirom the encroachers, the area reclaimed after destroying a forest in

a natural calamity, the forest area having less than Twenty percent crown cover and sensitive area with
the view ofsoil conservationmay be granted t@ desirous bodygorporate or industry as a leasehold
forest by invitation of proposal. However, the Department of Forest has provided 5 thousand 60 hectare
of forest area to various institutions. As per deeision ofthe Council of Minister, 14 thousand 28
hectares of land was provided to various institutions, however, it was found that plantation has not been
done as pathe Guidelines on Use of Forest Area for Other. Purposes, 2063 (2006). Recordbssaf lan
provided has also not been properly kepthi®Department of Forest.

Timber Stocki As per the details obtained frotime Department of Forest, District Forest Office of
26 districts of inner Terai, the Timber Corporation and Forests Products Suppiyi@eehad 1.9

72 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



125.

126.

126.1

126.2

126.3

127.

128.

million 73 thousand cubic meter stocktohberin last year and out of such balance, this year, 633
thousand cubic metehavebeencarried forwargas a result stock déimberhas been carried forward
lessby 1.3 million 40 thousand cubmetetthis year However it is not substantiatedhe Department

of Forest has stated that wrong wood balance was included while carrying forward the balance from
2009/10 Based on the average pricetiofiber (vooden log)for F.Y. 2014/150f NPR 859 per cubic

meter, it is revealed that for 1.34 million cubic metetimber, worthNPR 1 billion 150 million was
beingunder carried forward. Inquiry should be conducted in relation toshumth stock

Forest Fee- District Forest Office, Kathmandand Sunsari haveot recovered fees NPRL1.602
million as per the Forest Regulation$995 while providing 318.7#hectare forest area to 9
entrepreneurs for tourism afatest baseéhdustryand othersSuch fees should be recovered as soon
as possible.

Resin Collectiori The observatioron District Forest Offices of Baitadi, Doti, Dadeldhura and
Achham,as selected for audit) relation to collection of resin revealed that the collection weak
not carried outas per the Resin Collection Directive907, which are stated below:

An agreement had been entered into with a private limited company in Kailali, without competition,
for period of 10 years, and on its expaly February5, 2017 it wasextendedagain for 7 years. As

per the agreement, the collector has to make arrangement to protect tapping area from fire, to prepare
environment impact assessment report and submit it for approval, and the District Forest Office has to
monitor, at least twice a ge, and submit the report on the work performed as per the agreement and
report it, however, these have not been done. Therefore, agreementbs&waritplied with.

Since the collection of resin was not done in competitive basis, the entrepreneurs dhélRRBper
kg. as royalty. This rate ha®t been reviewed on timely manner.

According to the Resin Collection Directives, there should be minimum of five mother trees per hectare
with more than 30 centimeter diameter of girth of such trees. The resmthasollected after girdling

the bark of a tree in a fixed shapewever, deep cuts were made due to which the trees are in dying
condition and have become hollow, aad the resin is highly inflammable and due to lack of cleaning

of cut, the diameteof most of the trees have burned and the trees have dried. The resin should have
been extracted by grinding, based on the capacity of the Hieesver due to use of largguantities

of sulphuricacid for extracting more resin at a single time, the timber has decayed and changed into
chaff husk. Therefore, above mentioned situation has to be improved by proper monitoring.

Facilities to Officials - The Suprem&€ourthas orderedn December 8, 2011hat if Prime Minister,
Minister, andState Minister are to be provided additional faciliteespart from entitledin the
Remuneration and Facilitiesf the MinistersAct, 1993 then it should be provided only by
incorporating it in the Act. However, Mistry of Home Affairs has provided vehicle facilities to three
former officials and one legislator without of making provision in the Act.

Land Ceiling - According to The Land Act, 2021 (1964), tlaed exceedinghe ceiling can be given

either to formerdnd owner or tenant or any other person on the basis of priority. As per the details
provided bytheDepartment of Land Reform & Management with respect to the details ofag|neg

of land) of 10 offices, it was revealed that out of 74.795 million moeeter of land acquired up to
2015/16 58.365 million square meter of land has been sold/distributed and balance of 16.430 million
square meter found unsold/ undistributed. In case of other offices, it should be investigated whether
there is landexceedngthe ceiling or not.

Due to absence of compiled updated records of government agsistdifficult to ascertain the total
assets of the government. Because of various reasons like encroachment of government forest and

73 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



129.

129.1

129.2

129.3

129.4

129.5

129.6

land, absence of updated recorad timber available in forest, norauctioning of timber, non
utilization of government property, lack of protection and inventory management in a proper
manner etc., the public properties have not besafeguardedand used efficiently. Similarly, the
managementand safeguardingof public land, Chure heritage, water resources, mines, jungles and
other natural resources is not satisfactory.

Utilization of Grant

Grant- This year, the observation regarding total graniBR 190 billion that compriseslPR 137
billion towards social service grant to various institutions BifrR 52 billion 880 million towards
current and conditional grant of local bodies are stated below:

A grantof NPR 7 billion 170 millionincluding capital grant PR 790 million was providedo the
University Grant Commissiorand NPR 10 billion 620 million was granted to nine institutions
including 1billion 670 million to the Council folechnical Education and Vocational TrainlNgR
However, monitoring of its implementation and propetiagtion has not been conducted. The
utilization of such grant should monitored.

This year, the Ministry of Education has, under program for Education for Conflict Affected Families,
disbursed total dNPR 80.1 million grant which compriséd¢PR 15 million towards capital grant and

NPR 65.1 million toward recurrent grant to a N@overnmentalOrganization established as per
Institution Registration Actl977to provide free education including hostel facilities to one thousand
four hundred students. The PuabAccounts Committeepn February7, 2016 directed to submit
progress report of the institution, number of teachers and students, statement of achievement of
expenditure and to refund the unspent sum, if anthécconsolidated Fund. However, instead of
initiating any action towards that direction grant has been disbursed this year.

Ministry of Education has disbursddPR43.1 million of total grant, for scholarship, that inclué2R

42.5 million to two institutioal schoolsNPR 0.5 million to a medical college amdPR 1.1million to

two Ashram/ Gurukul. Out of the cash scholarshipN&®R 14.2 million distributed to 195 students
studying in grade 4 to 12, it was observed that, cash to the extéRRIE52 thousanger student has

been distributed to the students studying in class 4. The scholarship distribution process should be made
objective, dependable and reliable and the monitoring system should be made effective.

The Ministry of Education has disbursed graftNPR 43.1 million toeighty-two libraries, Gurukul,

and schools at the rate ranging frdliRR 50 thousand tdIPR 2.2 million this year. It is inappropriate

to make direct disbursement from Ministryt with
including monitoring of expenditure and identifying need assessment. It should be controlled.

The Ministry of Education has disbursed a total conditioregital grantof NPR 21.5 million that
includesNPR 10 million provided to an institutional schdol construction of hostel and class room,

NPR 10 million to a school for thprocuremenof material related to information and technology and
laboratory; andNPR 1.5million to a Gurukul for construction of school building. GrantNgfR 10

million was prwided for the purpose of information technology and laboratory, however, the work
completion report of building and swimming pool has been obtained. The grant has not been used as
per the approved programs. In case of other two entities, neith@otkeompletion report has been
submitted nor has the Ministrgonitored the use of fund

TheUniversity Grant Commission has disbur®dd@R65 million as recurrent grant ahlPR15 million
as capital grant tthe Kathmandu University andPR 64.3 million for rearrent grant andNPR 20

74 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



129.7

129.8

129.9

million for capital grant to Purbanchal Kathmandu University. Since the audit of such amount is not
carried out by this office, whether the audit of the same has been conducted or not is unclear.

The Commission has provided capigmant of NPR 794 million to nine campuses and institugon
under9 universities However, it has not been monitored. Therefore, use of such grant should be
ensured

In last yearthe Ministry of Health disbursed grant 6fPR 832.6 million to 56 institutins whereas

NPR 479 million has been disbursed to 22 instituitins year, thusNPR 1 billion 310 million has

been disbursed however, it was found unmonitokepects like registration of institution, permission

for operation of health services, renewahd quality control has not been taken as criteria while
selecting the institutions for grant purposes. Due to which, the grant has been provided to institutions
that have not obtained permission aenen if permission was obtained, were not renewegheAshe
Minister level decision taken this year, a Community Health Service Center situated in Nepalgunj was
provided grant oNPR 11 million, however, the institution has not obtained permission for operating

a hospital. Similarly, the status of permissiobtained and renewal of 22 institutidmas not been
mentioned. Ifthe criterialike status of service delivery, quality, status of services provided to senior
and urderprivileged citizen are not considered while evaluating, then it cannot be reahstiit cannot

be ensured that the institutions that need grant the iecsitvethe grant Therefore while selecting,

these aspects of the Directives should also be considered.

In July2016 Dhulikhel Hospital signed an agreement wiitaMinistry for procurement of equipment

for which it received grant oNPR 43.3 million, however, it was disclosed in the income and
expenditure statement that in the monthluly itself, it procured health equipment worth Rs 47.6
million, therefore, reliale basis for utilization of grant was not found. Similarly, Birgunj Eye Center
signed an agreement with ministry and receid#®R 16.6 million in order to purchase equipment
whereason SeptembeR0, 2016the Center has requested for permission from theigtty for
purchasing equipment. In the financial statement of the institution, it was disclosed that the equipment
was purchased out of the gramiSeptembe2016 which should be scrutinized.

In the last twoyears, NPR67.4 million was provide@ds aseed capital to 82 groupster making the

grant agreement for carrying out the various busgsfssm the Sustainable Development Program

for extremelymarginalizeccommunitesunder the Ministry of Federal Affairs and Local Development
However, due tanonsubmission of the progress report, monitoring report, audit report and work
completion report of the same, the use of grant could not be ensured. Therefore, regular monitoring
should be conducted so as to ensure that the grant is utilized as pgatyeb

Since last few years, the Ministry of Women, Children, and Social Welfare has been providing grant
ranging fromNPR 150 thousand td/PR 60 million to various institution and entities during the year
end. This year, grant PR 166.5 million haseen distributed to 238rganizationsOut of which

NPR 60.9 million was distributed to 10 organization and institutions20h5/16 out of the total
expenditure oNPR1 billion 800 million of Ministry.NPR166.5 millionwasdistributed towards grant.

This stands aR1 percent of total expenditurdo monitoringwas conductedo as to ensure that the

said grant has been utilized by the concerned institution for the intended purposes.

129.10As per Cash Incentive Schen)13 for the purpose of payment of casleentive to the industry

exporting specified goods to the third countries, the Department of Industry has disbBRE800
million to Nepal Rastra Bank this year. Out of the total sulRR 534 million, that includes balance

of last year oNPR 234 million andNPR 300 million received this yeaNPR198.8 million has been
distributed and at the year eddiPR 335.2 remained as balance. It was found that, even though the

75 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



amount is provided to the Nepal Rastra Bank every year, the money is found unspdotetkiaze
balance amount should be returned and deposited in the revenue.

According to Directiveat least30 percent value addition should have been made in the exports of grant
recipient industriesHowever, grant has been provided without analyziatidbndition The specified
provisionsof work procedure afhe Department of Industry should be enforced and monitored.

129.11This year, Agriculture Development Ministry has approved the program to carry out the adikéties

one village one producpond construction, livestock and vegetable farming, chemical fertilizer, seed,
agriculture tools etehrough 24 projectgprograms for whiciNPR 11 billion 740 million was released

and out of whichNPR 10 billion 40 million has been speMNPR 170 million was unspent from the
amount allocated for providing grant as per the budget. Despite the budget allocation for carrying out
five programs wadlPR 115 million, they were found to be unimplemented. Program implementation
capacity should be enhanced.

129.12The Ministry of Culture, Tourism and Civil Aviation has provided a total grariiBR 842.9 million

that includesNPR 451.7 million to 25 Committees under iWPR 381.5 million to various
organizations, institutions, private enterprises through i8&i€t DevelopmentCommittees (DDC)
andNPR9.7 million to 12 institution. However, details of project, program to be undertaken and their
cost were not disclosed. The report on how and for which purpose the grant was used has not been
obtained and has not been moned.

129.13As per the Clause 60 of Local Bodies Resource Mobilization and Management Pro2édadre

130.

131.

connection with the utilization of conditional grant releasedViitage Development Committee
(vDC), DDC is required to carry out regular monitoring armdagn program budget, financial and
physical progress report and audit report pursuant to Clause 54. District Development Committee
Office Lalitpur and Kathmandu including 14 DDCs had provid&R119.3 million conditional grants

of less thalNPR 300 thouand for operation of various programs, however, the financial, physical and
audit report have not been obtained, therefore its expenditure and achievement could not be ensured.

Scholarship to Children of Civil Servantsi The students who are pursuing gration level study

and are selected as per section 3(3) of Directives Related to Awarding Scholarship to the Children of
Civil Servants, 2014re awarded scholarship BPR150 thousand tdiIPR 500 thousand per student

based on the cost involved. It was obserthat a deed was signed by the student studying under
scholarship pursuant to Clause 26 (1) of Directive, with effect that the Government of Nepal could
assign him/ her in any institutions or entities. The Ministry of General Administration has awarded
scholarship oNPR438.8 million to 2 thousand 429 students during the pafi@)0910to 2015316,

however, students have not been assigned to services pursuant to the Directive to date. They should be
mobilized according to the requirement, as per texd

Although a substantial amount of unconditional grant is being provided to various entities,
monitoring of the same is not done and reports are not obtained to confirm whether such amount is
used for the intended purpose#és a result, the utilizationof the grant could not be ensured.
Therefore, utilization of grant should be ensured.

Program Implementation

Duplication of Programsi’ As perthe Government of Nepal (Allocation of Business) Rul15 the
functions ofthe Ministry of Culture, Tourism ancivil Aviation has been allocated for collaug
protectng, preservingexploing and excavang of archeological monumentsites and archeological
goods; and protectg and preserwng of cultural resources, cultural heritage and historically important

76 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



132.

133.

133.1

133.2

palaces. Pursuant to the decisioth&fCouncil of Ministers, this yeaNPR318.9 million expenditure

has been made for carrying out work related to cultural, religious and tourism infrastructure in Special
Physical and Infrastructure Areas Developmirdject undethe Ministry of Urban Development.
Likewise, Ministry of Culture, Tourism and Civil Aviation has made expenditure in work of similar
nature by disbursingfl\PR 391.2 million through District Development Committe&here will be
duplication ifwork of asimilarnature iscarriedthrough variousodies it shouldthusbe done through

a single body.

Ropeways (Tuin)Displacement- As per the policy of Budget Spee2fi15/16 all ropewayqpulley
system crossingsvould be replaced by suspension brgigéhin the coming two years. However, as
per the survey conducted by the Suspension Bridge Department, in 43 districts, outafeX@ays

66 temporarycrossingshavenot been displaced; in case of 2fheways construction of suspension
bridge is not possible; in ®peways additional study of design and foundation has to be carried out;
therefore, work of displacement of 88ewaysave nobeen startednd in remainind.39 ropeways

its replacement work is by underconstructed

Though the Government of Nepal had decidedraplace ropewaysWorking Procedure for
Replacement afopewaysvasapproved onlyn July22, 2016 Generally, bridges are constructed in 1

year to 18mo n t persod and uptdhe audited period, 8 bridges were constructed among the 139,
deadline of completion of 52 bridge Octoberl7, 2017and in 23 bridges bid documents were being
evaluated. Regarding the 56 bridges that would be constructed through the district development
committee, the records regarding completion period could not be found in the relevant division. The
work procedure has not been formulated to displace the bridges for which additional study is required
and the 98 bridges in which replacement found inbdasirherefore, despitufficientbudget,alack

of manpowerwas reportedConsequently, the declaration of the Government to replacthall
ropewayswas difficultto be implemented.

Constituency Infrastructure and Development Program i Under the 133 Constituency
Infrastructure Special Program and Constituency Development Progra®l4nls NPR 3 billion
110 million was expended and 2015/16 NPR 4 billion 610 millionwas spentMain observatios
regarding project selection and implementati@tus of program are mentioned as below:

Rule 5(7) of ConstituencyInfrastructure Special ProgranDgerational Procedure) Rule2014
mentions about the criteria of selection of programs. It was observed 2@it4/15 in 31 districts,
810 programs wortiNPR 820 million and in2015/16 in 36 districs, 1423 programs wortNPR 1
billion 500 million were not selected dhe basis of stated criteria. If programs are selected without
identifying the stated criteria, then the objective of the program canmnalfibed, therefore, programs
should be selected by identification of the criteria as laid down by the Rule.

In Constituencyinfrastructure Special Program,2014/15 maximum of 10 programs and2015/16
maximum 15 programs could be selected. Howewe2014/15in 9 districk 56 programs were
selected, and ir2015/16in 15 districk 90 programs were selected. Similarly, Gonstituency
Development Program, i8013/14 maximum of 7 programs could be selected and0ib4/15and
2015/16maximum of 12 progams could be selected. Howevier201314in 6 district, 157 programs
were selected, and i2014/15 in Nuwakot, Humla, Salyan and Jumla districts 52 programs were
selected an@015/16 in 11 districts, 120 programs were selected. Therefore, 475 gxuEpams
were selected in total.

In Constituency Infrastructure Special Program, programs having cost NEIRv00 thousand and
in Constituency Development Program, programs less 2R 50 thousand cannot be selected.
However, in2014/15 in Doti, Dangand Dhading distrist 25 program®f NPR 9.4 million and in

77 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



133.3

133.4

133.5

133.6

134.

2015/16 in 8 districs, 171 programs dNPR48 million were selected which have cost less (HBR
700 thousand. And, in Constituency Development Progra@(1314, in 7 districts, 157 programs of
NPR 6.9 million and in2014/15 in 7 districts, 93 programs &fPR 4.6 million and in2015/16 in 7
districts, 55 programs ®PR 2.7 million, were selected having cost beldWwR 50 thousands.

Because of selection of e@ssive programs, adequate budget cannot be allocated to the programs
and is scattered in small program€onsequently, the program implementation cannot be effective.
Programs should be selected within the liméis prescribed byhe Rule.

While selectingorogram, infrastructure program that are related withgmrernmental organization
and political parties and their sister organization cannot be selected. In 17sdi@Biprogram oNPR

53.5 million related to nogovernmental organization and political parties were selected in
contradicting tdahe Rule. Programs cannot not be selected by contravening the Rule.

Programs should have minimum 20 percent public participation as per Rylgzaj@®f Constituency
Development ProgramOfperational Procedure) Rule2001 Under Constituency Development
Program, in 6 districts, in 257 completed programN#R 30.8 million, there was no public
participation and in 13 districts, in 1100 completeapansof NPR173.6 million, public participation
in less than 20 percent. Because of less public participation, the Government investimectease
and there will be less economy in expenditure, thereforegram should be operated only after
arrangng public participation as prescribed.

Rule 14 of Constituency Infrastructure Special Progr@pefationaProcedure) Rule2014and Rule

8 (Ka) of Constituency Development Program@pérational Procedure)Rules, 2001contains
provisions for monitoring oprograms. As per details obtained, in 22 districts out of 23 distincts,
201314, 295 projects oNPR 46.7 million, in2014/45, 1045projects ofNPR 432.5 million and in
2015/16 1843 project ofNPR 87.7 million were implementedHowever, its supervisiorand
monitoringwasnot carried out On observation, it was revealed that out of 195 projedPdt 20.6

million in Mustang district, 95 percent program were contracted by consumer committees, notice board
was not kepin 95 percent prograrand in orderd avoid freezing of the money of the incomplete
programs, it was transferred to the account of VDC. Program implementation will not be effective due
to norrmonitoring of operated programs and Aorprovement of remarks of monitored programs. So,
supervisim and monitoring should be done and remarks pointed out should be improved.

As per Rule 6 of Constituency Infrastructure Special Prog@pet@tionaProcedure) Rule014and

Rule 4 (1) of Constituency Development ProgrédpdrationalProcedureRules, D01, expenditure

should bamadein construction program. In Constituency Infrastructure Special Progr&2@14115

NPR 16.5 million was expensed for procurement of material by 9 constituencies of 5 districts and in
2015/16 NPR 68.6 million was expenselly 22 constituencies of 14 districts. In Constituency
Development Program, @2013/14 NPR4.4 million was expensed after appropriation by 12 mesber

of parliament of 8 districts and #014/15 NPR 23 million by 37 member of parliament of 19 districts

and in2015/16 NPR 23 million by 37 member of parliament of 19 districts. Program has not been
implemented as stipulated by the Rules, therefore, the programs should be selected and implemented
as petthe procedure.

Social Security Program- According to the Social Security Program Operation Guidelir2€s,2

payment made in each trimester should be settled within 7 days from disbursement date by submitting
receipts to District Development Committesdavhile providing second and third installment DDCs

are required to deduct outstanding payments of earlier installment; and advance amount taken for third
installment shall be submitted for settlement witlBuly 5and advance should be settled wittiuly

78 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



134.1

134.2

134.3

135.

136.

10. Last year, in social security prograNiPR 12 billion 260 million was expensed, whereas in this
year NPR 16 billion 150 million has been expensed, which shows an increase of 31.69 percent.
Observations regarding these are as follows:

In the BudgetStatemenof 2015/16it has been stated that, as the current social security programme is
scattered, from the current session, a consolidated social security legislation would be tabled in the
Legislative Parliament, however it has still not been tablBdie to this, uniformity has not been
maintained in allowanc®r senior citizes, single womeramong othersocial security allowance and
pension related allowances.

This year District Development Committee, Siraha, Salyan, Sunsari including other 3ibhasttled
the advances amount NPR 1 billion 400 million provided for social security programs.

Out of 1 thousandnd31 VDCs of District Development Committee Office, Achham including other
24 districts, on sample checking of the documents relatsdcial security allowance of 73 VDCs, it
was found that ineligible payment BIPR 5.3 million has been mad&ince suchamountrequires
recovery it should beensuredy District Development Committee other 957 VDCs as well

Selection of Local Roads, Bridges and Construction In Department of Local Infrastructure
Development and Agriculture Road, out of 2 thousand 90 bridges demanded from local level, detailed
feasibility study of 330 bridges were done and 242 bridges wéretesa for construction. During
2010/11to 2015/16 211 construction agreements were entered into and procurement agreement was
made so that 20 bridges would be constructed by Department of Bridges and 191 bridges would be
constructed in the local level.aWever, no clear selection critehavebeen prepared for bridges to be
constructed from the Department and from local level. Out of 20 bridges being constructed from
Department, 2 has been completed, construction period as per agreement of 12 briekj@scioleand

in 6 bridges, despite time has been extended for 5 times, construction work has not been completed.
Even though time extension has been provided for 5 times inRMam bridge of Banke district and

for 4 times in SurahRivulet bridge of Kapivastu district, work was not completed till audit period.
Despite payment ofNPR 22.7 million made up to the last year for Chauri Khola Bridge
Kavreplanchowk, Sabhakhola Bridge Barhabise Sankhuwasabha and Kisne Khola Bridge Jhapa, it was
found that no angdditional construction work has been done this year.

Similarly, in 4 bridges of Puntaragad Road BridDadeldhura, Sunkoshi River Bridge, Marsyangdi

River Bridge Manang and Mohana River Bridge Kanchanpur, design has been changed due to reasons
like: existence of rock in site of construction, adding of pile in foundation work and change of
foundation under construction. After change in design, due to variation, cost of 1 bridge has decreased
by NPR 1.2 million and in 3 bridges, it has increasedNBR 9.6 million. As there is weakness in

initial drawing design work of bridges, the criteria for selection of bridges should be clearly stated; the
work should be completed as per the approved work schedule; and action should be taken against the
technicianmaking erroneous drawing design and construction work should be completed in time.

Golden Thousand Days Programt This program is operated in 15 distsiagicluding Rautahat and
Sarlahi district and it has the objectivealfeviating child and mother malrtrition by carrying out
activities like improvement in habit of hand washing and other activiiles.program commenced in
2012and is scheduled to be eaflJuly 15, 2017 and it has a target of making expenditaf&PR 4
billion 200 million (USD 40million). However, tillJuly 15, 2016expenditure obnly NPR 2 billion

15.5 million has been spent. In the remaining 8 momihgondition showthe balance amountight

be expendedAs per the details obtained, only 64 percent physical progress hasdigeved. In 8
districts including RautahatiPR 113.4 million advance was taken for program to be completed in 100
days, however, till audit periaaf Februaryl2, 2017 bill and vouchers were not received and remains

79 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



137.

138.

139.

140.

unsettled, therefore, completionwbrk in specified time period could not be ensured. Thus, program
should be operated so as to achieve goal as per objectives.

Day Meal- As per provision of Program Implementation Directi&]5/16 NPR12 is to be provided

per student of prerimary am primary level for every day of opening of school, upto 200 days, for
making arrangement of day meal to schools of 14 districts. This year, 3 offices including District
Education Office, Dolpa have released excess amoudP&3.4 million for student with were in
exces®of actualnumber of student; such amount should be recovered. District Education Office, Dang
and Rolpa have released day meal expendd®PBf27.3 million after the closure of academic session.
Therefore, the objective has not been figlfi due to implementation of program in this manner.

Infrastructure Construction 7 As per the Program ImplementatiorGuidebook 2015/16 for
implementation of program, agreement shall be made within first trimester between school
management committee amdstrict Education Office, finafund disbursemenghall be made after
preparing work completion report, schealot completingthe work shall not bedisbursedfinal
installmentand till June 29, theoffice has to provideertified work completion report to concerned
body. This year for Physical Service Extension Progk#R 11 billion 280 million budget has been
allocated howevelNPR 10 billion 90 million has been accounted as expenditure by releasing the same
in the account of sawols. Among them 72 District Education Officehave provided grant diPR 6

billion 570 million for operation of Physical Improvement Programs, however, work has not been
completed. However, as per detail providedhmDepartment of Education, 99 pert@nogress was
shown in construction work. It is not appropriate to show progress on basigloélease, evethough

the workis notcompletel. Work completion report should be prepared after completion of the program
and there after work progress refpsinould be prepared in realistic way on technical basis.

Free Textbooks- As per Program Implementatigauidebook2015/16 issued bythe Department of
Education, release shall be made after verifying the number of student by taking data of student from
concerned schools and deducting the number of student repeating the class. And at the beginning of
academic session, one set of textbooks shall be distributed to every student after its procurement. The
Ministry had made a commitment of providing textbooissthools within second week of every
academic session, however,tbebasis of data obtained, it was found ting2015 6.1 percent student

of class 15, 6.1 percent student of clas8@&nd 3.2 percent student of class®have not received
textbooks As per the Directive, while providing textbooks, release shall be made after deducting the
number of student repeating the class, however, it was not done, as a result while releasing, the number
of student repeating the classes were also recounted asdgeently there was an excess burden of
expenditure oNPR 58.7 million. This should be monitored and controlled. For making free books
available on time, concerned entity should be made responsible for approving the curriculum, issuing
the printing orderprinting and distribution.

Alternate Route - Galchi Betrawati 36 k.m. road was rehabilitabled012and since then there has

been a regular plying of vehicles. Out of 28 k.m. Betrawati Mailung Syaprubesi road, track has not
been opened in 7 k.m. rodlather than giving priority to opening track in remaining part of Betrawati
Mailung Syaprubesi road, Department of Road has made a separate procurement agreement with one
construction entrepreneur for upgradation of 46 k.m. road from Galchi to Mailung twesportation

is already being operated.

Tatopani border of Sindhupalchowk distrisas closedafter the devastatingearthquakeof April

25,2015 Therefore, as an alternative, the bilateral trade between Nepal and China is being made from
Rasuwagadhiorder. Even though the Development Committee had dirdw¢Rasuwagadhi border
roadbe made morgliable no work of maintenance and rehabilitation of the same road was done

80 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



141.

142.

143.

144.

therefore the single lane road has not been ablenakesmoothvehicle moements The Office has
replied that only emergency maintenance work was done due to delay in ret¢b&isgending
authority.

Lack of Coordination - Under the Kathmandu Valley Road Improvement Project, for repair and
expansion of Balaju Bridg8hova Bhagati-Dallu Road, a procurement agreement was signedawith
construction entrepreneur fNiPR63.3 million, and payment &§PR42 million has been made. While
such work was under construction, High Powered Committee for Integrated Development of Bagmati
Civilization, awardedtontract for riveitrainingand layinghume pipes fodrainage athe same work
site and the construction entrepreneur has already been mobilizedthagroject haterminatedhe
procurementontract For constructiorof seweragesystem out of previously completed works, the
retaining and demarcation wall costiNPR 77 million is required tobe demolished ando be
reconstructec@ggaindue to lack of coordination betwe#me two governmental bodies, consequently,
the investment in such wothkasbecome wastefullherefore, it is necessary to make the bobixde

for wasting expenditure for such work.

Under Division Road Office Dhanusha, it was observed that, procurexoetrct was signed with

one construction entrepreneur so as to complete the construction work of bridge in Baluwa River at a
cost ofNPR 48.4 million and advance PR 4.8 million was provided. District Technical Office,
Dhanusha has also entered into an ement for construction of bridge in the same place at a cost of
NPR24.9 million and during the course of field inspection it was observed that the construction works
was in progress. It was seen that procurement agreement wasomidexact location bthe same

road section, byhetwo Government bodies without coordimegiwith each other

Treatment of Deprived Citizens - In the Ministry of Health, as peDeprived Citizen Medical
Treatment Fund Directive, 2071, for identifying 8 different kinds of diseases in indigent citizen and for
providing financial aid for treatment, @015/16 39 hospitals were selected to provide treatment of
heart disease, kidney diseasanaer,Parkinson Alzheimer, spinal injury, head injury and sickle cell
anemia. A payment dfiPR 999.3 million was made to 30 hospités medical serviceprovidedto

33 patients. Since the records were not maintained as per the Directive, the atatusitefghe
beneficiaries of the programme and its effectiveness could not be assessed.

Health Insurancei The committee was established with the aim to provide health service to all citizen
of Nepal as per the Social Health Security Development Comnj@séggblishment) ordem January

5, 20151t aims to cover health insurance of all the districts in a phase wise manner2848/i6 in

the first phase, the programme was launched from lllam, Kailali and Baglung district. This year, even
though budgebf NPR 48.4 million was allocated, there was no physical progress because ef non
operation of the program. Progress should be attained in accordance with the target.

It does not seem that programmplementation waandled efficientlydue to reasons likeommon
nature of program operated from different Ministries, incomplete status of several
projects/programs, non-operation of Constituency Infrastructure and Development Program as per
Rules, nonrimplementation of several program announced, lack of coomion among projects,
showing a hundredpercent progress on basis of expenditueeorded based on disbursemel@spite
absence of physical construction work.

Decision Implementation

Public Accounts Committee - Concerned Ministry should implement timstructions agiven bythe
Public Accouns Committee upon the findings includedtime Annual Report of Auditor General of

81 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



previous years. Some of the examples, related to Ministry of Finance, in which such directions were

not implemented and compliedth areas follows:

Para of Summarized Finding of Report Decision of Public | Decision | Status of

Annual Accounts Date Action

Report Committee taken

Annual Reporti 2013(50" Report)

35.3 Taxpayer carrying on transaction of liqu Finalization to bg June 7, Not
has shown sale in excesdNi#R90.4 million | made within 3 moth | 2016 Finalized
to another tax payer. As tax returns have| after investigation
been submitted, VAT and income tax sho
be recovered by carrying out investigatior|

40.1 One tax payer carrying on transaction| Finalization of follow| June 7, Not
liguor has shown sales to 12 taxpay| up audit aften 2016 Finalized
ranging fromNPR 2.2 million to NPR 5.5 | investigation within 3
million and for the same D1 return has b¢§ month
submitted. As a result, VAT NPR 2.7
million should be recovered.

Annual Report- 2014 (51 Report)

29 Revenue collection cost has been increg Improvement to be| June 6, Not

2 | in comparison with last year made in system 2016 Finalized

9

33.5 NPR513.6 million to be recovered in respq Ministry of Culture,| June 6, Not
of outstanding casino royalty Tourism and Civil| 2016 Finalized

Aviation should| June 7,
recover outstandin{ 2016
amount  within 6

month

44 Investigation regarding capital gaintaxto| To be Complete¢ June 6, Not
done regarding transfer of shareNd¥R88.3 | within 3 month 2016 Finalized
million between related party

47.4 A tax payer carrying on transaction relati To be finalized within| June 6,/ Not
to food had shown undesales byNPR34.6 | 3 months after 2016 Finalized
million, therefore the purchase cost sho| investigation
be disallowed and tax at rate of 20 perc
equalto NPR6.9 million should be recovere

Annual Reporti 2015(52" Report)

45.1 and| Nonfinalizing of irregularity and clearang Work plan be| June 3, Not

45.2 of files by taking action within period of | prepared as t¢ 2016 Finalized
year and norcompletion of proceedings ( comgdete within 3
amended tax determination within 4 yearq year

Annual Report- 2013(50" Report)

74.2 NPR 9.9 million less revenue recovered | Getting followup | June  2,| Not
allowing ineligible deduction in solg audit to be dong 2016 Finalized
leadlight within 3 month

70.4 Revenue ofNPR 4.8 million lost due tg Getting followup | June 2,/ Not
clearance by applying different tariff rates| audit to be dong 2016 Finalized

within 3 month

82

Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017




145.

mobile battery, radio rack, cheque writer ¢
others should be recovered

Annual Report- 2015(52" Report)

85.2 Un-recovered fee oNPR 5.5 million in | Follow-up to be dongq June 1, Not
materials related with air traffic contr( within 3 month 2016 Finalized
should be recovered

83.2 Revenue ofNPR 6.4 million lost due tg Follow-up to be don¢ June 1, Irregularity
clearance by applying different tariff rates| within mid- July after | 2016 of NPR 4.3
telecom installation equipment should | recovery million has
recovered been settled

For maintaining fiscal discipline, the task of settlement of irregularity should be given priority in
accountable manner. Moreover, the direction given by the Committee should be completely complied
with, and only then thedeliberations held in the Publidccounts Committee will be meaningful
Otherwise, it will be difficult to control leakages in Revenue regime.

While makingpayment of salary to staffs ttie Parliament Secretariat 201314, NPR 0.4
million tax had been undaefeducted and in the 52melport of this Office, it was stated to recover the
same. However, a Stdommittee undethe Public Accouns Committee, stating that the tottlx
amount was being deducted fr@D15/16 has waived off the recovery of the same as per the decision
of Januay 5, 2016 Discharging from tax liability, by waiver of tax of resident natural person, by
mechanism other than as stated in the Income Tax2A6Ris not tenable. Thus, such tax should be
recovered as per Section 8 of same Act.

As per Annex 1 of Inome TaxAct, 2002 regarding the employee working in the foreign
diplomatic missions of Nepaeventyfive percent amount of foreign allowance shall be deducted from
the taxable income and tax shall be calculated on the remaining incom@wdiylyl7, 2006, Council
of Ministers had made a decision for waiving déix from employment incomen foreign allowance,
family allowance, education allowance, settlement allowance and medical facilities from iyeame
200102. Further,a decision wasnadeto provide additionahmount topping up onther facilities
including foreign allowances equivalent to the tax lead on suchallowances and medical facilities;
and that the Finance Ministry would make additional release for the same amount; andaviatanpr
would be introduced in the Finance Ordinance regarding this issue. The Public Accounts Committee
had directedmplementation othe same decision, to carry out follow up audnd to publish the
decision in the Gazette. As the Council of Ministead decided in a manner which is different from
the legal provisions and had given immunity from tax liability of resident natural persons and to bear
the same from Governmetiteasury t he Audi tor General 6s Report
yearto stop such practices. This yedPR 20.3 million tax on salary and foreign allowance has been
underdeducted in case of 167 officials of 33 missions, HRR 98.1 million tax has been under
deductedrom 2012till now. Person having liability to pay taas perthe Act have not paid tax, and
the concerned office that has to recover tax, has not recovered the same. Waiver cannot be provided so
as to result discrimination in compliance with legal provision. Such tax should be recovered as per
Section 119 ofncome Tax Act.

Agriculture and Water Resources Committee T The Committee, as per decision DeEcember 24,
2014 has directed the Ministry of Land Reform and Management to make necessary arrabhgement
deliver services througimformation technology services by implementing modern land information
system in the LanBevenuedDffices and also to introduce the same systethaisurvey Office.

As per letter of Department of Land Reform and Management, it has been stated tiwat, fii 18
Land Revenue Offieof 11 districts, Land Revenue Information and Management System Service has

83 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



146.

147.

147.1

147.2

147.3

been implemented; in 7 Land Revenue Office of additional 2 districts, such service will be operated in
2016/17 and in 25 Land Revenue Office of d&tricts infrastructure will be developed for operation

of such service i2016/17 and in remaining office and districts, the work is being carried out through
computer system installed by Department of Land Information and Archive such that the teirigi
supervised by the Department itself. It was seen that such service has been installed in 25 Land Revenue
Offices of 13 districts whereas it has not been installed in remaining 62 districts, therefore, activities
should be carried out so that theedtion of the Committee is obeyed.

Good Governance and Monitoring Committeei The Committee had given direction for setting up

a separate fund other than insurance and mobilization mechanism and to implement it so as to provide
emergency rescue in roadcaent, to provide immediate relief, compensation and other necessary
assistance. As per the letter obtained ftbeDepartment of Road with respect to implementation of

the same instructions, it was stated, that a draft of Road Safety Act is beinggreparcorporating

those issues also. The instruction should be implemented after making necessary legal and structural
arrangements.

Implementation of Policy Level Decision ofthe Council of Ministers - This year, the Council of
Ministers has taken 152oficy decision related witlthe Ministry of Physical Infrastructure and
Transport Management, Finance, Energy, Health and ForeSiaifdonservationKey observations
were noticed bygonductingest audit®of the implementation of the decision, are dbus:

As per Rule 21 othe Government of Nepal (Performance) R@807, financial liability also must be
clearly stated along with tr@ummary of agenda to Ipeesentedo the Council of Ministers. While
making policy decision bthe Council of Ministes, it was seen that out of 152cisions exceptin 2
decision related to road project, financial liability was not disclosed ird&6@ions It was observed

that if the assessment of financial liability of the decision to be enforced and the sowpenafiteire

is not disclosed, then, the implementation of the decision will be uncertain, therefore the financial
liability should be ascertained as per the Regulation.

As per Rule 21 ofhe Government of Nepal (Performance) R@807, implementingagencymustbe

clearly stated along with theummarized particulars of agenttabe presented to the Council of
Ministers. In case where there is involvement of more than one agency for implementation of the
decision of the Council of Ministgronly the responbility is designated to the respective agency and

no arrangement for intexgency coordination is made, therefore there is difficulty in implementation
of the decision.

For example: In order to facilitate trade and transit and to operate and strengtiandéngoints both

in the north and south, the Council of Ministerddmtember 3, 2018ecided to upgrade 82 km long
Galchi Trishuli Mailung Syaprubeshi Rasuwagadi Road. The Chief District Officers of the respective
districts were instructed to acquissd within 3 months; the Ministry of Forest and Soil Conservation
was directed to make necessary arrangements for cutting trees in the forest area; the Ministry of
Science, Technology and Environment was directed to make necessary arrangements toit@hduct
environment assessment and environment impact assessment; and all the agencies of the Governmen
of Nepal were directed to make other necessary arrangeniBarifsdue to norestablishment of
coordination mechanism, there was delay in work perfoomaas a result of which only 9 percent
physical progress, including construction survey, has been actbgwecurring expenditure dPR

3.2 million inthefirst year of project implementation.

As per Citizen Relief, Compensation and Financial AidaRel Procedure,2012 in cases of
prominentperson of natiod &fe or person who have provided significant contributiothi@nation,
who are suffering from chronic disease, for providing medical treatment within the country or in

84 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



abroad, Former Presdt, Former VicePresident and Former Prime Minister are provided MR&

1.5 million, Former Chief Justice, Former Speaker of Parliament are providedRRtb million and

person who have made significant contribution in areas like literature, musipoktics, public
administration and other area of nafios life are provided uptoNPR 500 thousands on the
recommendation ofhe Medical Board. The Council of Ministers has decided, in 10 decisions, to
distribute NPR 14.5 million to 5 high ranked pearss for medical treatment without the
recommendation of the Medical Board and by crossing the limit prescribed by the procedure. And it
was decided to provide medical treatment and other expenses to 5 persons without producing bills in
support of expendite on treatment. Procedure should be complied with while providing medical
treatment expenditure.

147.4 As per the program to reimburse loss on import of electricity in Concept Papectmd planon
National Energy Crisis Prevention and Electricity Developnidacade, (2072) 2016, the Council of
Ministers decided to reimbursBIPR 3 billion 967.7 million on account of loss on importing and
supplying of electricity from India during the period of July, 2014 to November 2015. On review of
implementation of thatetision, following observations were noted:

In the concept paper, it was stated that in order to control extreme technical aedmical leakage
electricity saving programme would be implemented, however the statements presented for audit
revealghat transmission and distribution logscurredof 25 percenin 2015916, 24 percent i2014/15

and 24 percenh 201314 Wor | d6s average electricity | eakac
country is 10 percent. In order to prevent energy crisith®fNation, technical and ndachnical

leakagdan transmission and distribution should be controlled.

1 Electricity is being imported from India to avoid increase in load shedding and reimbursement of loss
is being provided byhe Government of Nepal tthe Nepal Electricity Authority. This year the
Authority has purchased 1 billion 790 units of electricity at the raR#i5.51 toNPR8.72 per unit
and aftededucting los®f 25 percent i.e446.8 millionunits of electricity, 1 billion 340 million units
of energy was sold at the rateNPR 8.04 per unit and consequently there was a lodB>6t 3 billion
960 million.

As per the policy stated in the work plan, the Ministry of Energy has to ascertain the loss on the basis
of difference of purchase rate aselling rate and seek reimbursement from the Council of Ministers,
however, wastage and operational loss (transmission and distribution) of the Authority was also
included in the loss and proposal was submitted to reimburse 25 percent of the losss Tdssted
in noncompliance with the policy stated in the work plan and electricity transmission and distribution
loss was also reimbursed in the form of share investment.

1 Electricity of 949.7 millionunitswas imported from July 2014 to March 2015 andats found that
257.4 million units (25 percent) has been shown as l08#éereas itwas observed that instead of
claiminganetsystemoss of 24.44 percent, as per the aud@£4/15 for the same period, 25 percent
of 237.4 million units i.e. 5.3 million units loss was claimed at a ratéRiR 8.04 per unit, therefore
NPR42.6 million has been reimbursed in excess.

147.5 As per the decision dhe Council of Ministersof June30, 2016 reimbursement was provided bye
Ministry of Finance, on a condition that in future additional sum would not be provided towards losses
and that there would be immediate adjustment of price of electridmy Ministry of Energy has
recommended tthe Ministry of Finance for reimbursement §PR 3 billion 263.8 million for similar
nature of losses for the period of December 2015 to August 2016. This recommendation, which is

85 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



147.6

148.

148.1

148.2

149.

contrary to the decision of the Council of Ministers not to provide additional artethe Authority,
is not appropriate.

As per section 68(1) of Foregtct, 1992 if there shall be no significant adverse effect in the
environmentthe Government of Nepal may give assent to use any part of the foregperating
national priorityprojects

This year, 340.81 hectare of lantiforest area was provided to 14 hydroelectric projects as per the
decision of Council of Minister of various dates. As per the decision, these projects have to take
remedial measures to minimize effect onghgironment, comply with environment management plan,
purchase private land equal to and in lieu of the area occupied by the project, plantation of trees in the
area designated by the Forest Office in the ratio of 1:25 for every trees removed, andtithées ac

shall be monitored by &xmembemonitoring committee under the coordination of Regional Director.
However, the monitoring was found ineffective. It was noted that no action has been taken on the
suggestion, based on observation, relating to t@hseprovided to Hetaud&ardaghat 220 K.V., one
hydropower and one Darshan Pvt. Ltd. by Directorate of Central Regional Forest, Butwal.

Enforcement of Treaties or Agreemens - As per legislative provisions the international treaties,
convention, optioal protocol in which Nepal is a signatory will come into force after being ratified by
the Parliament and publication in the Official Gazette. Main obsergtwith respect to
implementation status of treaggreement and optional protocol relatingurisdictionof the Ministry

of Population and Environment are as follows:

For implementation of provision in multilateral environmental agreement and Nepal Climate Change
Assistance Program, it was found that, on 30th April, 2012, the committee had appréovaculate

Low Carbon Development Strategy at cost estimatdRIR 53.4 million and the program was also
approved. It was decided to complete the work through Alternative Energy Promotion Center. The
same strategy was presentedthie Council of Ministes on Junel6, 2014by Alternative Energy
Promotion Center via the Ministry, however it has not been passed. Strategy for promoting low carbon
emission and increasing the use of clean energy should be implemented.

As per the KyotdProtocol linkedo The United Nations Framework. Convention On Climate Change,
which was signed in 1998 A.D., an agreement of GBP 14.6 million was signed on 10 January, 2010,
among the Government of Nepal, European Uni on
Suppet Program. 0 The same program was initiated
program, onlyNPR1 billion 158.3 million has been spent (49.93 percent of agreement amount).

It was observed that the assistance obtained as per the provisibesoftvention for climate change
impact mitigation and adaptation activiti@gsnot expensed in full capacity. Improvement should be
done inconditionsof nonrratification of international treaty and agreements for a long time, non
implementation of therovision of ratified treaty, neatilization of the technical assistance due to lack
of coordination with international agency administering the treaty angreparatiorof periodicand
specifiedreports intime.

Free Air Ticket and Visa - As perthe State Minister level decision dhe Ministry of Labour and
Employment, arrangement for free air ticket and giggiemwill be madeeffectivefrom July6, 2015
According to the same decision, the employer company of Baharain, Qatar, Saudi Arab, United Arab
Emirates, Oman, Kuwait and Malaysia shmhrvisa expenses amtovidefreeto and froair ticket

and theforeign employmentompany can claim up tBPR 10 thousand in respect of promotion
expenses and service fee.

86 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



150.

151.

152.

On analysis of data of 2 yearstbt Department of Foreign Employment, it was revealed that before

the enforcement of this policy, preapproval for sending 1 million 370 thousand 570 workers in 7
countries to licensed company was given while, 502 thousand 307 workers i.e. 36.64 percent have
obtained final approval. After enforcement of this polidurie 13, 2018 July15, 2016, even though
preapproval for 1 million 247 thousand 632 workers was given, only 388 thousand 430 i.e. 31.13
percent workers have obtained permission for going togorauntry. On quantitative analysis it was
found that the number of workers obtaining approval &ftdorcemenof this policy was less by 122
thousand 938 in comparison with the figure of the same period of previous year.

Due to lower fees, the licerseompanies have taken less quota of workers and have indirectly taken
higher amount in the quota received, as a result, the policy has not been effectively implemented. For
this, agreement must be done with the concerned countries on the same condeply, Stms
necessary to make workerdéds grievance redressal

Monitoring

Affiliation P rocessi Council for Technical Education and Vocational Tradidgt, 1988 and
Regulations, 1994contains provisions for providing temporary epfal, permanent approval and
cancellation of approval regarding operating Technical Schools. For providing affiliation, the council
invites for proposal, evaluates and examines the proposal and decides whether or not to provide
affiliation to the institubns. As per the details, 1 thousand 107 institutions were registered for training

in different streams, while only 457 institutions have been renew@®1i6/17 There is delay in
approval of affiliation. And the Council has not approved and implememecbde of conduct, work
procedures, guidelines etc. to be observed after attaining the approval. Procedures, indices, and
guidelines to evaluate whether the institute have operated as per the affiliation has not been prepared.

As per Rul e Redlatiorfs, 19Q&ermanantlafpsoval can be provided to the institutions
that have obtained temporary approval, however, till now none of the institution have been provided
with permanent affiliation and the affiliation is being renewed. The council ghwitibte inquiry the
proposal received for providing approval and finalize the process of providing affiliation within time;

it should maintain records of the affiliated institutions and update the records by disclosing the details
like registration, reewal, operational status, approval for additional program etc; and it should also
formulate and implement the code of conduct, work procedures and guidelines.

Institutional Feesi If the conditions of Tribhuvan University Organization and Educational
Administration Rules1993has been fulfilled, then the University can grant affiliation. Temporary and
permanent affiliation has been provided to 15 colleges uhdénstitute of Medicine and as per the
agreement, the financial statement has to be subrmttaebry 6 months, however, those colleges have

not submitted the same. After an Inquiry Committee has submitted the report which states that 9
colleges have not paid institutional feesNF?R 84.1 million, reminder was issued to the colleges,
however, eve then the institution fees have not been received. Necessary action should be taken
against the colleges that have not paid institutional fees.

Monitoring of Chemist Shops- The Department of Drug Administration has not inspected and
monitoredthe matterselated withregistration of chemist shops, operation of shopgpuaifiedperson,

sale and distribution of expired and sample medicines as per Pharmaceutical Druds/Acthis

year, though the Department of Drug Administration had targeted to trispleausand 820 medicine

shops out of 8 thousand 152 shops, only 1 thousand 823 shops have been inspected. Out of these shop
134 shops have been closed down, 41 have been suspended and 1 has been referred to the Departme
for action.

87 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



153.

154.

155.

156.

As per the recordsbtained from the Department, on the basis of regular and comgleanedfrom
thesurveillance of 1823 shops, following status was noted: 138 shops were unregistered; in 265 shops,
thebusinespersonwvere absent; 67 shops sold unregistered medicines; 156 shops have not maintained
records oharcotic andpsychotropiarugs; 2 shops have not kept vaccine in appropriate temperature;
46 shops have stored expired medicines; 8 shops have stored physipénaad freely distributable
medicines; and 56 shops have not renewed their certificate.

As thereis fewer manpower compared to the. ofshops to be monitored, arrangement of necessary
posts should be made for effective monitoring. It is necessargttitat of art laboratories should be
established, contemporary training should be provided, coordination should be maintained with law
enforcement agencies relating to medicine, and necessary amendment should be made after paying
attention to control aspedf prevailingActs and Rules.

Permission and Operation of Health Institutionsi As per the details obtained fraime Ministry of

Health, out of 857 hospitals which are in operation, BiVate and community and cooperative
hospital has been granted p&sion, according to the provision of Establishment of Health Institution,
Operdion and Upgradation Standard@)13 and out of them5 hospitals have been shut down and
regarding tle remaining 362 hospitals, th@ermission for operation has expired eNarious aspects

of these hospitals that are being operated without renewal, like: the quality of service delivery, service
fees, free services, the facilities to be provided tostr@orcitizens etc. should be monitored and
improved.

Food Quality -, The Department of Food Technology and Quality Control basn entrustetb
provide the quality assurance of food materials and related technology to general aft&zen
inspecting the quality and its implementationaccordance with the Food Quality Réagion and
Inspection CertificatiorAct, 1967and FeedAct, 1976 The Department has not been able to wholly
inspectproblems like adulteration in grains, low standard of food technology, mixture eddible
items in the food served by hotel, restausaamd sweet shops, use of low quality and contaminated
food, ignorance of hygiene and nutrition. As per the Departmental reptiie 551 sample collected

in Kathmandu in2015/16 adverse resulivas seen in 105 sample, therefore, alertness should be
maintained and stern legal action should be taken towards this end.

Quality of Construction Works

Damage in Ganal - The construction of main canal and the structure situated around Sikta Irrigation
Proje¢ has been completezh March 19, 2015and the two years defect liability period has begun.
Payment oNPR 2 billion 4.1 million has been made for the same work. During the inspection of the
same worlkon June27, 2016 it was found that the canal lining ofiter slope of right part of Jhijhiry

River Aqueduct and BB wall towards north has collapsed. In this regard, Ministry of Irrigation had
formed an inquiry committee and the report of the committee has stated that seal and water stop was
not properly kepin one or more joints between the aqueduct, transition and lining.

During onsite inspection, it was observed that ituthas been jolted out, there were no seal in joints,
there was additional risk in side wall, the structures of the canal were crankdtiere was a necessity

of repairs of concrete and other structures. Repair and rebuilding of canal should be done immediately
and the necessary action should be taken agamstrongdoer

Quality Test1 As per rule 9 (2) of Public Procurement Rulg@)7while preparing the cost estimate,

quality test should be included as a separate item in the cost estimate and as per Rule 111(1)(e), quality
test should be conducted. This year, Department of Water Induced Disaster Management, and Irrigation
Developnent Division, Jhapa along with 4 other bodies have made agreeméRR#36.7 million

88 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



157.

158.

159.

and payment oNPR 3.4 million was made towards quality test. In this regard, quality test item was
not included in cost estimate of several construction works. Quedityras not been conducted of the
construction work done through consumers and the materials used in such construction.

Sub-standard Quality i More than 75 percent portion ofklometer blacktopped road of Tokha
Gurjuvanjyang_Chahare road under DivisRoad Office, Kathmandu 2 has been damaged. Though
there is low traffic density and no impact of natural disaster, the damage to road withirs @fyear
blacktopping shows that the construction work is ofstamdard quality.

Internal Management

Election Expenditure T A sum of NPR 10 billion 290 million has been released to the Election
Commission for the local level election to beld on Mayl4, 2017 In addition to this, security and
other government agencies are incurring expenditure separately.sisapencies make expenditure

on their own way without formulating standards and norms, there is no uniformity in expenditure. In
the elections held in the past, various officials were provided various facilities which were not
provisioned in the law. Premaion and implementation of the procurement procedures related to
election should be done.

IntheAudi t or Ge n20tb5avarioss isRiespvemreportedike: work procedure relating to
procurement for electionwere to be formulated and impleméed; integrated standards and norms
should be formulated to bring uniformity in expenditure and manage election expenditure in order to
avoid shortage of resources and duplication in expenditure of different types of alloveaicteas

lunch, food, and genditure related to the employee working on contraciodeputatiomnd security
officials. . Therefore, in this regard, necessary standards should be formulated and expenditure should
be managed by concerned entities.

Moreover, the vehicles and egoipnt together with other materials used in the previous elections that
can be put into use should be utilizedhrlocal election also.

Traffic Management i In order to controhnd managthe tendency of increasing urbanization, traffic
congestionjimited and narrow roads and violation of road discipline, the traffic management should
be made convenient, simple and effectiEspecially, the traffic at Thapathali, Balkhu, Kalanki,
Koteshwor, Gaushala, Chabahil, Maharajgunj, and Balaju junctiontbitéadu Valley is becoming
complex. As per the details obtainéd these junctionehicles stoppage is from 15 minutes to 1 hour
30 minutesrom 9am to 11 anm the morning andpimto 6 pm in the evening. Due to this, general
public are facing problems om daily basis, and on the other hand there is serious impact on the
environment because of smoke, dust and noise pollukoom 2006 in the Valley, for traffic
management there were 1 thousand 85 approvatigmssof metropolitan traffic police in 23nits,

and because of traffic congestion 15 temporary units have been established, therefore in 38 units there
are 1 thousand 200 manpower including 115 who are working on deputation basis.

The length of road in Kathmandu is 1 thousand 595 kilometers.@28 million vehicles are registered

in Bagmati zone. On this basis, eaddffic police has to manage 850 vehicles and 1.46 kilometer of
traffic. There is shortage of manpower in comparison to the vehicular density. Similarly, due to lack of
effective aubmatic traffic management system, sufficient number of traffic police has to be deployed
in each junction. Moreover, it is necessary to give emphasis to use of automatic electrical equipment
andits management.

The traffic management is becoming complexause of the reasons like population, vehicle
congestion, unmanaged traffic light, lack of vehicular education, poor state of road, shortage of
manpower, lack of effective monitoring etc. It is necessary to manage the traffic congestisniyg

89 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



160.

161.

162.

163.

adequat manpower, replacement of old vehicles, arrangement of large public vehicles, managed traffic
light and CCTV and effective monitoring and coordination betwt#en Ministry of Physical
Infrastructure and Transpanhd Traffic Police.

T e a c h er-0As peptloedata of 18epartment®ut of 38 centralepartmentsinder Tribhuvan
University, the number of total student is 1 thousand 437 and number of professor is NPR&4d4

million has been spent for teacfeannual salary and allowance. Theaati teacher to student is 1:8

and the cost per studentN¥R 59 thousand. The number of students is decreasing every year in the
University. The ratio of teacher to student is decreasing every year due to reasons like: decrease in the
number of studennisubjects like history, geography, culture and languageadpstment of teachers

of certificate level in other faculty after it was phased out; appointment of subject wise teacher every
year even though there is no admission of students on the sameTlharefore the teachers post

should be adjusted.

Operating ata Lossi In the regular program of Teaching Hospital, ititernal income anahcluding
disbursedudget ifNPR1 billion 444.6 million and expenditure MPR 1billion 484 million, so there
is loss ofNPR 39.4 million and along witlthe deficitof NPR 7.2 million toward pharmacy, the total
deficit of NPR46.6 million. It has been observed that the hospital is operatialpss because of the
reasons like: nogonsideration of budget ceiinincurredexpenditure by creating liability without
procurement plan, and excess expenditufdRiR 305.4 millionmadethan the budget.

Salary Reporti As per section 7 of Civil Servidkct, 1993no salary shall be provided without having

a salary reporpassed by the Civil Servants Records Office, in the case of civil servants serving in
Ministries, Secretariats, Commissions and Departments and Offices within the Valley, and by the
District Treasury Comptrolle©Office concerned, in the case of civil semis of the District based
Offices. This year, 45 entities of 4 ministries have incurred expenditiN@fl billion 78.7 million
without approving salary report. Expenditure should be accounted for after passing salary report.

The role of internal contrdis vital for fiscal governance. For the effective internal control, the Head

of entity shall prepare an internal control system as per the nature of their respective function so as
to accomplish the function supposed to be accomplished by themselvab@asdbordinate agencies

in an economical, efficientand effective manner. There has been an increase in the irregular
expenditure because of weak internal control system. As the activities like monitoring and inspection
of financial transaction and physial assets, updation of accounts, reporting and establishment of
control environment and information flow are not managed properly, therefore, improvement is
required in this regard.

Electricity Generationand Distribution

Electrical Power Transmission Lines- As per section 21 of Electricity Act992if any person desires

to sell in bulk the electricity generatatie Government of Nepal may purchase or cause to purchase
such electricity to the national grid. As per the details obtaiinech January 26, 2008ll date, 107
companies have been granted license to survey electricity transmission line of 33 K.V to 400 K.V.
Similarly, 20 license have been granted to private companies and 36 license have been granted to Nepal
Electricity Authorty, thus in total, license has been granted&opowercompanies for connecting
electricity to the national grid and for own distribution. As there in no mechanism and policy to connect
electricity generated from the whole country to national transomstne, the hydroelectricity
companies that have obtained license have shown unwillingness to generate electricity, and in case of
40 megawatt Khanikhola, 4.36 megawatt Tugun Thosnekhola and 2 megawatt Khanikhola, even

90 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



164.

165.

166.

167.

167.1

though these companies have alregelyerated electricity, as they have not been linked to the national
grid, the generated electricity is not being fultylized by procuring it.

Cancellation of Licensei As per sub section 2 gkction 4of Electricity Act,19920n receipt of an
applicdion for obtaining license after necessary checking and enquiries license should be issued within
30 days of receipt of such application in case of license for conducting survey relating to electricity
and within 120 days in case of license for generatramsmission or distribution of electricity. Till

now 143 companies have applied for survey license, out of which license has been granted to 96
companies only and 117 companies had applied for generation of 3 thousand 341 megawatt electricity,
out of whch only 11 companies have been granted license to generate 2 thousand 397 megawatt
electricity. The remaining application have neither being cancelled nor approved but are kept in status
guo. The process of providing license should be made systemati¢csgrast approval by studying

the application received and cancellation of the licenses not fulfilling the due process.

Recovery of Royaltyi As per section 11 of Electricity Acf,992the licensee shall have to pay royalty

to the Government of Nepal @ rate ofNPRLOO for each installed kilowatt of electricity per year plus

2 percent of the average tariff per unit (per kilowatt hour) for a term of up to fifteen years from the date

of generation of electricity for commercial purpose and after the meutienm the licensee shall have

to pay royalty to Government of Nepal at a rat&l®R1L000 for each installed kilowatt of electricity

per year plus 10 percent of the average tariff per unit (per kilowatt hour). Accordinglye basis of
generated and stalled capacitythe revenue to be collected by Department of Electricity Development
from 51 hydroelectricity project NPR1 billion 653.6 million including the revenue arred201415,

whereas this year onliMPR 1 billion 584.4 million was recovereand NPR 91.5 million remains
recoverable. The interest and penalty has not been charged even though the royalty has been deposite
after 3 years. Legal arrangements should be made to charge interest and penalty against the companie:
making delay in depasng revenudor royalty.

Monitoring of System and Penaltyi As per Renewable Energy Subsidy DelivBtgchanism, 2013
monitoring of 10 percent of the solar electricity system installed by various companies was done with
the help of independent consultgritewever penalty diPR 57 million imposed on companies that

failed to perform in line with the Directive has not been collected. Out of total peN&&,30.2

million (52.91 percent) was noted as recoverable from 5 companies only. For eliminatingkhessge

seen in subsidy distribution, the current threshold of 10 percent sample must be increased and the scope
of monitoring should be expanded.

Fund Management

Fund Operation - Towards Government Offices, in Funds operated under 19 MinismiésZs,
previousyear balance carried forwardiR6 4 bi |l Il i on 978.6 million ai
NPR207 billion 117.6 million totalindNPR 272 billion 96.2 million, and after making an expenditure

of NPR 161 billion 369.6 million, there is a balance PR 110 billion 726.6 million (Annex 11).

These Funds include Prime Minister Natural Disaster Relief Fund, Reconstruction Fund, Nepal Army
Welfare Fund, Nepal Police Welfare Fund, Armed Police Force Welfare Fund, Journalist Welfare
Fund, Environment Cons&tion Fund, Forest Development and Collection Fund, Female Education
Fund, District Education Fund, Peace Fund etc. Some entities have carried forward different balance
than the balance showntime previougear, thus there is a differenceNiPR839.1million in balance

transfer amount. Other findings in relation to this are as follows:

In the Ministry of Labor and Employment, it was seen that there was a balahNgRiEO billion 64.7
million in the Fund in respect of bonus received from various establishmgnfsJuly 15, 2016

91 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



167.2

168.

168.1

168.2

168.3

168.4

168.5

pursuant to Bonuéct, 1974 Rather than maintaining account by disclosing amount to be received,
amount receivedand outstanding amount froevery enterpriseand monitoring shall have to be

carried out inrespect of non receipt of amount, the Fund has in this alsartreatedhe amount
deposited as per bank details as income. Balance amount should be spent for welfare of labors by
preparinga work procedure.

As per arrangement made by Budget Sp@8€9/1Q one percent social security tax is to be collected
from employees of Government Bodies, Board Committee, Centre, Government orgararation
enterprise®f private sector. Such amount@sbe spent in 9 types of social security programmes like:
Unemployment Insurance Plan, Occupational Injury or Accaldnsurance Plan, Maternity Plan,
Depenentinsurance Plan etelowever, du¢o nont enactmenof the Act, the total amount in the fund
of NPR 11 billion 355.8 million till now, includingNPR 3 billion 267.6 million of this year has not
been spent on the specified activities as per the objective of the Fund.

Necessary arrangement required tomanagethe huge amourglying in the Fund.

Unspent Amount is to be depositedn the Consolidated Fund- As perRule 33 of Financial
Procedurd&iule,2007, amount not expended within Fiscal Year and regdsnrplus shalbe refunded
Observation for not depositing as stated are as follows:

Section 45(3) of Telecommunication Ad997 states that if the amount received by Nepal
Telecommunication Authority becomes insufficient to carry out its functions it may request to the
Government for such deficit amount, and in case the amount so provided bgvéeGent is in
excess the Authority shall pay such excess amount to Government. Even though it was ptiieted in
lasty ear 6 s report t haNPRL9Ddion&EO milionofiINepal &atecommunidation f
Authority must be deposited in Consaltdd Fund, this year, out of such accumulated fund,dRRy

6 billion 500 million has been deposited in the Consolidated Fund. Excéy@igl2 billion 660
million of Rural Telecommunication Fund, out of accumulated amouRP& 29 billion 270 million

of this yearNPR 16 billion 610 million should be deposited in Consolidated Fund.

On analysis of the income and expenditur¢heflnsurance Board for pa8tyears, it was noted that
after charging of expenditure from income, the surpiud01314 wasNPR 338 million, in2014/15
wasNPR32.9 million andn 2015316 wasNPR509 million. In the Board, the surplus amount has been
increasing every year and has reacha@dR& 2 billion 532.3 million. The balance amourded tobe
depositedforthwith in the Consolidated Fund. In this regard, attenti@eds to be paid also by the
Ministry of Finance.

In Girl Child Education Fund established as per the decisiade on July 13, 200%y the Council of
Ministers for providing scholarship to girls studying in@els and campus, there is a balance amount
of NPR 439.2 million includingNPR 20 million deposited this year ke Ministry of Education.
Though, the fund has been established, it has not been utilized till now. The Public ACmantittee

has instructe for immediately formulating a work procedure for utilization of the Femérebruary 7,
2016 however, as it has not been done, the amount should be deposited in Consolidated Fund.

Agriculture Inputs Company Limited has disclosed in its financial statemhat out of the grant
received, expendituref NPR 3 billion 669 million has been mad&hebalance amount diPR 197
million has not been refunded to the Government and deposited in the Consolidated Fund.

As per Rule 47 of Local Bodies Resource Mdaaition and ManagemeRtocedure, 201 2ut of grant
released to Village Development Committees, surplus amount at the end of fiscal year shall be refunded
in District Treasury ComptrolleOffice. While reviewing the financial statement of 443 Village
Devebpment Committees under the 20 District Development Committees including Siraha, Lalitpur,

92 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



Sarlahi that have submitted final audit report, it was revealed that balaocstof NPR187.4 million
including refundablgrant of Village Development Committeiskept that needs to be refunded in the
fund. Therefore,the unspent amounbut of grantreleased must be ascertained and refunded in the
Consolidated Fund.

168.6 District Development Committee Office, Makwanpur, Tanahu and Rupandehi have transiieRed
109.4million in District Development Fund out of amount received ftbemGovernment of Nepal. In
this regard, the Public Accom€ommittee had made @ecision on April22, 2012to cautionthe
concerned, and not to repeat such practice and to refund the balance, imweaner, the samssue
has beenrepeated this year also. Such amount should be depositbé @onsolidated Fund by
implementing decision dhe Public Accouns Committee.

168.7 NPR300 million grant was provided liie Asian Development Bank through Prime Minister Natural
Disaster Relief Fund, in respect of immediate temporary building construction and furniture
management in schools of idost affectedlistrictsby earthquakeAs per the details obtained from
District Education Office, Bhaktapur and including other 13 offices, tisaabalance amount diPR
57.2 million remaining without being expended. Such amount should be refunded and deposited in the
Consolidated Fund.

168.8 The Ministry of Supplies has made releaseNPR 33.5 million to Salt Trading Corporation for
transportation of salt, however the amount was not spénis, unspenbalance amourghould be
deposited in the Consolidated Fund.

168.9 National Cooperative DevelopmedBbard has not refunded grant amounN&R 2.5 million that has
remained unspent at the end of the fiscal year. Such amount should be depdbk#edadnsolidated
Fund.

168.10As per Rule 33 (a) of Financial Procedure Rui8)7 out of NPR 75 million receivedby Local
Development Training Academy for operation of different programs frenGovernment of Nepal,
NPR 10.5 million has remained without being expended and out of amount obtained from other
Ministry for operation of trainingNPR 4.4 million saved fr;m previous years not being expended
totalingto NPR 14.9 million should be deposited timne consolidated fund. Similarly, cash balance of
NPR7.6 million in 5 account of Solid Waste Management Technical Support Centre has remained idle
from 1987 So, suclmonearmarkecamount haso be deposited ithe Consolidated Fund.

168.11In accordance with the agreement concluded betwleeGovernment of Nepal anthe National
Housing Company as per the decisiorth@Council of Ministers, while distributing the land tkes
a provision for providing land ownership document by charging additional service fee of 20 percent of
minimum valuationamount for purpose of registration in Land Revenue OffideR 12.4 million
which comes to be 50 percent of amothrdt wasreceival as per above provision shall have to be
deposited. However, the same amount has not been deposited so far.

168.12As per Rule 47 of Local Bodies Resource Molalian and Management Procedu28,12 District
Development Commiteee Office, Jumla, Parsa, Kalikancluding other 22 officehave notrefunded
the unspent amount &fPR 97.1 million within fiscal year. Such amount should be depositedeto
consolidated fund.

168.130ut of amount released to Central Hajj Committee ftbenMinistry of Home Affairs,carriedover
previousy e ar 6 s bRR6anceni dfl i on and t hiNPROPendliondogling ns p e
NPR 7.6 million should be deposited the consolidated fund.

93 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



168.140ut of 2 percent contingency amount of capital expenditure ViiiPR 83.7 million received byhe

Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation from regional and district Division andiSigon
Offices situated in the districinder it unspent amount PR 3.7 million should be deposited ihe
consolidated fund.

168.15District Education OfficeSaptari decidedb close schools, andPR 1.6 million lying in the ceased

169.

170.

170.1

bank account of 39 neoperating schools has not been depositedeConsolidated Fund.

Funds have been established with a specified objective and nhasdyeen deposited in them,
however, as the work procedure has not been formulateoigrheinented, the collected amount has
remained unutilized. As operating funds cannot be created under the Operating Fund Act, the
Government had decided @dwgust 14, 2008to close operating funds under all the entities and to
make expenditure as per the Appropriation Act. Fund management should be carried odh@&s per
decision.

In the 15 entitiesmentioned abovethe amount to be deposited in the Consolidated FUNNER 20

billion 300 million. The fund required by the entities should be provided through buddleication
release and the amount in dormant funds of various entities should be deposited in the Consolidated
Fund. The Ministry of Finance should give its atteioh towards thisend.

Investment Risk - It was observed that loan MPR 15 million of Youth and Small Entrepreneurship
SeltEmployment Fund in one Finance company whigks declared problematic by Nepal Rastra

Bank was found to be in risk. Moreover, the repayment period as per the loan schedule of loan disbursed
by the Fundto 4 Cooperatives has expired, however, investmeMRR 112.6 million is yet to be
recovered, therefore legal proceedings should batedifor recovery of the same loan. In investment
agreement made by the Fund with 2 banks, recovery date has not been stated, however, the finance
department has confirmed that recoverable principal installi&R 149 million also need to be
recovered.

Likewise, a total sum PR 99.4 million that comprises of principal amowhiNPR77.4 million and
interestNPR 22 million to dateof B.P. Koirala Memorial Cancer Hospital, Bharatpur which is in fixed
deposit account of one development bank that has lestereld problematic, should be recovered.

Disaster Management

Relief Collection and its Distribution - Main observation noted while assessing economy and
effectiveness aspect in works related to relief collection and distribution by Central Naturéémisas
Relief Committee and District and Local Natural Disaster Committee after the eartlud28kdare

as follows:

TheMinistry of Urban Development procured 433 thousand sets of tarpauliNgef®693.4 million.

Out of them, in the first phase, 27,70%ssef tarpaulins were directly procured fdPR59.1 million.

Price of such tarpaulins, procured in three phases, variedNRIR¥.47 toNPR 14 per square feet.
Among them, 200 thousand sets of tarpaulins of the same quality were prércumeduppliers
however 49 thousand 581 sets of tarpaulin were procured from one supplier at a price which is higher
by NPRO0.12 per sqg. ft. and 61 thousand 134 sets were procured from another supplier at a price which
is higher byNPR 0.38 per sq. feet. Due to procurerhahhigher rate, additional expenditureNPR

7.45 million was incurred. Out of total procured quantity, 73 thousand 121 set of tarpalNiR& of

94.2 millionarelying in stock. It was seen that additiofialancialburden wa$ornedue to purchase

of same quality goods at different rates. Timely distribution should be made by making procurement
in economic way.

94 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



170.2 Relief materials that were ndemanded ancequired by the victims were also received from friendly
countries and agencies. 192 boxes of n&&i packets of flour, 13 cartoons of food items, 100 cartoons
water bottlesall of them date expired and of substandprality,and 411 cartons of used clothes lying
Central Warehoussituated at th@ribhuwan International Airport were destroyed. DidtDisaster
Relief CenterKavreplanchowk also disposed 2231 cartons of flour, 207 carton of milk powder due to
expiry of date and Sindhupalchowk disposed 450 kg of rice, 33 cartoon of bread, 64 cartoon noodles
and other relief materials as it was notdiggthin the prescribed time.

As clothes sent to Irkhu of Sindhupalchowk were of large size, they were not accepted by the victims,
and they were stored in a class room of a school without keeping record of the same. As per the
statement of victims ofangachok of Sindhupalchowk, Gankhu and Chhoprak of Gorkha, and other
Village Development Committee, the rice distributed were inedible. It was observeabttia list of

relief materials were not dispatched on time, unnecessary arglaswdard goods eve received and

due toalack of mechanism for testing the received goodsle all the goods were received, many
goodshad to bedestroyed and even the distributed goods viewed unusableSubstandard and
unnecessary relief materials should not teepted.

170.3 In the central warehouse of Tribhuvan Internal Airport, out of relief material received, 148 cartoon of
medicine, 106 sacks of clothes, 158 tarpaulins and other goods were not recorded, and were left in
unorganized manner in the open space, asutrsuch goods were in inconsumable condition. It was
seen that 5 thousand kg rice, 2000 kg pulse and 3000 kg sugar were completely damaged. District
Natural Disaster Relief Committee, Gorkha providedy26erators650 mattresses650 sacks of oil
and ice, 450 packet sugar and 225 packet powder milk to one organization and 225 tarpaulins and
mattress each to one Political Party. The Committee has not obtained the details of relief materials
distributed by the concerned organization and political parbe Committee should make an
arrangement for storage of adequate relief material by disclosing the details as per the Directives.

170.4 As per National Census, 2011, Gorkha, Sindhupalchok and Kavreplanchok district had 214 thousand
households. As per preliminamgport of the Ministry of Home Affairs, number of completely
destroyed and partially damaged houses were 198 thousand. And in final report, there was 42 percent
increase and the figure has reached to 282 thousand. It was observed that in thosend@iritfoa
temporary accommodation was provided to 233 thousand individuals and amount for warm clothes
was provided to 235 thousamdividuals As the assessment of damage was found to be different in
the same Ministry itself and among other bodies, ticarate figure of damage could not be confirmed.

If there is noruniformity in assessment of damage, then the distribution of relief wiidversely
affected therefore, assessment of damages should be done accurately and uniformly.

170.5 As per latest repodf the Ministry of Home Affairs NPR194.5 million was distributed for temporary
shelter at the rate MPR 15 thousando 697 thousand families aidPR 6 billion 540 million was
distributed for warm clothes at the rate PR 10 thousandio 654 thousandamilies. Number of
household receiving money for temporary shelter is more than that receiving warm clothes by 51
thousand 586. In Mahadevbesi of Kavre, one organization had constructed 139 temporary shelters, and
in Sangachok of Sindhupalchowk, anothegamization hadlistributed corrugatedinc sheets to 2793
household at the rate of 2 bundle per household. However, it was seen that, Local Natural Disaster
Relief Committee has distributeNPR 15 thousand even to such earthquake victims. Panauti
Municipdity has also provided amount of temporary shelter to all victims who were distributed 700
bundles of corrugatedzinc sheets. In Gorkha District, Natural Disaster Relief Committee has not
distributedNPR 59.1 million at the rate dPR 15 thousand to 6 thousand 915 households that were
distributedcorrugated zinsheets by organizations. It was found that relief distribution was ineffective

95 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



170.6

171.

171.1

171.2

171.3

171.4

dueto non-coordination and neaompliance with Directives. Coordination should be maintainetewhi
distributing relief and one door system should be fully implemented.

Out of relief of 10 thousand metric ton rice received ftbemGovernment of Bangladesh, 30.7 metric
ton was distributed and 12.6 metric ton of stock remains in Thapathali warehoNepalfFood
Corporation and the remaining balance is lying as stock in warehouses outside KatArharihard

of Directors decided to setheremaining rice orthe condition of reimbursing the balance rice to the
Government of Nepas and when requirednd being sol@fter determining its selling pric&ood
needed in emergency state should be mobilized in cyclic order.

Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Program: Main observation noted in the course of performance
audit of condition of implementation @&habilitation and reconstruction program in most affected
district by earthquake under National Reconstruction Authority are as follows:

As per Rule 3 of Rules Relating to Reconstruction of the Earthquake Affected Structures, 2015 (2072),
the Authority skl implement program only after providing first priority to service related to health
organization. As per thpost disasteneedassessmenteport, it was mentioned that 1100 health
institutions including hospital, primary health center, health post® wempletely destroyed.
However, recoraf rehabilitatedorganizationwvas not foundn the Authority. As per details obtained
during Audit, it was revealed that District Hospital Rasuwa is being operated in temporary shelter and
out of 14 health posts thatere completely destroyed, 12 health posts were being operated in shelter
and remaining 2 health posts of Langtang and Haku are not delivering their service. Rehabilitation and
reconstruction work should be operated according to the policy priorityumeelealth service.

In National Reconstruction and Rehabilitatidalicy, 2015and Periodic Plan it has been stated that
accurate and updated record of vulnerable households will be prepared, that appropriate place for
relocation of families of victims wilbe identifiedand policyfor settlemerg relocationshall be
formulated and implemented. As per the details obtained from the Authority, it was noted that, 76
vulnerable settlements were identified in 77 VDCs of 9 districts of Okhaldhunga, Ramechhap,
Dhading, Sindhupalchowk, Kavreplanchowk, Nuwakot, Gorkha, Rasuwa and Dolkha. It was
mentioned to operate risk mitigation program in 29 settlements out of such vulnerable settlements,
however, appropriate area has not been identified and implemented fdoe meeatt

Prior to the monsoonf 2016, NPR1 billion 8.8 million was allocated to the Authority with the
objective of resettling 1224 families of 11 districts, displaced due to earthquake in temporary shelters
in 85 placesThis year,NPR 405.3 million wasspent for construction of temporary shelters and the
construction was completed 48 places however they have not been duly handedr toVillage
Development Committees and mechanism for their security has also not been arranged. In Dunche of
Rasuwa, aper direction of the District Natural Disaster Relief Committee, 20 families of Haku Village
Development Committees were living in 1 temporary shelter. Similarly, police have shifted to
Dhungrebas, located in Kamala Mai Municipality of Sindhuli distiactd the remaining temporary
shelters were not put to use. Accordingly, it was seen that utilization has not been made as per the
objective of investment made in construction of temporary shelter.

As per National Reconstruction and Rehabilitatiwlicy, 20L5 and Earthquake Damaged Private
House Reconstruction Grant Distribution WoRtocedure, 2015individuals whosehouse was
completely destroyed and cannot be put to use even after repairing and retrofitting and individuals not
having any another residegtihouse are to be included in the list of beneficiaries receiving grant for
reconstruction of private residence. As per National Census, 2011 there were 622 thousahdlds

in 11 most affected distrieby earthquake except capital. It was observati382 thousand househsid

have been identified and included in the list of beneficiaries receiving grant for private residence.

96 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



171.5

172.

Considering 57 thousands 800 housebthdt were missed in the survey, and the household, even
though included in survey, bdid not fulfill the standards, the total number of households in 11 districts
was 59thousandThus, the ratio of number of household as per the census of 2011 to beneficiary was
seen tdbel: 0.95

As per Rule 7 of chapter 2 of Private Holgeconstruction Technical Supervision Procedf643

and Annexure 3 of Earthquake Damaged Private House Reconstruction Grant Distribution Work
Procedure, 2015grants is to be distributed in three installmeM®R 150 thousand of second
installment is tdoe provided after inspection of the construction work up to the plinth level, clearance
and certification by the technicians of District Project Implementation Unit. Out of 479 thousand 303
beneficiariesvith whom agreement was matié February10, 2017 NPR 23 billion 7.2 million of

first installment at the rate dIPR 50 thousand per beneficiary was disbursed to 460 thousand
beneficiaries (96 percent). Similarly, out of 460 thousand beneficiaries of 11 district receiving first
installment grant, secondstallment has been disbursed to 798 individuals only.

In a survey conducted, along with participation of civil society organizations, by selecting sample of
family who have received first installmeit July 15,2016and have constructed the house me8ds

of 3 Village Development Committee of Ramechhap and Nuwakot, report has been received that out
of the 400 beneficiaries receiving the grant amount, only 40 have completed up to the plinth level and
only 15 have completed the construction. As perdikeussion with the beneficiaries, the reasons for
non-construction of the private houses in expected number were: inapprogpesitn, irregular
attendance of technicians, lack of skilled manpower and high transportation cost due to shortage of
constrution material to be used as fbeapproved design.

Audit of Wholly Owned Corporate Bodies

Audit Status: The audit of91 fiscal years including backlog audit of 44 corporate bodies was
conducted this year, of which audit of 38 fisgahrsof 28 bodies has been accomplished and audit of
53 fiscal years of 21 bodies remained as badddgpaudited Out of the audit completed, preliminary
audit reports of 13 bodies related to 14 fiscal yeas issued but final audit report has not besunad

due to norsubmission of replies frotme Board of Directors on preliminary audit report and approved
financial statement.

4 fiscal years of Nepal Railway Company, 3 fiscal years of Nepal Tourism Board and Nepal Water
Supply Corporationand 2 fiscal years of Janak Education Material Centre and Janakpur Cigarette
Factory have nohhad their auditonducted The audit report of 22 fiscal yeaof Guthi Sansthan, 7

years of Udayapur Cement Industry and Ke@wollection and Processing Company lmad been
concluded. Among the institution that have been liquidated, audit has not been conducted in Agriculture
Tools Factory for 15 fiscalears Tobacco Development Company and National Construction
Company for 4 fiscal year and Hetauda Textile Ingufstr 2 fiscalyears

Failure to get auditconducted wouldcause non-preparation or nonfinalization of financial
statement, norpresentation of correct accounts of share and investments,-transparency of
profit and loss of bodies, excessive increase administrative and operational expenses and
ultimately, deterioration of the financial position leading to sick institutions. The persocluding
concerned Ministry that failed to get auditconduced on time according to lawshould beheld
accountable.

97 Fifty -fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



173.

173.1

173.2

173.3

Operational Results of Corporate Bdiesi Among the institutions audite@8 corporate bodies,
committees and other institutions that follow commercial accounting and prepare Balance Sheet have
been includedn this report, of which 16 corpambodies, committees and other institutions have a
total operational profit oNPR 50 billion 371.2 million, whereas 12 entities have suffered operational
loss ofNPR8 hillion 740 million.

Similarly, the corporate bodies, committees and other instiwttbat do not follow commercial
accounting and prepare Income and Expenditure Account, and 1 other body have operational surplus
of NPR28.1 million. The observations related to operational reauttstated below

In Nepal Rastra Bankn 201516, total asetsare NPR 985 billion 980 million which comprises of
financial assets in foreign currency PR 919 billion 790 million, financial assets in local currency
of NPR61 billion 350 million and other assetsiPR 4 billion 840 million. The financial liaibty in
foreign currency is 18 billion 620 million, liability in local currency and other liability is 824 billion
710 million and capital and reserve fundNBR 142 billion 650 million.

In last year, the net profit wPR 12 billion 950 million which las increased in this year and reached

to NPR38 billion 780 million. The operational profit of last year Wd3R 10 billion 760 million which

has been increased WPR 13 billion 900 million this year; similarly, the foreign exchange gain has
reachedtiNPR18 bil l i on 140 mi |NPRD williord 53@®@nmiliopas a resulonets vy e
profit has been increased. Last year, there was IoBEPBf1 billion 220 million on revaluation of

bullion whereas there is profit &8§PR 5 billion 710 million in this year, due to which the profit has
increased. Out of net profit, the distributable savindNBR 15 billion 170 million. Out of the
distributable profit, amount as per section 41 of Nepal Rastra Beinik002 has been apprapted

to Reserve and Funds and balancdlBR 7 billion 250 million, which is 47.77 percent, has been set
aside for making payment to Government of Nepal.

Total investment of Nepal Rastra BantNBR 935 billion 380 million, out of which, towards foreig
investment, the bank has investd®R 5 billion 330 million in American Treasury BillNPR 203
billion 70 million in Indian Treasury BIlINPR 48 billion 40 million on Repo purchasBPR 425
billion 980 million in term deposit of banks aNiPR21 billion 280 million on gold. Similarly, towards
local investmentNPR21 billon 280 million has been invested in Government secufiiéR,3 billion
430 million in bank and financial institutionslPR 17 billion 330 million in fixed deposit inlocal
banks andNPR 182 billion 710 million in others have been invested.

In theEmployees Provident Fund Total, source of fund of §0thb/16s NPR224 billion 710 million
which comprises provident fund &fPR 217 billion 610 million, reserve and other fund PR 4
billion 660 million, liability of NPR 880 million, and provision oNPR 1 billion 560 million. Out of
such sourceNPR 75 billion 730 million is invested in National Saving Bonds and debenture, fixed
deposit and share investmelN®R 23 billion 370 million inproject loanNPR 118 billion 150 million

in loan to contributorsNPR 1 billion 140 million in fixed assets and wenk-progress (including
investment on assets); aNdPR 2 billion 150 million in miscellaneous assets, &fféR 4 billion 170
million remairs in cash and bank balance. Last year, the Fund earned a piRRdE billion 710
million, whereas the profit is onlPR 1 billion 600 million in this year.

In Nepal Electricity Authority, the total capital and liability2014/15is NPR 189 billion 540 million
which comprises dNPR49 billion 270 million share capitaPR 23 billion 73 million Reserve Fund
(negative),NPR 98 billion 950 million long term liability, andNPR 65 billion 50 million current
liability. In case of assets, fixed assetNBR 162 billion 40 million and current assetsN®R 27

98 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017



billion 500 million. There was cumulative of lossMPR 20 billion 240 million up to last year and on
adding loss of this year &®PR 5 billion 510 million, total cumulativéoss standst NPR 25 billion
750 million. If the cumulative loss PR 27 billion 190 million, written off in2010/11 as per the
decision ofthe Government of Nepal is considered, then the total Isssiore tharNPR 52 billion.

173.4 In Rastriya Banijya Bank, the total capital drability upto 201%16 is NPR 166 billion 430 million
that includeNPR8 billion 590 million share capitayPR 20 millionreserve and othéund, NPR940
million loan payableNPR 146 billion 210 million deposit liability, antiPR 10 billion 670 million
towards bills payable and other liability. In case of assets, cash and bank baldR&28 billion
740 million, investment iBIPR 43 billion 770million, loan investment i8IPR81 billion 780 million,
fixed assets iBIPR510 million, and other asseaseNPR 11 billion 630 million. Cumulative of loss
up to last year walPR 6 billion 250 million while the losstands aNPR 4 billion 370 million up to
this year.

In last year, the bank has earned additional profNRIR 2 billion 760 million from the ale of shares
of the bank Similarly, in2011/12the Government dilepal injectecan amount oNPR5 billion 720
million to increasehe capital of the bank. Even though the bank has eaxfI8 billion 48 million
from nonbanking transaction, still the bank has not been able to generate profit.

173.5 In the Nepal Telecommunication Authorityn 201415, cumulative profit wadNPR 19 billion 660
million and balance in Rural Telecommunication Development Fund\W&s10 billion 180 million,
whereas the cumulative profit upto this yeddBR 16 billion 290 million and balance in Development
Fund isNPR 12 billion 660 million. The fad has been utilized adPR 40 million in fixed assets and
NPR 29 billion 230 million in net current assets. The net worth of the AuthorityN®29 billion
840 millionin previousyear whereas it iISlPR29 billion 270 million in this year. Last yeantoof the
total income oNPR4 billion 170 million, the Authority was able to make net profiNgfR 3 billion
290 million, while in this yeathenet profitstands aNPR 3 billion 450 millionfrom the total income
of NPR 4 billion 210 million.

173.6 In NepalAirlines Corporation, ir014/15 the share capital NPR 162.2 million, cumulative loss is
NPR 1 billion 86.5 million, investment of Government of NepaNBR 2 billion 940 million, mid
term and longerm loan isSNPR 10 billion 96 million; fixed assets iSIPR 11 billion 860 million,
investment iSNPR 6.1 million, and current assets MPR 336.6 million. The net worth of the
Corporationstands aNPR 1 billion 240 million.

The cumulative losat the yeaend has reackedNPR 1 billion 870nillion afteradjustingprofit of NPR
16.1 millionfor this yearandprevious year expenditure oNPR 38.4 million; among others, whereas
there was cumulativiess of NPR 1 billion 840 milliompto previous year

173.7 In Dairy Developmenh Corporation up t02014/15 the Fund is 730 million, cumulative loss is 473.6
million, fixed assets iBIPR344.5 million, assets undepnstruction iNPR5.8 million, investment is
NPR 27 million, and netcurrent assets (negative) MPR 120.7 million. The net worth of the
Corporation has reached MPR256.5 million. The cumulative loss up to last year W#R 514.6
million, the net profit for this year islPR42 . 8 mi I I i on and after adju
NPRL.7 million the cumulative loss hasached to Rs 473.6 million at the end of the year.

173.8 In Hetauda Cement Industry Limited, tg 201415 the share capital fund NPR 990.07 million,
reserve and cumulative losSN®R 831.5 million, norcurrent liability isSNPR 1 billion 150.2 million,
and current liability ifNPR517.08 million. The net worth of the IndustryN®R269.02 million. The
cumulative loss up to last year WdBR693.01 million whereas as there is profing?R53.02 million

99 Fifty-fourth Annual Report ofthe Auditor General, 2017










































